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Abstract

Tippett, K.S., and L.E. Cleveland. 2001. Results From USDA’s 1994-96
Diet and Health Knowledge Survey. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
Nationwide Food Survey Report No. 96—4.

This publication provides selected results from the 1994-96 Diet and
Health Knowledge Survey (DHKS) and the 1994-96 Continuing Survey of
Food Intakes by Individuals (CSFII). The tables include information from
5,649 individuals age 20 and over who participated in the DHKS and
provided 2 days of dietary intake in the CSFII. The tables in the report
provide information on people’s perceptions about the adequacy of their
own food and nutrient intakes, the personal importance they place on
dietary guidance messages, their self-appraised weight status, the impor-
tance they place on factors related to buying food, and the beliefs they hold
that may influence dietary behavior. Data are provided by sex and age,
income, race, national origin, and-education. Standard error tables are
provided.

Audiences for this report consist of food and nutrition program administra-
tors, personnel in food regulatory agencies; nutrition educators; public
health professionals; nutrition scientists and researchers; cooperative
extension staff; agricultural and consumer economists; food industry
personnel; researchers in government, universities, and private industry;
Congress; and the media.

Keywords: dietary behavior, dietary survey, food intake, health knowledge,
minerals, nutrient intake, nutrition attitudes, overweight, pyramid servings,
vitamins
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*  Six of 10 adults “somewhat disagree” or “strongly disagree” with the
following statements: “Some people are born to be fat and some thin;
there is not much you can do to change this” and “Starchy foods, like
bread, potatoes, and rice, make people fat” (tables 10.1 and 10.2).

Person Most Responsible for Household Meals

*  Almost 87 percent of women in the DHKS 1994-96 indicated they are
the person most responsible for household meals, compared with 29
percent of men (table 11). Among adults age 20 to 39 years, the percent
of women who were the person most responsible for household meals
was slightly lower (82 percent) and that of men slightly higher (34
percent).



Table 1.1a.--CALORIES: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96 -

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in calories?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039, 22.0 7.4 38.8 50.5 3.2
40-59........c...... 16.3 6.1 38.7 52.3 2.9
60 and over......... 9.6 3.5 28.9 63.6 4.0
20 and OVer........ccovevvveeerceeereeenenn, 47.9 6.2 36.8 53.7 3.3
Females:
2039, 22.3 7.8 42.6 481 116
40-59..... 171 5.2 47.4 45.7 1.7
60 and over 12.7 4.3 32.6 59.7 3.3
20 and over 52.1 6.1 41.7 50.1 2.0
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 6.1 39.4 51.9 2.6
Income:
Under 131% poveny........cccovcvvvennircrnans 15.8 9.0 30.8 54.7 5.5
131-350% poverty..... 41.2 6.0 37.6 53.2 3.2
Over 350% poverty 43.0 5.2 44.2 49.5 1.0
Race:
White....cooivirireeeeecee e, 80.6 5.4 41.0 51.1 25
BlIaCK.....cccoiirierneiirinier e 11.4 9.8 35.1 52.3 2.8
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccovivrmrriirrrreinire e 9.0 9.2 30.1 53.9 6.9
Non-Hispanic........c.ovcreienrnrreernineniens 91.0 58 40.3 51.7 22
Education:
Grade 8 or less................. 6.5 6.8 214 62.0 9.9
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 7.0 41.4 48.6 3.0
At least some college 50.3 54 40.3 52.9 1.4

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

$ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.1b.--CALORIES: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages o? individuals who are overweight (based on self-reported
heights and weights), by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
calories they consume is "TOO HIGH" calories they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Mean Percentages of individuals "Mean Percentages of individuals
calorie intake who are overweight § calorie intake who are overweight §
Kilocalories Percent Kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. ..t 2,715 68.2 2,644 46.5
40-59......ciiieenie e 2,439 85.7 2,262 59.1
60 and OVEN.....c.covrerrrerrenrnieresaeeeennenen, 2,178 82.7 _ 1,946 57.5
20 aNd OVEI.......coovecenrerenrecreiassearenens 2,532 76.8 2,352 53.3
Females: .
20-39...coiiiceretrr e et 1,809 55.6 1,725 27.3
40-B9....ceieiecreninnreccrr e eneraeeans 1,705 69.6 1,505 39.3
60 and over...... 1,634 68.7 . 1,368 42.9
20 and OVEr.......ccovceevier e, 1,718 63.3 1,555 35.4
All Individuals 20 and over........c.covruene. 2,083 69.3 1,951 443
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cccccevveernveierrnene 1,972 72.0 1,848 44.9
131-3560% poverty 2,074 67.5 1,935 46.3
Over 350% POVEY.......counrrinniiiisiiisinnnis 2,118 701 2,010 42.1
Race: ¢
2,094 67.8 1,951 421
1,836 89.7 1,958 61.4
National origin:
HISPaNIC..ccovvveercrrerrre e rer e 1,984 68.1 2,007 53.6
Non-Hispanic.........o.cceriinrnciinnennonernenene 2,090 69.4 . 1,946 434
Education:
Grade 8 Orless......oocvvvveeeervrerrerienirennrennne 1,737 79.7 1,725 54.4
Grades 9-12/GED................... 2,025 72.4 1,900 495
At least some college 2,157 65.9 2,031 39.1

§ Body Mass Index (BMI) at or above 25; based on NiH Clinical Guidelines (see "Table notes"). Excludes individuals not reporting height and weight.
$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.2a.--PROTEIN: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in protein?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 1.2 13.9 70.3 4.6
40-59 16.3 9.5 12.3 75.7 25
60 and over 9.6 5.7 8.3 80.4 5.6
20 and OVEF...cvvieievieeeeeeeerienreene 47.9 9.5 12.2 74.2 4.1
Females:
20-39 223 20.7 11.5 66.3 t156
40-59 171 111 11.2 76.6 1141
60 and over 12.7 8.3 5.1 815 5.1
20 and over 52.1 14.5 9.8 73.4 2.2
All individuals 20 and over........c..cn. 100.0 12.1 11.0 73.8 3.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccoeerceneenees 15.8 14.3 9.5 69.5 6.7
131-350% poverty........occerireermreenennns 41.2 12.7 10.3 74.1 3.0
Over 350% poverty.........cvecerierennas 43.0 10.8 12.1 75.0 2.0
Race: £
WHRIE. ..ot 80.6 11.8 11.7 737 2.7
BlaCK......coiirrrieiiininrireneeie e 1.4 10.7 7.2 77.9 4.1
National origin:
HISPaNiG.......coeeeieiieie e 9.0 14.3 12.8 68.2 4.7
Non-Hispanic.........c.cecvveinninnninonen 91.0 11.9 10.8 74.3 3.0
Education:
Grade B Or leSS......ccevvevevivcrerincanririnens 6.5 9.3 44 75.4 10.9
Grades 9-12/GED.......cccooecvevrvenrecnne 42.0 13.3 10.1 72.4 4.2
At least some college........c.coerrvenenene. 50.3 11.6 12.4 74.8 1.1

t See “Statistical notes," appendix B. _

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.2b.--PROTEIN: Mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recor‘nmén_déd Dietary Allowances (RDA) (2-day average) and percentages
of individuals with mean protein intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
protein they consume is “TOO LOW" protein they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean protein with mean protein intake below Mean protein with mean protein intake below
intake 100% of the 1989 RDA intake 100% of the 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 134 26.8 167 15.3
40-59 137 222 147 19.2
60 and over 1119 1 30.5 127 27.4
20 and over 134 25.7 152 19.3
Females:
20-39 127 27.3 132 26.7
40-59 116 48.4 123 29.2
60 and over. 110 46.6 115 385
20 and over 122 35.3 124 30.8
All individuals 20 and over 126 31.7 137 25.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccevviiinicacnnnns 121 36.4 133 29.9
131-350% POVEMY......ocvceevrereerscreresnnesen, 122 375 135 28.8
Over 350% POVErtY.........cocveerereereecrureuenss 134 228 141 20.3
Race: %
WHItE....eciieeecreen e 124 324 136 25.1
BlACK......cceierceieererere e e s e e 124 35.2° 139 29.0
National origin:
HISPANIC....ivcveeee e eencenes ‘ 1125 t21.3 139 26.3
Non-Hispanic.........ccccoercceeniciniinncrincnnnnne 127 329 137 25.1
Education: $
Grade 8 0r 1888.......ccovvviviiicririciiiinns 1107 1 43.0 121 37.0
Grades 9-12/GED......... 119 38.1 134 29.2
At least some college 135 24.3 142 20.4

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
$ The category “race® excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.3a.--FIBER: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in fiber?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.cciiiii s 22.0 35.3 23 - 570 ) 5.3
40-59...niiite e 16.3 33.1 3.3 60.8 29
60 and OVer........ccoenreiiierieraceenn, 9.6 15.2 21 78.5 4.2
20 and OVel....oooeevereciiircceeeen 479 30.5 2.6 62.6 43
Females:
22.3 46.0 3.3 479 2.8
171 34.4 31 61.2 114
60 and over.........ccccvercineneenienr e 12.7 19.4 t 0.4 74.9 5.3
20 and OVeT......cecvvevirecreririeeenene 52.1 35.7 25 58.9 29
All individuals 20 and over................ 100.0 33.2 2.6 60.6 3.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccccceeenininnins 15.8 321 2.8 55.2 9.9
131-3560% poverty...........cccveeevviviiennans 41.2 31.7 2.3 62.4 3.6
Over 350% poverty........ccccoceevcveennen. 43.0 35.1 2.8 60.9 1.2
Race: $
WHAItE....cociiiriie e 80.6 33.8 2.4 61.2 2.7
Black.......cooooiiiiiieie e 11.4 . 29.6 t22 63.1 5.1
National origin:
HiSpaniC.......c.coccvveieeneniieienecreeniens 9.0 322 . 6.3 50.6 10.9
Non-Hispanic 91.0 333 2.2 61.6 2.8
Education: .
Grade 8 01 1€SS......ovvveieeeceeecieeeeee 6.5 18.6 126 63.0 15.8
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 42,0 331 27 60.5 37
At least some college.... 50.3 . . 356 25 60.1 1.7

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

3 The categbry “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.3b.--FIBER: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of indiyidpals with mean fiber intake below 20 grams per day,
by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
fiber they consume is "TOO LOW" fiber they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean fiber with mean fiber intake Mean fiber with mean fiber intake
intake below 20 grams per day intake below 20 grams per day
Grams Percent Grams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 18.0 65.6 19.1 63.3
40-59 16.7 69.5 18.7 58.2
60 and over 16.8 741 18.6 65.6
20 and over 17.4 67.9 18.8 62.2
Females:
20-39...ciiiciennrr e 13.9 84.0 14.0 82.3
A0-59......coeeieeerrieee e 13.2 87.4 14.2 83.9
60 aNA OVEF....ccvvveeeeiircnerimreecrirerecserennn 124 93.6 141 81.5
20 and over.........ccoouveenene. 13.5 86.4 141 82.6
All individuals 20 and over 15.2 78.2 16.5 72.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty 13.7 80.3 14.3 80.2
131-350% poverty........ 14.6 80.2 16.0 74.8
Over 350% poverty 16.2 75.8 17.6 67.7
Race: £
WHIE.....ue e e 15.1 79.2 16.8 70.8
BlaCK.. . oi it a s 13.2 82.8 14.1 80.6
National origin:
HiISPaniC..........cooveieireieiieee e cne e, 14.9 75.5 18.1 63.8
Non-Hispanic.........ccceveveeverrceeniererserennens 15.2 78.5 16.3 73.2
Education: ¢
Grade B orless........ccevveervreeieeriesrreninnnns 13.9 74.9 15.8 80.0
Grades 9-12/GED............ 13.5 84.5 15.2 775
At least some college 16.6 73.9 17.6 67.0

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.4a.--CALCIUM: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in calcium?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 30.9 8.1 53.4 7.6
16.3 26.4 4.7 62.3 6.6
9.6 12.4 4.1 73.2 10.2
47.9 25.7 6.1 60.4 7.8
22.3 51.8 4.2 41.9 2.1
17.1 44.2 1.8 51.4 2.6
12.7 26.7 +1.6 67.2 4.6
62.1 43.2 28 61.2 29
100.0 34.8 4.4 55.6 52
Income:
Under 131% poverty....cccccovvvevvenrennnen. 15.8 346 5.8 52.2 7.4
131-350% poverty 41.2 33.3 45 56.4 5.8
Over 350% poverty......cccocorcvriienineenne 43.0 36.3 3.8 56.1 3.9
Race:
80.6 35.7 3.9 55.4 5.0
114 31.7 54 58.2 4.7
National origin:
HISpPaniC....ccocoovvviriiecieccrecee e 9.0 34.0 5.2 52.3 8.5
Non-HispanicC........cccccvecrnennsneesrnennns 91.0 34.9 43 55.9 4.9
Education: ¢
Grade 8 0r1ess.......cccvveeveevvevveivneniennn, 6.5 17.9 4.3 62.4 155
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 33.3 45 56.0 6.1
At least some college........c.ccceruunen... 50.3 38.2 4.3 54.3 3.2

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
¥ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.4b.--CALCIUM: Mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA) (2-day average) and
percentages of individuals with mean calcium intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by perceived adequacy of intake,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
calcium they consume is "TOO LOW* calcium they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean caicium with mean calcium intake Mean calcium with mean calcium intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 100 57.3 114 51.1
40-59 93 63.8 108 52.4
60 and over 91 64.1 98 56.3
20 and over. 97 60.2 108 52.8
Females:
20-39..... et 71 80.6 80 75.2
40-59............. 69 83.4 77 74.0
60 and over.........ccccveeinieenane 67 87.7 75 76.3
20 and over........cccevevnene. 70 82.6 78 75.2
All individuals 20 and over..................... 79 74.7 94 63.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ocececeniinvencnnnens 75 77.7 77 76.2
131-350% POVEMY........cocvreneenrrriereareranes 78 76.0 92 66.2
Over 350% poverty.........ccmiviinnenincnns 82 725 101 56.6
Race: ¢
WHItE....covicececee e v 82 72.7 98 59.9
BIACK. .. .ccoereerereriresrversrensiaserneresreesnsaeseenas 60 88.8 72 82.6
National origin:
HiSpaNiC....c.cevieerireriierrrerrcresee e, 74 83.6 91 65.9
Non-Hispanic 80 73.8 94 63.3
Education: £
Grade 8 0rless....cc.cocvvviivririnecescrenicneenn, 67 829 76 76.6
Grades 9-12/GED... 76 78.6 89 66.9
At least some college..........ccovniviinnnnnne. 83 70.8 100 58.9

$+ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.5a.-- IRON: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in iron?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males: .
20-39...ciiicieee e 22.0 26.6 25 61.3 9.6
40-59...cciiiirereieiens 16.3 20.8 20 69.5 7.8
60 and over....... 9.6 11.2 1.7 73.3 13.7
20 and over 47.9 21.6 2.2 66.5 9.8
Females:
20-39............ v 223 46.0 1. 48.6 3.8
40-59......co.... 171 33.5 1114 61.5 3.9
B0 and OVEr.......coccvereeeiereirre e 12.7 18.7 t1. 71.6 8.6
20 and over.....ccccovciiieenniinnninieenn, 521 35.2 1.3 58.5 5.0
All individuals 20 and over................ 100.0 28.7 1.7 62.3 7.3
Income:
Under 131% poventy.......coocovveonnnnnnes 15.8 30.0 22 56.8 11.0
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 28.5 21 61.8 7.6
Over 350% poverty 43.0 28.4 1.1 64.8 5.6
Race:
WHRIE....oirieecie et sr e 80.6 28.4 1.6 62.5 7.5
BlacK.....vcveier i 11.4 29.0 116 63.7 5.8
National origin:
HiSpaniC.....cc.ccoceeimvereevnicninenecnecenens 9.0 28.3 3.6 54.1 14.0
Non-Hispanic.........c.coeiiniciinincniniinnne 91.0 28.7 1.5 63.1 6.6
Education: $
Grade 8 OrleSS......ccocvvverevvevercrierneenes 6.5 17.6 t1.8 64.8 15.8
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccccccvvvecrreeennen. 420 27.4 2.0 61.6 8.9
At least some college..........cecceeerennens 50.3 31.4 1.4 62.4 4.9

1 See "Statistical notes,"” appendix B.

t The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.5b.--IRON: Mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA) (2-day average) and
percentages of individuals with mean iron intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by perceived adequacy of intake,

by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
iron they consume is "TOO LOW"

Individuals who think the amount of
iron they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Percentages of individuals

Percentages of individuals

Mean iron with mean iron intake Mean iron with mean iron intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039 aes 207 1123 197 8.8
174 114 178 13.9
185 17.0 172 13.9
194 125 185 11.7
88 71.9 85 725
97 60.7 98 62.0
117 420 122 39.6
20 and over........cccccvrurenne 95 64.6 101 59.0
All individuals 20 and over.........cccccsvuee. 130 45.8 144 34.8
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........c.ccnniinnininens 140 50.8 128 45.8
131-350% poverty.....cccvecercvrecinineecnneennes 126 47.5 141 35.5
Qver 350% Poverty.........cccocevvinrerenicsnrenes 131 42.2 152 30.7
Race: £
WHIE.....ccveeereee e 128 456 146 33.2
BIACK. ... ccveeveeeceevcrrr e seeeseneessanreraernene 151 50.2 123 44.7
Natlonal origin:
HIiSpaniC........ocooereerminnneneenecn e 120 55.1 130 43.2
Non-Hispanic.........ccorctevcecrerininencnnininnens 131 449 145 34.1
Education:
Grade B orless......occivervinieicnenininceenennne 124 49.8 121 45.3
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccocveeveerreverncerennns 128 49.8 138 35.6
At least some college...........cccevevnnnnnnn. 132 427 151 32.7

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.6a.--VITAMIN C: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in Vitamin C?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20390 22.0 315 54 59.5 3.6
40-59........... e 16.3 28.3 27 65.4 3.6
80 and OVEI......ccovvvevveriecrireeee e 9.6 16.2 1.6 75.3 6.9
20 and OVer.......ccceviverevcireeneenane 47.9 27.3 3.7 64.7 4.3
Females:
22.3 35.2 2.0 61.6 1.2
171 29.4 1.7 66.8 2.0
12.7 19.7 111 74.4 4.8
52.1 29.5 1.7 66.4 2.4
100.0 28.5 27 65.6 3.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccoovvverieceennen. 15.8 24.2 4.4 65.8 67
131-350% poverty 41,2 29.4 2.6 64.9 3.1
Over 350% poverty.........oeeveeeevconicnns 43.0 29.1 2.1 66.2 2.6
Race: £
1] - TN 80.6 30.7 2.1 64.0 3.2
BlaCK...ccvieeiviriinviriecreeree et 114 18.9 43 74.7 121
National origin:
HISPaNiC......ccvrviceeerenrn e 9.0 29.3 5.8 60.0 5.0
Non-Hispanic 91.0 28.4 23 66.1 3.1
Education:
Grade 8 07 leSS.....coceverevvcecrverireerierins 6.5 17.9 116 69.8 10.8
42.0 30.0 2.7 63.5 3.7
At least some college.............occceeue. 50.3 28.5 27 66.9 1.9

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix 8.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.6b.--VITAMIN C: Mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA) (2-day average) and
percentages of individuals with mean vitamin C intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by perceived adequacy of intake,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of ' ) Individuals who think the amount of
vitamin C they consume is "TOO LOW" vitamin C they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics .
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean vitamin C with mean vitamin C intake Mean vitamin C with mean vitamin C intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
148 45.0 : 203 324
123 55.5 181 ' 345
130 50.0 184 30.8
137 49.3 191 32.7
121 . 55.0 154 39.8
111 58.0 165 33.6
108 57.2 167 33.8
116 56.3 162 36.1
126 53.1 176 345
. Income: : ‘
Under 131% poventy........cocceveeencevceennns 123 55.0 161 41.2
131-350% poverty......... 125 52.2 164 38.4
Over 350% poverty.... 127 53.4 192 28.5
Race: ¢
WHIE.....cveiiciec et 120 54.2 171 35.6
BIACK. ..ottt e 146 52.7 173 33.6
National origin:
HiSpaniC......cccovvvevivernienirrrereeerernee e 174 43.7 204 28.4
Non-Hispanic.........cccvrmmieriininrenninereninnns 121 54.1 173 35.1
Education:
Grade 8 0r1ess.......coccevvruvmveeececennceenns 136 57.3 161 43.6
Grades 9-12/GED...........cccovivvicennncinane 108 60.6 154 40.0
At least some college...........ccvvinininnnnne 141 45.5 195 28.7

1 The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.7a.--FAT: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Matles:
20-39..ciciieei e 22.0 9.4 53.0 35.1 25
40-59................ 16.3 5.7 49.5 42.2 26
80 and OVEr.......coocierereieree e, 9.6 6.5 31.1 58.4 3.9
20 and OVer.....cocouiieiienreen, 47.9 7.6 47.5 42.2 2.8
Females:
20-39... e 223 5.6 57.2 36.0 1.2
17.1 5.5 52.6 41.2 106
12,7 7.5 28.0 62.0 25
52.1 6.0 48.6 44.0 14
All individuals 20 and over................ 100.0 6.8 48.0 43.1 2.1
Income: :
Under 131% poverty.......cccvvrnvinrerennane 15.8 10.6 39.1 45.5 48
131-350% poverty 41.2 7.0 471 43.7 22
Over 350% poverty 43.0 5.2 52.2 418 0.9
Race: £
White.............. et eben e rte st e e e aniae e 80.6 6.0 50.3 42.0 1.7
BlacK. ..ot 11.4 10.6 42.6 443 2.6
National origin:
HisSpaniC.........cccocvivnniencenincr e 9.0 10.0 39.5 46.1 4.4
NON-HISPanic.........cocoeeeirveeiirerrceninenn 91.0 6.4 48.9 42.9 1.8
Education: $
Grade Borless......ccceeevvvvvecevrivenennn, 6.5 8.1 27.9 54.8 9.1
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccccocvevivevieinaens 42.0 7.7 46.9 43.2 22
At least some college.........c.cceevenennn. 50.3 5.8 51.6 41.6 1.0

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: [ndividuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.7b.--FAT: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean fat intake above 30 percent of calories,

by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
fat they consume is "TOO HIGH"

Individuals who think the amount of
fat they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Mean fat intake
as a percentage
of calories

Percentages of individuals
with mean fat intake
above 30 percent of calories

Mean fat intake
as a percentage
of calories

Percentages of individuals
with mean fat intake
above 30 percent of calories

Sex and age (years):
Males:

60 aNd OVEr......ccvvvvvierieiervnrererereneenrnennee,
20 and OVEI......cvveviereieeecrieieeeierennneee
Females:

60 and over......
20 and over.......cccecuvveene.
All individuals 20 and over..........ceeeneen.

income:
Under 131% poverty........ccccevvceverirecencnens.
131-350% povernty.....c...cocorcmiecirinrnrinennens
Over 350% POVENY........ccevcverreesieisennienes

Race:

National origin:
HISPaNIC....ccvvvrinieiierrereceiiicsinrre e e
Non-Hispanic

Education: t
Grade 8 orless......cccvvreveenevmrcnrenninnennes
Grades 9-12/GED
At least some caollege..........cocoeenvvininnnes

Percent of kilcocalories

34.0
35.7
347
34.7

33.2
34.4
33.9
33.7
34.2

35.1
33.8
34.3

34.2
35.5

34.3
342

33.7
34.9
33.6

Percent

75.0
79.9
74.4
76.7

68.2
721
70.0
69.8
7341

75.8
70.6
74.5

73.0
78.2

79.1
72.6

71.0
'76.8
70.3

Percent of kilocalories

33.1
33.5
32.8
33.2

30.7
31.7
32,0
31.5
323

32.5
33.0
31.4

324
33.6

31.9
323

33.4
33.2
31.3

Percent

70.3
68.8
64.7
68.3

53.3
58.2
60.2
57.2
62.4

61.3
67.3
57.8

63.2
69.0

59.1
62.7

64.3
66.9
58.5

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.8a.--SATURATED FAT: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in saturated fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. .t 22.0 11.0 425 373 9.3
40-5G...cierreerieree e 16.3 7.7 35.6 47.5 9.2
B0 and OVer.....cocveveveeeicrer e, 9.6 6.9 249 57.1 11.0
20 and over............. e 47.9 9.0 36.6 44.7 9.6
Females:
2039t e 223 7.8 44.0 42.4 5.8
40-59......... 171 6.0 36.0 50.7 7.3
60 and over 12.7 6.6 22.0 61.8 9.6
20 and over 52.1 6.9 36.0 49.8 7.2
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 7.9 36.3 47.4 8.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty............cooccieneeee. 15.8 12.4 28.4 43.5 16.0
131-350% poverty 41.2 7.8 371 46.2 8.9
Over 350% poverty.......coeevininieninee 43.0 6.5 38.5 50.0 5.0
Race: }
80.6 7.0 38.3 47.7 7.0
11.4 9.7 32.6 46.1 11.6
National origin:
HispaniC.......ccocoovrvmivricevvcrir e, 9.0 14.8 25.1 40.4 19.7
NON-HISPaNIC........cccovvvvimieerrenrriveienns 91.0 73 37.4 481 7.2
Education: $
Grade 8orless........c.cccvveeeeeceervennenenns 6.5 5.2 17.5 54.1 23.3
Grades 9-12/GED..........cccocveveivevnnnen. 42.0 8.7 36.0 458 9.5

At least some college.....cccccviirerennnan 50.3 7.6 38.9 47.9 5.6

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.8b.--SATURATED FAT: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean intake of saturated fat at or above
10 percent of calories, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years

of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
saturated fat they consume is “TOO HIGH"

Individua'ls who think the amount of
saturated fat they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Mean saturated fat
intake as a
percentage of calories

Percentages of individuais with
mean saturated fat intake at or
above 10 percent of calories

Mean saturated fat
intake as a
percentage of calories

Percentages of individuals with
mean saturated fat intake at or
above 10 percent of calories

Sex and age (years):
Males:

20and over.......ccovceieiiriiien e,
Females:

60 aNd OVET....cccovreieecriiieeeesceceeieeeeeeae
20 and OVer.......vveveitrieececereie e
Al individuals 20 and over........c.ccccvsune

Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccocrineniiiniennns
131-350% poverty.
Over 350% POVertY.......cccorerrerersrieseennnnne

Race:

National origin:
HispaniC.......ccocciriinenneniinnnceicnreeien
Non-Hispanic...........coverinciniieicnneeienns

Education: ¢
Grade 8 Or 1eSS....covvvvvveceriiiiniciinnienenns
Grades 9-12/GED...........

At least some college

Percent of kilocalories

1.7
11.7
11.4
"7

11.4
11.5
11.4
11.5
11.6

11.9
11.5
11.6

11.6
11.4

11.8
11.5

11.2
12.0
1.2

Percent .

69.2
71.6
65.9
69.5

69.3
66.4
66.0
67.8
68.7

70.5
66.4
70.2

69.8
63.7

74.8
68.3

60.0
74.7
64.5

Percent of kilocalories

11.4
111
10.8
11.1

9.9
10.3
10.1
10.1
10.6

11.0
10.7
10.3

10.6
111

10.6
10.6

11.2
11.0
10.2

Percent

701
63.9
57.1
64.5

47.6
51.6
48.3
49.2
56.1

61.7
58.5
52.2

65.4
66.5

67.3
56.0

62.7
60.7
51.8

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.9a.--CHOLESTEROL: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96 '

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in cholesterol?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males: :
20-39.. e e 22.0 10.1 35.8 46.5 7.5
40-59.....cicereee e 16.3 6.0 32.3 56.4 5.3
B0 and OVer.......cc.cccovveevreceeeeeecre e, 9.6 3.1 21.8 - 68.0 7.1
20 and OVeI......ccoceevireireecreeeneenienene 479 7.3 31.8 54.2 6.7
Females:
20-39 22.3 71 31.3 57.6 4.0
40-59 17.4 5.1 28.7 62.0 4.2
60 and over 12.7 3.1 234 64.3 9.2
20 and over 52.1 55 28.5 60.7 5.3
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 6.4 30.1 57.6 6.0
Income: -
Under 131% poventy......cvvveecveeiennienes 15.8 125 25.5 51.2 10.7
131-350% poverty 4.2 6.5 314 55.4 6.7
Over 350% poverty 43.0 4.0 30.5 62.0 3.5
Race:
80.6 5.0 30.4 59.4 5.3
114 115 30.5 49.3 8.7
National origin:
Hispanic........c.ccc........ 9.0 14.2 21.0 54.5 10.3
Non-Hispanic 91.0 . 586 31.0 579 5.6
Education:
Grade 8 orless........ccceveevvnevverireennnn 6.5 5.6 20.0 57.9 16.6
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccceeeiivveenrnnee. 42.0 6.4 31.3 65.7 6.6
At least some college..........coceoceenene 50.3 6.3 30.4 69.2 4.1

$+ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.

22



Table 1.9b.--CHOLESTEROL: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with cholesterol intake above 300 milligrams,
by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
cholesterol they consume is "TOO HIGH" cholesterol they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean cholestero! with mean cholesterol intake Mean cholesterol with mean cholesterol intake
intake above 300 milligrams intake above 300 milligrams
Milligrams Percent Milligrams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..c.iieeee et 368 51.8 326 43.0
40-59....cciiiiiiiiienereeree s 336 48.6 322 43.4
60 and OVEer........c.ceierercinirercnnans 327 45.2 292 37.9
20 AN OVE.......ociveeiiiiirreinnrevaiaene 351 49.8 316 41.9
Females:
20-39..... . e 226 26.0 219 23.1
40-59...iiiiieii e 222 23.8 198 209
60 aNd OVEN.......oeecreireresrvienesirreerinenns 213 17.6 196 17.6
20 and over...... revene . 222 23.6 206 209
All individuals 20 and over.................... 287 36.9 256 30.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c.cccccevnrenciinienen 272 31.9 275 35.7
131-350% POVEMY......ocerireenenirerereneeeeneenss 290 38.6 261 321
Over 350% POVeRty..........ccoeerviiveisisncans 290 36.7 245 27.3
Race:
WHIE....eoiirrieecrecee et s 286 35.9 246 28.1
BIacK.....cocoiririiicer e 287 325 3N 38.1
National origin:
Hispanic.....c.ccoccviiniiinnine 300 46.3 291 40.2
NOoN-HISpaniC........cccvrmvevernennciinrerensinnnes 287 36.2 252 29.5
Education: }
Grade 8 orless......cccveervivrerivenrcrnineniinonns 273 43.0 252 28.0
Grades 9-12/GED........ 291 36.2 275 35.2
- At least some college 286 37.1 242 27.0

1 The category "race® excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-86.



Table 1.10a.--SALT OR SODIUM: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in salt or

sodium?
Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent-
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 13.2 28.2 56.9 1.7
16.3 11.3 26.2 61.3 $1.2
60 and OVEr.......cocccvvrvriririniinien. 9.6 8.5 17.6 71.7 22
20 and OVET.......cccveveveeerrcereeiiee e 47.9 11.6 25.4 61.4 1.7
Females:
22.3 10.7 28.4 60.0 108
171 7.8 25.4 66.1 106
12.7 64 13.2 78.5 1.9
52.1 8.7 23.7 66.5 1.0
100.0 10.1 24,5 64.1 1.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty......ccccocovvivvrinnnen. 15.8 15.6 20.8 60.0 35
131-350% poverty.......... 41.2 9.6 25.7 63.3 1.4
Over 350% povenrty 43.0 8.5 24.8 66.2 105
Race: £
WHIE....covviiireeeviieciee et 80.6 9.1 24.6 : 65.2 1.4
BlacK...uoeiieieicieeeeie e 11.4 13.8 23.8 61.1 113
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....cccovvrcrivrreririnrrnr e 9.0 19.9 19.9 56.0 4.2
Non-Hispanic...........oceveerccrvenenrenrione 91.0 9.1 25.0 64.9 1.0
Education:
Grade 80orless.......c.ccoeveevvvevnrcceencnnnn 6.5 6.6 16.2 - 703 6.8
Grades 9-12/GED 420 109 25.4 62.3 1.4
At least some college 50.3 9.7 249 64.9 1 0.5

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.

24



Table 1.10b.--SALT OR SODIUM: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean sodium intake above
2,400 milligrams, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and

over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
salt or sodium they consume is "TOO HIGH"

Individuats who think the amount of
salt or sodium they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Percentages of individuals

Percentages of individuals

Mean sodium with mean sodium intake Mean sodium with mean sodium intake
intake § above 2,400 milligrams intake § above 2,400 milligrams
Milligrams Percent Milligrams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....c it e 4667 90.7 4393 89.7
3993 86.6 3906 85.5
60 AN OVE.......ceevierreieceenieesreienenes 3738 84.0 3397 77.1
20 aNd OVEI.....cceevvreerererrennrreeneereenn, 4301 88.3 3993 85.3
Females:
20-39...iiieeeeieiererr e srens 2947 65.4 2919 67.1
40-59............. 2751 60.3 2764 59.5
60 and over...... 2725 60.8 2423 46.8
20 and over.......ccccevvveeennne 2848 63.0 2726 58.8
All individuals 20 and over.... 3568 75.6 3307 71.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty......c.ccccvereeeveiiinnnene 3521 71.1 3043 61.7
131-350% poverty...... 3654 75.1 3272 68.5
Over 350% poverty 3497 77.4 3426 76.3
Race:
3594 76.7 3339 72.4
3140 68.3 3114 62.0
National origin:
HISPANIC.....coceiicririeeccrr e areeene 3350 75.4 3096 65.5
Non-Hispanic..........ccceivvinnniiviniennan, 3585 75.6 3325 71.4
Education: ¢
Grade 8orless......cccoeeeceicvieeeinieeenneen. 3283 65.0 2742 54.7
Grades 9-12/GED 3500 715 3234 67.0
At least some college...........ccccereerevnnennnae 3651 79.8 3448 76.4

§ Excludes salt added at the table.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.11a.--SUGAR AND SWEETS: Perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in sugar
and sweets?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 134 349 50.7 110
16.3 8.7 314 58.3 1.6
9.6 10.2 22.8 65.7 1.2
47.9 11.2 31.3 56.3 1.2
22.3 7.7 42,2 49.7 104
171 6.9 38.8 53.7- 1 0.6
12.7 6.1 27.2 65.1 116
521 71 37.4 54.8 0.7
100.0 9.0 345 55.5 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poveny......ccceeeveneecerennns 15.8 10.8 325 55.2 1.5
131-350% poverty...... 41.2 9.6 33.0 56.1 1.3
Over 350% poverty 43.0 7.8 36.7 - 55.0 104
Race:
WHItE. ..o . 80.6 8.6 35.4 55.2 0.9
BIaCK. .....eooereercietiieie e 11.4 6.5 33.8 58.5 141
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccccooviiriiveinr e 9.0 15.8 27.2 55.2 118
Non-HispaniC.......ccccvvvrveerieeeneeneenne 91.0 8.4 35.2 55.5 0.9
Education:
Grade B orless......c.ccevcveceveereceenienne 65 9.7 22.2 64.4 3.7
Grades 9-12/GED...........ccccoevervivennne, 42.0 94 335 55.8 14
At least some college...........ccccceneeeee. 50.3 8.7 37.0 54.1 103

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are exciuded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.11b.--SUGAR AND SWEETS: Mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with intake of added sugars
at or above 10 percent of calories, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
sugars and sweets they consume is "TOO HIGH" sugars and sweets they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals : Percentages of individuals
Mean intake of consuming at or above 10 percent Mean intake of consuming at or above 10 percent
added sugars § of calories from added sugars added sugars § of calories from added sugars
Percent of kilocalories Percent Percent of kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....iiiiieerre e e 17.4 76.4 15.3 72.1
40-59.....ciiiinrre e 15.1 73.3 12.8 56.4
60 AN OVEN.....coceeeenrrerecccerre st 14.3 72.4 115 53.3
20 and OVeT.......cocovmeevmreereercrierisiacsiens 16.2 74.8 13.5 62.2
Females: :
20-39... 18.1 78.5 158 68.9
40-59............. 16.1 721 12,5 - 534
60 and over....... 14.2 70.7 124 56.9
20 and OVEI.......cccoveemmerersenanienieseneess 16.7 75.0 13.8 60.4
All individuals 20 and over........... rrreees 16.5 74.9 13.6 61.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty 17.4 777 14.4 65.2
131-350% poventy...... 17.7 79.6 14.4 65.5
Over 350% poverty.........cocecvevcvnciiviernnenne 15.1 69.9 12.6 55.7
Race: t
WHItE. ..o 16.4 75.5 13.6 60.6
BIACK.c.cvecveieerireereeeereiesseseceeerennanis s 17.8 78.2 15.1 66.4
National origin:
HIisSpanic........cccooorvvicinianencnie e 15.3 67.0 134 : 63.4
Non-Hispanic..........ccoceevvvviienicrnnisenennees 16.6 75.5 13.7 61.1
Education:
Grade 8 orless.........cocvvrieiniiennnecininniinns 15.2 76.2 12.7 60.1
Grades 9-12/GED...........cccconneecrciiniins 17.0 76.9 14.5 62.6
At least some college.........cececiviicennnns 16.2 72.9 : 13.1 60.4

§ "Added sugars” includes white, brown, and raw sugar, corn syrup, honey, molasses, and artificial sweeteners containing carbohydrate that were eaten separately or used
as ingredients in processed or prepared foods such as breads, cakes, soft drinks, jams, and ice cream. Does not include sugars such as fructose and lactose that occur
naturally in foods such as fruit and milk.

$+ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.1a.-- Perceived importance of MAINTAINING A HEALTHY WEIGHT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to maintain a healthy weight?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...cciiit e e 22.0 65.4 27.2 5.7 t1.7 100
40-59.............. 16.3 70.3 23.3 48 115 101
60 and over........ 9.6 7.7 22.0 4.4 t1.5 104
20 and over. 47.9 68.3 24.8 52 1.6 101
Females: 101
20-39... e 223 78.4 18.7 t1.7 t1.0
40-59....ciiee e 171 77.9 18.0 37 103 t 0.1
60 and over........ 12,7 74.0 21.2 3.6 0.6 107
20 and over.... 52.1 77.2 19.1 2.8 0.7 10.2
All individuals 20 and over.......cuusiies 100 729 21.8 4.0 1.1 102
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cocoeeeerenenenieienne 15.8 74.0 20.0 4.0 1.5 104
131-350% poverty 41.2 71.5 222 44 ' 1.6 t0.2
Over 350% POVEMY.........ccccoverviirvrnerennienns 43.0 73.9 221 35 105 1
Race: $
WHRIEE.....eeeee e 80.6 72.4 221 4.3 1.1 1 0.1
BIACK...c.ttecte it 114 76.5 19.9 26 t08 t0.1
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....cccov vt 9.0 77.6 15.9 5.3 t12 t0.1
Non-Hispanic...........ccccoeveevieeccieeccie e, 91.0 725 224 3.8 1.1 102
Education: .
Grade 8 0orless........cccceereviveeccceeeeecer s, 6.5 64.2 25.7 7.8 1156 107
Grades 9-12/GED.........cccocvrvienvicnnirnininnns 42.0 71.7 21.8 45 1.8 102
At least some college..........ccoovvvvririceernnenn, 50.3 75.3 21.2 3.0 105 T

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

¥ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.1b.-- Mean body mass index (based on seif-reported heights and weights), by perceived importance of
MAINTAINING A HEALTHY WEIGHT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to maintain a healthy weight?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important
Mean body mass index §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.....cccnimicriiee 25.8 26.2 258
40-59....ccoeieierneree 271 28.1 258
60 and over......... 26.4 273 29.6
20 and over.......... 26.4 27.0 26.5
Females:
248 25.9 t27.7
26.2 28.1 t31.0
26.5 25.7 1276
25.7 26.5 28.9
26.0 26.8 273
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c.ccceveveeccncrnnnnens 26.9 27.3 26.1
131-350% poverty......... 26.0 26.8 25.9
Over 350% poverty. 25.6 26.6 29.9
Race: $
WGt et sa e 257 26.7 27.7
Black.......oooveeriieeer e 28.1 29.0 t 259
National origin:
HIiSPANIC....ccvvieveieeciirier e crtecseenrererreeevre e 26.2 285 126.6
NON-HIiSPanic..........ccocrerernenieincriicntinnieens 26.0 26.7 27.4
Education: $
Grade 8 OrlesS........cceeevuieereiiveeereenreensnnanns 27.2 26.2 126.9
Grades 9-12/GED 26.8 274 27.0
At least some college. 26.2 26.4 27.7

§ Excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight. See "Table notes" for information on calcutating body mass index.

t See "Statistical notes," appendix B. ’

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.2a.-- Perceived importance of EATING A VARIETY OF FOODS, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat a variety of foods?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 50.0 376 9.4 29 1 0.1
16.3 57.9 31.6 9.3 t1.2 t*
60 AN OVEl...ccciciiiier et vineee e 9.6 66.0 26.9 5.1 1.3 108
20 aNd OVEI......oveeeierrcreeeiieereeeesenene 47.9 565.9 33.4 8.5 20 102
Females:
20-39 223 61.3 319 57 111 t0.0
40-59 1714 71.3 23.0 54 102 101
60 and over 12.7 711 22.4 5.1 107 107
20 and over. 52.1 66.9 26.7 55 0.7 t0.2
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 61.6 29.9 6.9 1.3 t02
Income:
Under 131% poverty... 15.8 68.2 31.1 7.6 2.8 103
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 62.1 29.0 7.6 1.0 103
Over 350% PoVverty........ccccvivnvicnniniinnennnas 43.0 62.5 30.4 6.1 1.0 1 0.1
Race: §
WG, 80.6 62.9 29.2 6.5 1.1 102
BIACK. ..c.verieecereer e 11.4 54.6 . 323 10.2 27 102
National origin:
HISPANIC.....uccviitriieieteins et eeenees 9.0 63.2 25.8 99 111 t*
Non-HIiSpaniC.........cccceeeccrvervnnse e, 91.0 61.5 30.3 6.6 1.3 102
Education:
Grade 8 oriess.....ccccoevrrvevvreecnneiirieeeieeeneen 6.5 54.6 28.2 14.0 118 115
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 59.3 30.3 8.0 2.1 102
At least some college..........cccoccevvernriccrieenne 50.3 64.7 29.7 4.9 106 1t 0.1

T See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.2b.-- Mean Healthy Eating Index (HEI) score (2-day average), by perceived importance of EATING A
VARIETY OF FOODS, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat a variety of foods?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important
HEI score §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...ueieririerer et 61.8 60.5 58.6
40-59............ 62.1 60.0 58.4
60 and over...... 67.2 62.9 58.9
20 and OVer......ccoreveierercrtcereeeceene 63.2 60.7 - 58.6
Females:
20-39....ieer et e 63.7 61.7 1 59.2
40-59............ 65.2 61.9 56.4
60 and over...... 67.8 66.2 161.7
20 and over.........c.coieerennnee 65.3 62.7 ) 58.9
All individuals 20 and Over.........cccceesesuenans 64.4 61.7 58.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccccvvmvnneiiininnnes 60.6 58.6 56.8
131-350% poverty 63.4 61.3 68.7
Over 350% POVEMY.........cvveivermiemmmiiiciennenns 66.6 63.1 59.8
Race: £
WHIE. ...ttt 64.8 62.0 59.8
BIACK. c.cueeueetetrieree ettt 59.8 56.9 53.0
National origin:
HISPANIC....c.ceeeeireirrieirere et 63.3 64.1 161.0
Non-HiSpanic..........ccooueeeverccierncrnicincinceneanen 64.5 61.4 58.4
Education: ¢
Grade 8 0r leSS.....covcvviiervnnirninrecsnrieinenenanns 61.9 62.1 58.2
Grades 9-12/GED.........cccccemvrnevrcrececreenes 62.1 5§9.2 56.9
At least some college.........cvvervinncninnnnernan. 66.5 63.6 61.5

§ The HEL, a summary measure of overall diet quality, includes 10 components; the maximum score for all components combined
is 100. See "Table notes” for additional information.

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
t+ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.3a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF BREADS, CEREALS, RICE, AND PASTA, by selected characteristics,

individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of breads, cereals, rice, and pasta?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at alil Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 220 29.7 46.0 20.8 33 t03
40-59 16.3 26.1 48.3 213 4.0 102
60 and over 9.6 30.1 38.1 23.6 6.5 1.6
20 AN OVET.c..coiriccrvririecsieecniensrear e 47.9 28.6 45.2 21.5 42 105
Females:
20-39 .t 223 33.1 443 17.7 4.7 t03
17.1 36.6 36.6 222 46 to1
12.7 34.2 39.1 19.7 5.1 1.8
52.1 345 40.5 19.6 4.8 0.6
All individuals 20 and over......cccececenresnens 100.0 31.6 428 20.5 45 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 31.8 38.6 21.2 6.8 1.5
131-350% poverty..... 41.2 30.9 1.2 22.6 47 106
Over 350% POVEIY......cccceevirereririrecrensnenena 43.0 323 45.7 18.3 34 102
Race: t
i 80.6 32.3 443 19.0 38 0.6
11.4 27.9 33.1 295 9.1 104
National origin:
HISPANIC. ....eveeeveeeeiee et 9.0 32.8 39.3 235 3.6 to0.7
Non-HispaniC........c.cccovrvinvieinerecenoreeennnen 91.0 315 431 20.3 4.6 0.6
Education:
Grade 8 or less 6.5 27.5 34.2 28.6 6.3 34
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 28.4 421 229 6.0 10.6
At least some college 50.3 35.0 44.5 17.3 3.0 10.2

1 See “Statistical notes," appendix B.

} The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.3b.-- Mean number of grain servings per day (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING A
DIET WITH PLENTY OF BREADS, CEREALS, RICE, AND PASTA, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of breads, cereals,
rice, and pasta?

Selected characteristics ‘ Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean number of grain servings per day §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39 .. s 9.1 9.0 8.2
40-59....c.riiiriierreeceiani 8.1 7.2 7.6
60 and over 7.0 6.9 6.5
20 aNd OVEI.....cccvviveririntrrceerereeesinieerenne 8.3 8.0 7.6
Females:
6.2 6.2 5.0
5.9 5.7 5.0
5.0 . 4.8 46
5.8 57 4.9
6.9 6.9 6.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccccrecrerecrennncennen. 6.5 7.4 5.4
131-350% poverty. 6.9 6.4 6.3
Over 350% poverty.........cccvviancrerennniiinneeen, 7.0 71 6.6
Race:
WHIte....coiiie et 6.9 6.7 6.4
BlaCK......cocsmirimiirnineen s 6.3 6.9 5.0
National origin:
HISPANIC.....cciiieerrerire et eeeeee e 71 6.5 6.3
NON-HISpanic........ccccrverirmreireecieniicrnerernnne 6.9 6.9 6.2
Education: %
Grade B or less.......ccovceeivrenniecnienccninincne, 6.0 6.4 5.1
Grades 9-12/GED......... 6.4 6.5 6.1
At least some college 7.3 7.2 6.6

§ See "Table notes."
t The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.4a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, by selected characteristics, individuals
20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of fruits and vegetables?

Percentage )
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.. e 22.0 55.0 29.9 13.1 2.0 1 0.0
40-59.....ciiiiiieinieiee e 16.3 61.0 29.5 7.9 1.6 1 0.1
60 aNd OVEN....c..coiviecreeereeeieee e e 9.6 67.5 247 57 115 1 0.6
20 AN OVEl....coveieceectreiere e ereieeeenns 47.9 59.5 28.7 9.8 1.8 t0.2
Females:
20-39..... 223 722 23.6 3.6 107 1 0.0
40-59....cc0c0inene . 17.1 78.6 17.5 34 104 101
60 and over 12.7 78.6 171 3.5 t0.1 106
20 and over. 52.1 75.9 20.0 35 105 102
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 68.0 24.2 6.5 11 10.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty......c..c.occecevvevveveievveenne 15.8 71.8 19.8 6.5 1.4 104
131-350% poverty......... 41.2 66.5 25.7 6.6 1.0 t0.2
Over 350% poverty 43.0 68.1 . 24.3 6.4 1.1 t
Race:
WHIE ..ottt er v 80.6 67.9 24.8 6.2 1.0 1 0.1
BIACK. ... ..ottt 11.4 66.6 24.0 8.0 t1.2 t0.2
National origin:
HISPANIC......ccveeiiiiiieririe e 9.0 72.2 19.7 7.8 t0.2 1t 0.1
NON-HISPaNIC......c.cooviveiiinrierreeneiree s 91.0 67.6 24.6 6.4 1.2 t0.2
Education: ¢ .
Grade 8 0r 8SS...c.vecvvcercrenrieie e 6.5 66.7 22.3 8.3 t14 113
Grades 9-12/GED..........cccceirvvevirveesnerccnnnin. 42.0 66.0 245 75 1.9 101
At least some college..........cccoceeveinreniennnnne. 50.3 70.0 24.0 5.5 104 t*

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.4b.-- Mean number of fruit and vegetable servings per day (2-day average), by perceived importance of
CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of fruits and vegetables?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important " not at all important

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39..cr ettt aes 6.0 54 6.3
5.9 5.1 4.6
60 aNd OVEr....cccvceeiereienrrrereeerecrrecranesacreanens 6.1 5.0 4.6
20 aNd OVET.........cvviereieiieniesienriee e 6.0 5.2 5.6
Females:
20-39...iiriiriei it eassenne 4.8 3.9 134
4059 ettt ssennne 5.0 4.1 132
60 and over......... 48 4.2 14.8 .
20 and OVeT........cccveereeecennens 4.9 4.0 3.6
All individuals 20 and over.........cccuunmscnsines 5.4 4.7 5.1
income:
Under 131% poverty. 4.6 4.2 4.9
131-350% poverty......... 5.2 4.5 5.1
Over 350% poverty 5.8 5.1 5.1
Race: t
5.3 4.8 4.6
5.0 37 165
National origin:
Hispanic.......cccovvviminniniens 57 5.0 5.9
NON-HIiSpanic...........oceoveeeeeereircrircsnsseeenne 53 47 ‘ 5.0
Education: $
Grade 8 Or188S.....ccueeveiviieeicreireeererreereree 5.1 44 156
Grades 9-12/GED 48 44 48
At least some coliege.......c.covveiiviincrisiennens 5.9 5.0 5.2

§ See "Table notes.”

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1t The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.5a.-- Perceived importance of EATING AT LEAST TWO SERVINGS OF DAIRY PRODUCTS DAILY, by selected characteristics, individuals
20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat at least two servings of dairy products daily?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 333 37.0 23.0 6.6 101
40-59 16.3 23.8 40.7 285 6.7 103
60 and over 9.6 25.3 35.6 29.9 7.3 1.9
20 and OVEr......cceriecercce e 479 28.5 38.0 26.2 6.8 105
Females:
20-39 22.3 473 30.1 18.8 37 101
40-59 171 38.6 36.8 19.6 48 103
60 and over 12.7 423 29.9 19.0 6.5 23
20 and over 52.1 43.2 322 191 4.8 0.7
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 36.2 35.0 22,5 57 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........coveviiiiiincnns 15.8 45.8 28.2 19.6 5.2 1.3
131-350% POVERLY.....ccooovemereirrcncrerereee e 412 375 35.7 20.9 5.3 106
Over 350% POVEMY.....covcvevvveieisennineiieneenaens 43.0 313 36.8 25.2 6.3 104
Race: ¢
WHIRE. ...t e 80.6 35.0 36.5 224 55 0.5
Black. .....cooooeieiiice e 11.4 40.0 28.0 24.0 7.0 1141
National origin:
HISPANIC.....vvvveeveeeieeir et 9.0 457 29.2 20.3 4.3 105
Non-HiSpanic......ccccccevvrrirrreesrcenreener e 91.0 35.2 35.6 22.7 5.9 0.6
Education: $
Grade B Orless........cocecereeeiecncicececiene 6.5 39.9 32.8 20.2 45 t26
Grades 9-12/GED............... 42.0 36.1 341 226 6.4 0.9
At least some college 50.3 35.7 36.1 226 5.4 102

T See "Statisticai notes,” appendix B.

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.5h.-- Mean number of dairy servings per day (2-day average), by perceived importance of EATING AT
LEAST TWO SERVINGS OF DAIRY PRODUCTS DAILY, by selected characteristics, individuals
20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat at least two servings of dairy products daily?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean number of dairy servings per day §

Sex and age (years):

Males:
2039, e nr s 1.9 1.8 1.4
40-59......cc e e e 21 1.4
B0 and OVer.......coccooiiiiiireciie e 1.6 14 .
20 aNd OVE.......ocvvivrnreeriricrercieensinrenennnne 1.9 1.6 1.2
Females:
20-39....c et e e evr e ean e 1.5 1.1 0.8
40-59.......ccoveenne. 1.2 1.0 0.8
60 and over....... 13 1.0 0.7
20 and over 1.3 1.0 0.8
All individuals 20 and over.... 1.6 1.3 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty 14 1.2 0.9
131-350% poverty....... 1.6 1.3 1.0
Over 350% POVEMY.......covcureveerecrenrerreeraraanns 1.7 1.4 11
Race: t
WHhIe......covve et 1.6 1.4 1.1
BlACK......ceiriiiiirrciireren et 1.2 0.9 0.7
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....cceveeimeriieiiienecreseienre e 1.5 1.2 0.9
Non-HisSpaniC..........ccceenrvernceniennirnnicnnneanns 1.6 13 11
Education:
Grade 80rlesS......ccccvevveeviiererceeeeenee 1.1 1.0 0.6
Grades 9-12/GED............ 1.5 1.2 1.0
At least some coliege 1.7 1.4 1.2

§ See "Table notes."
1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.6a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH ADEQUATE FIBER, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age

and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personaliy, how important is it to choose a diet with adequate fiber?

Percentage :
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039 s 22.0 34.7 42.3 17.7 3.2 2.1
40-59..c.ciieereec e 16.3 50.0 36.6 9.7 2.3 114
60 and over..... 9.6 56.6 28.6 8.0 2.8 4.0
20 and over 47.9 44.3 37.6 13.0 2.8 22
Females:
2039 e 223 45.9 39.1 11.9 t1.6 t1.6
4059t 17.1 63.8 28.4 5.9 11.0 108
80 and OVer........cccveevveeceererees 12.7 61.9 26.8 74 111 3.1
20 and OVer........ccocevveevvennane 5621 55.7 32.6 8.8 1.3 1.7
All individuals 20 and over.........ceceienenns 100.0 50.2 35.0 10.8 2.0 2.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........c.cccrevreinnenicenne. 15.8 48.7 279 14.7 3.2 56
131-350% POVEMY...c.covvrcrerererarrreeneeciesenees 41.2 48.7 35.7 114 21 2.1
Over 350% poverty........c.coeveeeveenereerinereennnns 43.0 52.3 36.9 8.8 1.5 105
Race: $ -
WRItE. ..ot 80.6 50.0 36.2 10.3 21 14
12 Vo7 U 114 51.4 30.2 15.1 117 116
National origin:
HISPANIC.....ccoeiieiiiieire e 9.0 46.6 325 11.6 122 7.2
Non-Hispanic...........c.ocoeeveeeiiiveceeeeee, 91.0 50.6 35.2 10.7 2.0 1.4
Education: $
Grade 8 07 €SS.....covveveieeeieeiecrr e 6.5 43.4 28.0 13.2 2.9 12.5
Grades 3-12/GED..........c..cccvvvvreveeereeeeeens 42.0 49.3 334 12.7 3.0 1.7
At least some college........cc.cccovureererreernnnen, 50.3 52.0 37.2 8.9 1.1 0.8

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculation.s Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.6b.-- Mean fiber intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH ADEQUATE
FIBER, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with adequate fiber?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean fiber intake (grams) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39..teicererrerienrreiee et e reeens 20.4 17.9 18.0
40-59................ 19.0 16.9 16.9
60 and over...... 19.7 16.7 15.8
20 and over. 19.7 17.4 174
Females:
20-39...ccreeerererieeserinnine s s e e seeennsnes 139 144 118
40-59............ 14.4 13.2 11.9
60 and over...... 14.5 123 - 12.0
20 and over.......c.cceeveensenee 14.2 13.6 119
All individuals 20 and over.......cc.ceceeseeenns 16.5 15.6 16.2
Income:
Under 131% povery.........c.covvmiiicccninnicnns 13.9 14.3 15.0
131-350% poverty......... 16.1 15.2 - 145
Over 350% poverty 17.8 16.3 16.0
Race: ¢
WHIE.... .o e ers e ceneasanens 16.9 15.5 15.0
BlaCK.....cccveieeierreieecsree e 13.5 12.9 15.6
National origin:
HISPANIC....ervvirvrecnicirseaninimnenin s neenesnnes 175 18.1 1125
Non-HispaniC..........ccicvneicennniiniivconsnnennn 16.5 15.3 15.4
Education:
Grade B O 1e8S.....vcivieivvinennrinrenriereneeensenens 16.2 15.6 13.3
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccovvrercevecreenrrennnaens 14.6 14.2 14.9
At least some college............ccnvnininininne. 18.1 16.7 15.8

§ See "Table notes.”

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.7a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 43.4 36.5 15.7 4.3 1 0.1
16.3 53.2 35.1 9.0 26 102
9.6 62.3 26.0 8.2 25 +1.1
20 and OVEF ..., 47.9 50.5 33.9 11.9 3.4 103
Females:
20-39...cciiee e 223 59.7 333 59 11.0 1 0.1
17.1 67.3 25.8 5.7 109 102
12.7 69.8 22.8 6.1 106 107
20 and OVEI......coviveevecieeeectiiesesireenereee i 52.1 64.7 28.3 59 09 t+0.
Al individuals 20 and over........c.civeenna 100.0 57.9 31.0 8.8 2.1 0.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty......cccvcvevneninvnercnrenas 15.8 61.9 25.9 8.7 2.5 +0.9
131-350% poverty....... 412 57.5 29.8 10.1 24 103
Over 350% poverty 43.0 56.8 33.9 7.5 1.6 1 0.1
Race:
WHIE....oouiereciere et 80.6 56.6 32.0 9.2 2.0 102
BIACK. ... .ot 11.4 65.0 242 8.3 119 0.7
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccccoiieiiire et 9.0 66.6 221 9.5 115 +0.3
NON-HISPANIC.......ereirrerieereeerernrerccee e, 91.0 57.0 31.9 8.7 2.1 103
Education: }
Grade 8 or @S8S......ouvveiivviireeeeniinercrseeseraranes 6.5 58.9 26.1 9.5 3.9 1.7
Grades 9-12/GED........... 42.0 57.0 29.8 9.8 31 103
At least some college 50.3 58.4 32.8 7.7 1.0 10.1

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.7h.-- Mean fat intake as a percentage of calories (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET
LOW IN FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in fat?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean fat intake (% of kilocalories) §

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39...ciee et as s 32.7 335 35.4
40-59..c. e e e e 33.8 35.6 34.9
60 aNd OVET......cooeruieeeeeireieciere e careesree e 32.7 33.9 35.7
20 AN OVEL....oovcvvieectiireereereceeeneeeenae 33.1 34.3 35.3
31.8 334 133.8
323 34.0 38.1
315 33.8 36.0
31.9 33.7 35.7
324 34.0 354
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccvvveeervvrrenrseinne 33.2 33.4 36.1
131-350% poverty. 324 345 34.7
Over 350% poverty........cccoeevevrcininivinicnennne 32.1 33.8 36.0
Race:
WHhItE. ..ttt e 323 34.4 35.5
BlACK. .ot etiiiiiiie ettt aa e 34.7 345 36.4
National origin:
HISpaniC....coev vt 326 32.3 1355
Non-Hispanic........cccccvveiiviieniieicneeceeee e 32.4 34.1 35.4
Education: §
Grade BOrless....c.coovvieecervinneierccivrinaes e 32.5 34.1 34.8
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 33.5 34.6 354
At least some college 315 33.5 35.6

§ See "Table notes."

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.8a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN SATURATED FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age

and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in saturated fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-3 e e 22.0 39.5 373 18.0 4.1 1.1
40-59.......cceeee 16.3 50.1 34.6 105 2.6 241
60 and over........ 9.6 60.3 257 8.1 3.0 29.
20 and over 47.9 47.3 34.1 13.5 34 1.8
Females:
20-83 .t et s 223 53.8 32.8 9.1 2.6 1.7
B0-89....oicrmcirreneer e e 171 63.8 26.7 6.4 110 2.0
60 and over....... 12.7 64.7 21.8 6.0 2.8 4.7
20 and over.... 52.1 59.7 28.1 7.5 2.1 2.5
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 53.8 31.0 10.4 27 2.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 53.7 246 11.7 4.2 5.8
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 52,6 31.3 10.7 3.3 2.2
Over 350% poverty......cccocveveriieeinneerienninanes 43.0 55.0 33.0 9.5 1.6 0.9
Race: t
WRIE.....coviiiireicr ettt e 80.6 54.0 31.6 10.2 25 1.7
BlACK......cortirerecrerirereersrinne et eeesee e 11.4 52.2 27.0 13.0 43 3.5
National origin:
HiSPANIC.....ccovee et 9.0 59.9 194 13.3 4.0 134
NON-HiSpaniG.........cccccervrvcrnni e 91.0 53.2 32.1 10.1 2.6 2.1
Education:
Grade 8 O I€SS.....covvevrivcerrinrrieisieireireenee s 6.5 48.0 24.5 13.1 5.0 9.4
Grades 9-12/GED.........cccoovniicniiiecennee. 42.0 51.7 28.6 13.2 4.1 2.4
At least some college........cccccirrinvriinnenenine 50.3 56.3 33.8 7.6 1.2 1.1

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

¥ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.8b.-- Mean saturated fat intake as a percentage of calories (2-day a’Vé‘F’age), by perceived importance of CHOOSING
A DIET LOW IN SATURATED FAT, by selecged characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in saturated fat?

Selected characteristics ‘ Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean saturated fat intake (% of kilocalories) §

Sex and age (years):

Males: :
10.7 11.6 12.5
10.8 12.0 12.0
B0 aNd OVer........coccviiiiracerecne e srnreanes 10.6 11.9 11.8
20 and OVe.....occiivrrreierereeeervernerienes 10.7 11.8 123
Females:
20-39..criiicniit e 10.4 11.0 11.9
40-59.....ccoviieerreceeere v e anees 10.5 11.2 12,2
60 aNd OVer......ccocviierriiirrcensiierersraereras 101 11.0 113
20 and Over.......cocveecerinrennenn 10.3 141 11.8
All individuals 20 and over...... 10.5 11.5 121
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccooveecccvnnennnns 111 11.4 11.7
131-350% POVErtY......c.covvmiervivecreriersecsinnnns 10.5 115 121
Over 350% poverty......ccccoveerncrereiensinncenane 10.2 114 12.3
Race: $
WHIL....cisiiccit s 10.5 11.5 12.3
BlacK......cooovviicreiinieie st nresesan e 11.1 12.0 11.8
National origin:
HispaniC.........cceevrerienncciniciiiies 10.6 1.2 11.7
Non-HISpanicC.........c.ccovvereieconrnnenenreiceen 10.5 11.5 121
Education: }
Grade 8 Or1eSS...ccoviveivirireneiseeeecnceseienes 10.6 11.5 10.8
Grades 9-12/GED 11.0 11.8 122
At least some college...........cccornmicvnnrecrncnene 10.1 11.2 12.3

§ See “Table notes."
$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.9a.-- Perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN CHOLESTEROL, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age

and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in cholesterol?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39... e 22.0 44.4 345 15.8 4.4 t1.0
40-59.............. 16.3 54.9 32.7 9.0 3.0 104
60 and over........... 9.6 62.1 231 8.2 3.0 3.6
20 and over 47.9 51.5 31.6 11.9 3.6 1.3
Females:
20-39...c. e 223 52.8 35.4 95 t1.4 109
40-59.............. 17.1 65.4 26.0 5.9 1.8 109
60 and over 12.7 68.6 20.2 6.1 1.9 3.1
20 and over 52.1 60.8 28.6 75 1.7 1.4
Ali individuals 20 and over. 100.0 56.3 30.0 9.6 26 1.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 58.0 25.8 10.0 29 3.3
131-350% poverty....... 412 57.4 28.1 9.9 29 1.7
Over 350% poverty 43.0 54.8 33.5 9.2 2.2 103
Race:
80.6 54.6 31.2 10.2 2.7 1.2
i1.4 65.1 226 8.1 121 121
National origin:
Hispanic.........cccceoveeeen. RO 9.0 63.4 21.3 11.2 126 t15
NON-HISPaNIC........cccvveviriiie e 91.0 55.6 30.9 9.5 2.6 1.4
Education: ¢ ‘
Grade B orless........cccovvrevevrenrciiecrcianinens 6.5 60.0 21.9 8.1 44 5.6
42.0 57.4 276 9.6 3.6 1.7
50.3 55.1 32.9 9.8 1.6 105

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.9b.-- Mean cholestero! intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN
CHOLESTEROL, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in cholesterol?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean cholesterol intake (milligrams) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39..cciie e et 342 336 365
40-59...cccrvviirerieiire e caae e reneaeas 328 319 344
60 aNd OVET......cooeccrvrcinreeecreer e rreneenee e 285 312 349
20 aNA OVE.....covrverieevcrrriiee e e rcreiaeeee e 323 326 357

Females:

20-39..ceciciierreeeereee e 201 235 270
40-59......coeenenn. 201 203 264
60 and over...... 198 208 195
20 and over.......c.coeerrenennns 200 221 252
All individuals 20 and OVer........ccecvussnranns 254 274 316

Income:

Under 131% poverty 279 300 326

131-350% poverty......... 252 282 319

Over 350% POVerty......ccovmmnniisenseiseisinienans 246 261 308
Race:

WHILE......coiieieiie e e 242 264 306

BlacK....cooiriieierin e 313 307 388
National origin:

HISPANIC. .. cveereeiriecciiaieeencrresreesscrerrerseesinens 287 259 1 306

Non-HispaniC........c.cccoveicireeiennrceniamnenesiene 250 275 317
Education: ¢

Grade 8 Or IESS.....couerveeeveeererererrerecenenrinarnns 252 301 248

Grades 9-12/GED......... 275 282 329

At least some college.... 237 267 315

§ See "Table notes."

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

$+ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.10a.-- Perceived importance of USING SALT OR SODIUM ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of

age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use salt or sodium only in moderation?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..ce e 220 36.5 35.8 19.3 8.3 t*
40-59...cciieereen e e e 16.3 51.8 29.1 12.3 6.3 105
60 aNd OVET.......ccceeiiirercriecencer e 9.6 60.2 24.5 9.1 5.6 105
20 and OVeI....ccocireirrceccr e 47.9 46.5 31.2 14.9 7.1 103
223 46.6 321 15.8 5.2 t0.2
174 62.1 256 8.1 41 to0.1
12.7 67.3 20.1 8.2 32 t1.2
52.1 56.7 271 11.4 4.4 104
100.0 51.8 29.1 13.1 5.7 04
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 54.8 22.3 15.5 6.9 106
131-350% POVeHY.....coovrmerreerereranenns 412 50.5 30.1 13.4 5.7 104
Over 350% POVEMY.......ccceeeerrermrerceereererneonenns 43.0 52.0 30.6 12.0 5.2 102
Race: $
White...coi i 80.6 52.7 28.9 126 5.6 t0.2
BlACK. ... oroevieree ettt e 11.4 495 28.0 15.8 6.3 103
National origin:
HISPANIC... ottt 9.0 52.3 2565 16.0 5.8 104
NON-HiISPaniC.......cccccvivvreiereirereeeireeeeserenne 91.0 51.8 29.4 12.8 57 0.3
Education:
Grade 8 Or l€SS.......oovveeeevveeeeiecirevreeeeerenes 6.5 58.2 20.2 14.0 6.5 t1.1
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccceveneerineeieeneneeee 42.0 52.0 27.0 14.1 6.4 104
At least some college.......ccocvmrrecrcnnrininninns 50.3 51.3 31.8 11.9 4.9 102

1 See "Statisticél notes," appendix B.
* Value less than 0.05 but greater than O.

$ The category “race" excludes.individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.10b.~ Mean sodium intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of USING SALT OR SODIUM ONLY
IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use sait or sodium only in moderation?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean intake of sodium (milligrams) §
Sex and age (years):

Males: .
4,496 4,363 4,750
3,840 3,868 4,119
3,405 3,464 3,482
3,964 4,065 4,397
2,851 2,926 2,981
2,697 2,844 2,859
2,490 2,454 2,203
2,692 2,815 2,813
3,237 3,458 3,701
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccovierenvccinicnneans 3,045 3,369 4,114
131-350% poverty. 3,237 3,396 3,567
Over 350% POVEMY.......cccvieeiriennecsisiesinsans 3312 3,640 3,647
Race:
WHItE ... e 3,249 3,471 3,657
BIACK. ... ievrericeriientiecieie et 3,057 3,278 4,288
National origin:
HISPANIC....eeverirereeeereesensees e e 3,244 3,120 2,945
Non-Hispanic 3,237 3,487 3,790
Education:
Grade B 0r less........ccoecumrcvnnriiincveiinieeenes 2,862 3,110 2,614
Grades 9-12/GED.....c...cocovivineninniinnineccns 3,191 3,274 3,835
At least some college........ceiviiiciinnnercinins 3,337 3,624 3,783

§ Excludes salt added at the table. See "Table notes.”
1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 2.11a.-- Perceived importance of USING SUGARS ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,

1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use sugars only in moderation?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 e 22.0 37.2 424 16.3 4.0 1 0.1
40-59....cieiee e 16.3 49.9 36.8 10.2 2.7 103
60 aNd OVEI...ccovevireriie e 9.6 57.6 26.9 10.3 3.9 +13
20 and OVer......ccoovreeeeieeeeiencneccnreas 47.9 45.6 374 13.0 3.6 104
Females: .
20-39 223 47.0 39.9 10.7 2.4 10.0
40-59 171 62.0 29.3 71 115 T
60 and over 12.7 64.1 26.8 6.9 t1.0 t1.2
20 and over. 52.1 56.1 33.2 8.6 1.8 103
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 511 35.2 10.7 2.6 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccooeveiominniiicennne 15.8 50.3 30.1 15.2 3.6 107
131-350% POVEMY......cereeeaeenieeceeereceaaes 41.2 50.8 35.8 10.5 27 103
Over 350% PoVerty.........ccocvvrivnnevcriniinnionne 43.0 51.6 36.6 9.3 2.2 103
Race: ¢
WHIE ... e 80.6 51.6 35.3 10.2 2.6 to03
Black......ccineriinccirirerie s 11.4 50.6 33.4 13.3 123 104
National origin:
HiSPaNIC.....cocirrverrnreccr st s 9.0 55.3 27.6 13.3 3.7 t0.2
Non-HisSpanic.........c..ccovvecinveevniinecrncnaen, 91.0 50.7 36.0 10.5 25 0.4
Education: $
Grade 8 OF €88, ..uevrreeereeereesseeeereeeseeas 6.5 54.6 25.7 15.9 t22 1.6
Grades 9-12/GED.......cccccovvceriienicrreerenenne. 42.0 51.7 33.8 10.9 3.2 104
At least some college........ccvvrirvviriceivicinennnn, 50.3 49.9 37.8 10.0 21 102

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.11b.~ Mean intake of added sugars as a percentage of calories (2-day average), by perceived importance of
USING SUGARS ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use sugars only in moderation?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

--------------------------- Mean intake of added sugars (% of kilocalories) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39 14.5 15.9 17.6
40-59 12.6 14.8 14.0
60 and over......... 111 129 13.2
20 and over 12.9 15.1 15.9
Females:
16.7 16.3 20.5
13.2 14.5 15.5
12.1 14.5 13.1
20 and OVeI.....coocvermieiiieiiecine 13.8 15.4 17.7
All individuals 20 and over........c.ceccusuvernes 13.4 15.2 16.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c.cccconverierineernees 14.6 163 16.3
131-350% poverty........coocvevmisiennmiisriienens 14.3 15.5 18.5
Over 350% poverly.........cvveiiicnvinniincnrenneas 121 15.0 14.7
Race:
WHIt. ...cot i 13.2 15.4 17.0
Black.....cocciimiieriiiieet e 15.6 16.0 16.4
National origin:
HISPANIC. ..ccevvererirecrrrereeeriiersereeessrrcsaesirenen 12.8 13.4 18.0
NON-HiISPanic..........coccuveeirieaviiiiirccreerieeenne 13.5 15.4 16.4
Education:
Grade B Orless......ocovevvieriiicnnrennincienseiones 12.1 141 15.8
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccooovrveeevrrmececrienne 14.3 15.9 16.6
At least some college............coceveinniiinennnn, 12.8 14.8 17.0

§ See "Table notes."
1 The category "race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classifled.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 3.1.-~-Macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance of dietary guidance, MEN 20 years of age or older,

2-day average, 1994-96

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
MEN: n= 2,846
Eat a variety of foods:
Very or somewhat important............. 16.1 33.7 113 13.0 6.7 49.0 24
Not too or not at all important............ 15.9 34.9 11.8 13.7 6.5 47.5 2.7
Eat at least two servings of
dairy products daily:
Very or somewhat important............ 16.2 33.9 116 131 6.7 48.9 2.2
Not too or not at all important........... 16.1 33.7 11.2 1341 6.7 48.7 2.8
Maintain a healthy weight:
Very or somewhat important............ 16.2 33.7 11.3 13.0 6.7 49.0 2.3
Not too or not at all important........... 16.3 35.3 12.0 14.0 6.6 46.0 4.2
Choose a diet with plenty of
fruits and vegetables:
Very or somewhat important............ 16.2 33.7 11.2 13.0 6.7 49.1 23
Not too or not at all important........... 15.5 35.1 121 13.7 6.5 46.7 3.4
Choose a diet with plenty of
breads, cereals, rice, and pasta:
Very or somewhat important............ 16.2 33.4 11.2 12.9 6.7 49.3 23
Not too or not at all important........... 16.0 35.0 11.8 13.6 6.7 47.5 25
Choose a diet with adequate fiber:
Very or somewhat important............ 16.2 33.6 11.2 13.0 6.7 49.2 22
Not too or not at all important........... 15.8 35.1 12.0 13.6 6.6 46.4 3.5
Continued
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Table 3.1.-~-Macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance of dietary guidance, MEN 20 years of age or older,
2-day average, 1994-96--continued

. . Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat - Saturated - unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
Choose a diet low in fat: )
Very or somewhat important................. 16.3 33.6 N2 13.0 6.7 49.2 22
Not too or not at all important................ 15.2 35.3 12.2 13.7 6.7 46.8 3.6
Choose a diet low in saturated fat:
Very or somewhat important............. 16.2 33.6 11.2 13.0 6.7 49.3 22
Not too or not at all important 15.6 356.2 123 ’ 13.7 6.5 46.7 3.4
Choose a diet low in cholesterol:
Very or somewhat important................ 16.3 33.7 11.2 13.0 6.8 49.1 21
Not too or not at all important............... 15.2 34.6 11.9 135 6.5 47.5 3.7
Use sugars only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 16.3 34.0 114 13.1 6.7 48.8 22
Not too or not at all important................ 15.4 33.3 114 129 6.5 48.9 34
Use salt or sodium only in moderation: )
Very or somewhat important................. 16.2 33.7 11.3 13.0 6.8 49.1 22
Not too or not at all important 15.9 34.1 11.6 133 6.5 48.0 3.1

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 3.2.-Macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance of dietary guidance, WOMEN 20 years of age or older,

2-day average, 1994-96

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
WOMEN: n=2,803
Eat a variety of foods:
Very or somewhat important............. 15.8 325 10.7 12.3 7.0 51.9 1.4
Not too or not at all important............ 15.3 345 11.3 13.2 7.4 50.5 0.9
Eat at least two servings of
dairy products daily: .
Very or somewhat important............ 15.8 325 10.7 12.3 6.9 52.0 1.3
Not too or not at all important........... 15.6 33.2 10.6 12.7 7.3 51.1 1.6
Maintain a healthy weight:
Very or somewhat important............ 15.8 32.6 10.7 12.3 7.0 51.8 1.4
Not too or not at all important........... 14.5 35.5 12.2 13.6 6.9 50.1 1.1
Choose a diet with plenty of
fruits and vegetables:
Very or somewhat important............ 15.8 326 10.7 12.3 7.0 51.9 1.4
Not too or not at all important 14.8 35.5 11.9 13.8 7.2 49.8 1.1
Choose a diet with plenty of
breads, cereals, rice, and pasta:
Very or somewhat important............ 15.7 324 10.6 123 6.9 52.2 1.4
Not too or not at all important........... 16.0 33.6 11.0 12.7 71 50.6 1.2
Choose a diet with adequate fiber:
Very or somewhat important............ 15.8 324 10.6 12.3 7.0 52.0 1.4
Not too or not at all important........... 15.7 34.8 11.6 13.4 71 49.6 1.2
T See "Statisticai notes,” appendix B. Continued



Table 3.2.--Macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance 6f dietary guidance, WOMEN 20 years of age or older,

2-day average, 1994-96--continued

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
Choose a diet low in fat:
Very or somewhat important................. 15.8 324 10.6 123 7.0 52.0 1.4
Not too or not at all important................ 15.1 35.7 12.4 13.7 6.8 49.3 1.0
Choose a diet low in saturated fat:
Very or somewhat important............. 15.8 324 10.6 12.2 7.0 52.1 1.4
Not too or not at all important............... 15.1 35.2 11.8 135 7.2 49.6 1.4
Choose a diet low in cholesterol:
Very or somewhat important................ 15.8 324 10.6 12.3 7.0 52.0 1.3
Not too or not at alt important............... 15.0 346 11.8 13.4 6.8 50.0 1.8
Use sugars only in moderation: ‘
Very or somewhat important................. 15.8 32.7 10.7 12.4 7.0 51.7 1.4
Not too or not at all important................ 15.4 32.5 10.9 123 6.7 52.5 1.0
Use salt or sodium only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 15.7 32.5 10.7 123 6.9 521 1.3
Not too or not at all important................ 15.9 334 109 12.6 7.2 50.4 1.5

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 4.-- Weight status: Percentages of individuals in specified body mass index (BMi) categories, by sex, race, and income by
self-appraised weight status, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

BMi § (based on self-reported heights and weights)

Sex, race, and income by Respondents
self-appraised weight status Underweight Normal weight Overweight Obese
(BMi <18.5) (BMI 18.5 - 24.99) (BMI 25 - 29.99) (BMI 30 and over)
Number Percent of individuals
Sex:
Males:
Underweight 171 13.6 71.3 9.8 153
About right........ 1,635 104 54.5 40.6 4.6
Overweight...........ccoeeveenirrnnierens 1,104 t* 8.6 63.5 37.9
Females:
Underweight ..........ccovceenienennenn. 133 32.8 46.3 14.4 t+6.6
About right 1,144 46 78.9 12.6 4.0
Overweight 1,418 t0.2 229 419 35.0
All individuals 20 and over # ....... 5,530 26 428 35.6 19.0
Race t
WHITE:
Males:
Underweight 138 123 82.4 195 158
About right............... 1,257 to0.3 55.7 40.3 3.7
Overweight...........occvvernnrnreen 970 t* 9.1 54.3 36.6
Females:
Underweight ........cc.coovviinninnnee. 107 32.5 50.2 194 179
About right 896 5.0 82.9 9.4 2.7
Overweight............ccoceereriinvennnnens 1,145 102 26.5 43.8 29.5
BLACK:
Males:
Underweight 11....c.ccococceinennnenne. 23 1253 150.6 1136 11056
About right 169 0.4 46.8 39.6 13.3
Overweight......... Feerercere e eesanies 81 10.0 110 52.7 46.2
Females:
Underweight 11 18 1185 1 55.5 120.7 5.3
About right........... 154 t23 50.1 35.1 125
Overwelight..........ccooovnininininnns 202 101 3.0 34.6 62.2
§ BMI cutoffs and descriptors are from NIH Clinical Guidelines (see "Table notes”); excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight. Continu

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.
# Includes individuals who did not respond to the question on self-appraised weight status.

1 The category "race" excludes 370 individuals other other than white or black.
11 Statistics in this row are potentially unreliable because of small sample size.
NOTES: Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
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Table 4.-- Weight status: Percentages of individuals in specified body mass index (BMI) categories, by sex, race, and income by

self-appraised weight status, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96--continued

BMI § (based on self-reported heights and weights)

Sex, race, and income by Respondent
self-assessed weight status Underweight Normal weight Overweight Obese
(BMI <18.5) (BMI 18.5-24.99) (BMI 25 -29.99) (BMI 30 and over)
Number Percent of individuals
Income
UNDER 130% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight t1......ocoiveinicninninnanes 56 1105 1775 173 148
About right............... 354 +1.3 52.7 38.5 7.4
Overweight 212 1t 0.1 13.4 48.7 37.8
Females:
Underweight T1......ccoocvcivicecnincennenn 39 1378 1428 164 113.0
About right.........cocvveinvieneenirininne 338 t4.2 68.4 18.4 9.0
Overweight..........ccorveeiiinininnccans 399 106 13.6 35.8 50.0
131-350% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight ........ccoeciiniiciinncnne, 60 107 1788 1148 156
About right........ 638 104 65.3 39.5 4.7
Overweight 388 t0. 9.8 51.4 38.9
Females:
Underweight ..........cccoervviiiicecnnn. 61 1189 48.2 126.5 163
About right 441 5.6 75.5 14.6 43
Overweight 537 102 22.2 40.9 36.7
OVER 350% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight t1.....ccccnnnnniinieenne. 55 t25.0 1 63.6 t6.3 151
About right.........ccccovvrnnnnnnne 543 1 0.0 54.1 425 34
Overweight 504 to. 6.8 56.0 37.2
Females:
Underweight t1......cccoevvceennnnnnnne. 33 1487 1 45.5 123 135
About right........coveviieiiciicciinniienne 365 136 87.5 7.7 t1.1
Overweight.........cooeerorveiensccieneennes 482 1" 27.2 45.4 274

§ BMI cutoffs and descriptors are from NIH Clinical Guidefines (see "Table notes”); excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight.
11 Statistics in this row are potentially unreliable because of smali sample size.

T See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

NOTES: Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 5.1a.--BREAD, CEREAL, RICE, AND PASTA GROUP: Number of servings perceived as necessary for good healith and percentages of

individuals reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the bread, cereal, rice, and pasta group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat
each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health

Individuals consuming

Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 5 6 or more | Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 20.8 242 29.4 12.0 4.3 5.0 41 97.5
16.3 256.3 30.9 251 8.8 25 49 2.5 94.5
9.6 24.7 30.3 23.7 9.0 2.7 38 5.8 96.3
47.9 231 27.7 26.8 10.3 34 4.7 3.9 96.2
223 14.8 24.0 26.0 13.2 6.0 13.3 27 83.6
174 18.8 21.7 29.7 12.7 7.8 7.3 2.0 85.5
60 and OVer.......ccocevvreivcrrennns 12.7 22.8 30.9 271 7.4 44 3.8 3.5 87.7
20 and over............ceevueenen. 52.1 18.1 249 27.5 11.6 6.2 9.0 27 85.2
All individuals 20 and over....... 100.0 20.5 26.3 27.2 11.0 4.8 7.0 33 90.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccceue 15.8 21.2 26.8 285 8.3 28 4.6 8.0 88.9
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 22.6 27.0 26.8 10.1 4.1 6.6 29 91.0
Over 350% poverty 43.0 18.2 264 27.0 12.8 6.3 8.3 2.0 90.5
Race: %
WhIte......ooieeireecieceei e 80.6 18.8 26.4 271 11.9 5.5 7.8 26 90.4
BlacK...c..eoeeieeeereeieeeees 114 29.6 28.2 28.2 5.8 123 28 3.0 90.2
National origin:
Hispanic......c.coceeieenemsinrerccnenne. 9.0 272 245 20.4 7.4 130 47 12.8 89.0
Non-Hispanic.... 91.0 19.8 26.4 27.8 11.4 5.0 7.2 2.3 90.6
Education: { :
Grade 8 0rless......coccovivinverennnne 6.5 22.9 272 241 5.9 t1.0 t21 16.8 - 89.3
Grades 9-12/GED.............c........ 42,0 256 28.3 26.8 8.6 32 4.3 3.2 90.3
At least some college................. 50.3 16.0 24.4 27.8 13.8 1.4 90.6

6.8 9.8

§ Excludes individuals responding “don't know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
1 The category "race* excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category *education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-
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Tabie 5.1b. --BREAD CEREAL, RICE, AND PASTA GROUP: Mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by number of servmgs
perceived as necessary for good heaith, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health

Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings .
: population consumed per day 1orless 2 3 4 5 6 or more Don't know
. Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ciere e 22.0 8.8 7.2 8.8 8.9 9.7 1103 t11.3 1 9.1
40-59.....cccviriiianne 16.3 7.5 6.6 7.5 8.1 8.3 t9.9 t7.0 t7.3
60 and over.......... 9.6 6.8 5.9 6.8 6.9 8.3 175 19.3 5.6
20 and over. 47.9 8.0 6.7 7.9 8.3 - 9.0 9.8 9.4 7.7
Females:
20-39....cii e 223 5.9 4.9 5.5 6.4 6.2 16.3 6.5 152
40-59.....cciiricini s 17.1 5.6 4.8 5.1 58 58 6.7 6.6 152
60 and over. 12.7 4.8 47 4.6 4.9 5.4 157 1t 5.6 148
20 and over........c.cciceenrerinnees 52.1 5.6 48 5.1 58 6.0 6.4 6.4 5.1
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 6.7 . 58 6.5 7.0 73 7.5 7.4 6.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccccueuneee 15.8 6.5 5.4 6.9 6.2 6.5 174 t9.3 7.4
131-350% poverty.......c.covveernnnn 4.2 6.5 5.8 6.1 6.9 7.7 7.2 7.2 6.2
Over 350% poverty......c..ccceevvenene 43.0 6.9 6.0 6.8 7.4 7.3 77 7.2 158
Race: £
WHhItE......amrrierinsin e 80.6 6.7 57 6.4 7.1 7.3 7.7 7.4 5.9
BIACK. ...ttt 11.4 6.0 5.5 7.2 5.5 t6.5 1 6.0 163 140
National origin:
HISpaniC.......ccecciireiciiniinecnnines 9.0 6.7 57 6.6 7.4 168 15.8 147 8.7
Non-Hispanic...........coceeeeeneiiieenn. 91.0 6.7 5.8 6.5 7.0 7.4 7.6 7.6 5.4
Education: $
Grade 8 orless.....c..cccvvrrvcennreriens 6.5 5.8 5.0 5.1 5.9 1 6.8 173 19.0 7.0
Grades 9-12/GED 420 6.4 5.7 6.6 6.4 6.7 - 7.3 7.3 6.6
At least some college..........c.cc.e.e. 50.3 71 6.1 6.7 7.6 7.7 7.6 7.3 158

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 5.2a.--VEGETABLE GROUP: Number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the vegetable group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 orless 2 3 4 5 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-839....ccierr s 22.0 14.0 29.1 29.1 14.7 9.9 33 68.3
40-59....c.ocviiiiecce e 16.3 15.0 35.7 26.7 11.7 8.7 23 69.0
60 and over.............coceveveeinne. 9.6 19.7 37.5 23.0 8.1 6.2 5.4 74.3
20 and OVer.....coovveieren 47.9 15.5 33.0 271 12.4 8.7 34 69.7
Females:
20-39....criiicreee e 223 7.8 24.4 26.7 24.0 14.6 25 45.9
40-59....cci e 17.4 6.2 27.6 30.8 18.4 15.3 1.7 48.4
60 and over....... 12.7 1.9 35.0 28.7 124 9.2 3.0 52.1
20 and OVEr....ccocvvivevrercrrines 52.1 83 28.0 28.5 19.3 13.5 2.4 482
All individuals 20 and over...... 100.0 1.7 30.4 27.8 16.0 11.2 2.8 58.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 12.8 32.7 26.3 13.6 7.4 7.2 54.5
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 13.4 33.2 26.7 14.3 9.8 27 59.1
Over 350% poverty..........c.c....... 43.0 9.8 26.9 295 18.6 13.9 1.4 59.2
Race: ¢
White......coviieeceiecrceeeeeen, 80.6 10.7 28.9 28.6 17.5 12.2 2.1 57.9
Black......cccovniniiiicre e 11.4 15.8 41.0 25.9 9.2 55 27 58.4
National origin:
Hispanic.........cccccveniiiiininienne 9.0 17.0 33.5 19.0 10.9 7.0 12.6 62.3
Non-Hispanic..........c..cccccccrurnunnnn. 91.0 11.2 30.1 28.7 16.5 11.6 1.9 58.1
Education:
Grade 8 0r Iess......c.covvvvrvieirennne 6.5 18.1 32.9 20.9 8.2 3.1 16.9 68.1
Grades 9-12/GED.............c.c...... 42,0 14.2 33.5 26.9 13.4 9.1 2.9 57.7
At least some college................. 50.3 8.9 27.5 29.6 19.3 13.9 0.9 58.4

§ Dry beans and peas are included here as well as in table 5.5a, “Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, and Eggs Group.” Excludes individuals responding “don't know" to the number of servin
perceived as necessary for good heaith.

¥ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.2b.--VEGETABLE GROUP: Mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by number of servings perceived
as necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health

Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 5 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ciiereee s 220 4.5 4.8 43 44 44 45 15.8
40-59.....ccneneee 16.3 4.0 3.3 3.8 42 45 44 t4.4
60 and over......... 9.6 38 3.3 3.7 42 4.1 148 3.6
20 and over. 47.9 4.2 3.9 4.0 4.3 44 4.5 4.8
Females:
20-39..ciierrecn 22.3 3.2 3.2 . 3.0 3.3 3.2 3.4 132
40-59.....ceiicinnieeeeeresa e 171 32 2.9 2.8 34 34 35 13.6
60 and over......... 12.7 29 2.2 2.9 29 3.3 3.7 125
20 and over. 52.1 3.1 2.8 29 32 3.3 3.5 3.1
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 3.6 35 35 3.7 3.7 3.9 4.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c.ccoeevvunnn 15.8 3.3 29 29 3.6 3.4 3.7 42
131-350% poverty......c.coveiivennne 412 3.5 3.2 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 41
Over 350% poverty.........ccouvervvenens 43.0 3.9 4.1 3.7 4.0 3.9 4.0 3.7
Race: $
WhHIt....oiiiiennrcinrniineneiin s e 80.6 3.6 3.3 35 3.7 3.7 3.8 4.0
BIACK......cccrireereirrrieerceriane e 1.4 34 138 3.1 3.7 35 133 ta7
National origin:
Hispanic.......c.cccocevieciiieiiiniencnnnn, 9.0 37 3.4 3.7 3.5 13.0 141 4.7
Non-HispanicC...........cceeevererncerninnes 91.0 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.8 3.7 3.9 3.6
Education: £
Grade 8orless........cccvivirrvirnenes 6.5 3.6 3.2 3.1 3.6 138 156 4.4
Grades 9-12/GED......... 42.0 34 3.5 3.2 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.5
At least some college 50.3 3.8 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.8 4.1 148

§ Dry beans and peas are included here as well as in table 5.5a "Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, and Eggs Group.”

1t See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 5.3a.--FRUIT GROUP: Number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the fruit group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health Individuals consuming
Percentage ) at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ni et 22.0 16.3 27.7 28.2 245 33 20.6
40-59. .o, 16.3 17.8 33.9 27.5 17.7 3.1 22.8
60 and over..... 9.6 28.7 314 242 9.9 5.8 38.0
20 and over 479 19.3 30.5 27.2 19.3 37 24.8
Females: N
20-39 i, 22.3 9.3 23.0 30.3 34.6 28 14.2
40-59............... 171 8.2 26.3 374 26.4 1.7 18.2
60 and over..... 12.7 14.4 32.5 30.5 19.4 3.1 27.7
20 and over.......cocevvenn. 52.1 10.2 26.4 327 28.2 25 18.8
All individuals 20 and over.......... 100.0 14.6 28.4 30.0 23.9 3.1 21.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty........ccceee...... 15.8 14.6 29.4 25.8 228 7.4 18.1
131-350% POVeNY....covvvvrerrersienae 412 15.5 28.6 324 . 20.7 2.8 211
Over 350% poverty.......cc.cocevennenen. 43.0 13.6 27.8 29.3 27.5 1.8 23.4
Race: t
80.6 13.3 29.0 30.3 25.0 24 20.6
11.4 18.4 29.6 28.6 20.5 29 21.2
National origin:
Hispanic.........cccvenverernireciceen e 9.0 12.3 29.1 28.8 17.6 123 29.9
Non-Hispanic..........cccevrvnenienniennn. 91.0 14.8 28.3 30.2 246 22 20.9
Education: ¢
Grade 8 0rlesS.....ocoeveeuieceieenn, 6.5 18.8 29.7 235 11.3 16.7 221
Grades 9-12/GED........ 42.0 174 29.8 29.5 20.3 34 18.7
At least some college.................... 50.3 12.1 271 31.3 28.6 1.0 24.2

§ Excludes individuals responding "don't know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.

T See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

¥ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.3h.--FRUIT GROUP: Mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2:day average) by number of servings perceived

as necessary for good heaith, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good heaith

Percentage Mean number '
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....iiieeieeie e 22.0 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.6 112
16.3 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.6 20 106
9.6 1.9 1.6 1.9 23 2.5 1.2
479 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.1
22.3 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.5 13.0
171 1.6 0.8 1.6 1.6 1.9 114
60 and over......... 12.7 1.8 13 1.6 1.9 2.3 114
20 and over.......ccceveecrcencrnanns 52.1 1.5 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.2
All individuals 20 and over.......... 100.0 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........cooreenees 15.8 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.3
131-350% poverty.........ccocnreruvvcne 41.2 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.7
Qver 350% poventy.........cccoveminanes 43.0 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.9 11.6
Race: $
WHItE ..ot 80.6 1.5 11 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.4
BIACK......cccieeerrrarinrmrieinis e 114 1.4 0.9 1.5 1.6 1.5 0.6
National origin:
Hispanic........c.cc..... 9.0 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.7 22 2.1
Non-Hispanic 91.0 15 1.1 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.2
Education:
Grade 8 0r 1eSS......vcevvercrernnennienns 6.5 1.4 0.9 1.4 1.5 113 1.6
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.3 0.9 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3
At least some college..................... 50.3 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 113

t See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 5.4a.--MILK, YOGURT, AND CHEESE GROUP: Number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and percentages of individuals
reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the milk, yogurt, and cheese group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat
each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..iiii e 22.0 25.2 3341 23.1 15.0 3.6 30.3
40-59....eiieireeeeresie e 16.3 37.6 30.3 21.5 7.2 34 314
60 and over........ 9.6 43.0 32,0 16.3 3.0 5.7 34.9
20 and OVer.......ccccccvinieienneee 47.9 33.0 31.9 21.2 10.0 4.0 31.6
Females:
20-39...iiii e e 22.3 12.8 29.9 31.3 23.6 24 14.0
40-59.............. 171 214 35.7 295 10.6 2.8 13.4
60 and over. 12.7 289 33.0 23.0 9.8 5.4 14.7
20 and over........cocceevicicnnnnen. 52.1 19.6 32.6 28.7 16.0 3.2 14.0
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 26.0 32.3 25.1 13.1 3.6 224
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccccc...... 15.8 244 28.1 247 14.6 8.2 20.3
131-350% poverty.......... H.2 255 31.4 25.2 14.5 34 20.2
Over 350% poverty 43.0 27.0 34.6 25.1 1.1 21 251
Race: #
White...... 80.6 248 322 26.0 14.2 2.8 23.1
Black.......cooieeiicenceris 11.4 337 34.0 18.6 9.9 3.8 16.2
National origin:
Hispanic......cccveeeninenicivniinnnns 9.0 18.4 29.5 245 14.7 12.9 26.1
Non-Hispanic.........ceiveevenreerenes 91.0 26.7 32,5 252 12.9 2.7 22.0
Education: £ -
Grade Borless...........ccoovnnvvninnnnn. 6.5 271 28.6 19.4 7.7 17.3 19.6
Grades 9-12/GED............coo i 420 26.6 31.8 23.7 13.9 4.0 20.4
At least some college..........c..c..... 50.3 254 33.2 26.9 13.1 1.4 245

§ Excludes individuals responding "don't know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.
1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.4b.--MILK, YOGURT, AND CHEESE GROUP: Mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by number
of servings perceived as necessary for good health by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings i
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 1.7 1.3 1.8 1.8 2.3 1.3
16.3 1.5 1.2 15 1.8 2.1 1.1
9.6 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.7 119 1.3
47.9 1.6 1.2 1.6 1.8 22 1.2
223 1.2 08 1.2 1.3 1.4 111
171 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.3 108
12,7 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.3 1.4 107
52.1 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.2 14 0.8
100.0 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty. 15.8 1.2 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.0
131-350% poverty...... 41.2 13 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.8 1.1
Over 350% poverty.........ooeerenens 43.0 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.7 109
Race: ¢
White.....oooocriririiine i 80.6 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.8 1.1
Black.......coooiiiiiiiiincietne, 11.4 1.0 0.7 0.9 t1.4 12 104
National origin: .
HISPANIC......c.overierreeressienereneseaas 9.0 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 113 1.2
Non-Hispanic........cccccvvcvreceiisenieas 91.0 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.0
Education:
Grade 8 0rless......c.occcevciinniinnnns 6.5 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.9
Grades 9-12/GED........c.cccccoveveens 42.0 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.1
At least some college.........ccouennn 50.3 14 1.1 156 15 1.8 1.0

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
$ The category "race"” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 5.5a.--MEAT, POULTRY, FISH, DRY BEANS, EGGS, and NUTS GROUP: Number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and
percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the meat, poultry, fish, dry beans, eggs, and nuts group would you say a person of your age
and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of ) of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 26.7 37.6 246 7.4 3.7 63.2
40-59 16.3 36.3 36.9 19.4 4.8 2.7 66.4
60 and over 9.6 46.3 34.0 12.6 1.9 5.2 67.9
20 and over 479 339 36.6 204 5.4 3.7 65.2
Females
20-39..ciiiiiiicren e 22.3 24.3 40.6 241 8.2 2.8 36.7
40-59..iii e 171 30.3 39.8 23.0 54 t15 33.9
60 and over..........cccveenrecerinnane 12.7 43.2 34.6 14.9 3.7 3.6 42.0
20 and over........cocoeceeeeieennnn. 52.1 30.9 38.9 21.5 6.2 25 37.1
All individuals 20 and over.......... 100.0 32.3 37.8 21.0 5.8 3.1 50.5
Income: .
Under 131% poverty..........cccceeee. 16.8 28.4 35.4 22.5 6.2 7.4 48.5
131-350% poverty......cc.ccccvivrcneens 41.2 34.4 36.2 21.5 5.1 2.8 51.4
Over 350% POVEMY......cccerverrerreennn 43.0 31.7 40.2 20.0 6.3 1.7 50.3
Race: £
80.6 323 38.8 20.8 5.7 24 48.4
11.4 329 31.9 254 73 25 56.5
National origin:
HispaniC..........occocvreveminerrnennnnes 9.0 32.6 32.8 14.8 6.9 129 571
Non-Hispanic..........c.ccecervvieneninens 91.0 323 38.3 216 57 21 49.9
Education: £
Grade Borless........ccccevvevvvvvrnnnnen. 6.5 32.0 31.0 18.4 123 16.3 52.6
Grades 9-12/GED........ 420 33.3 35.8 211 - 68 3.0 50.1
At least some college 50.3 314 40.6 21.2 54 1.3 50.7

§ One serving is defined as 2.5 ounces of cooked lean meat equivalents. Excludes individuals responding “don't know" to the number of servings
perceived as necessary for good health.

t See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
1 The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.5b.--MEAT, POULTRY, FISH, DRY BEANS, EGGS, AND NUTS GROUP: Mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average)
by number of servings necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

- Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cciiie e 22,0 29 2.8 2.8 33 27 1 3.1
40-59....ciiin e 16.3 27 25 28 29 t28 t29
60 and OVer.......cccoivierncenirniicineen 9.6 22 21 23 25 128 2.1
20 and OVer.......ccocevverererrernenns 479 27 25 27 3.1 27 28
Females:
20-39....ciiiernren e 223 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.4 114
40-59............. 171 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 t1.8 119
60 and over.............. 12.7 15 15 15 1.6 118 114
20 and over 52.1 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 22 20 22 23 21 22
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cccccoeeennne. 15.8 2.2 1.9 21 29 21 22
131-350% povertly 412 21 20 22 23 21 20
Over 350% poverty.......c.ccoveenveenn. 43.0 22 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.1 126
Race: $
WHIE.......coeirreieecesrerenrerrereenne 80.6 21 20 21 22 2.0 22
BIACK......coneeerrereeeeeteree s 11.4 2.6 24 24 31 t25 118
National origin:
HISPaNniC.......cecvevverrnierineercnerenienne 9.0 23 22 23 24 120 24
Non-HispanicC.......cccoeevererienreeeeneen. 91.0 2.1 . 2.0 241 23 2.1 2.1
Education:
Grade 8orless......ccccevvvevviveneenns 6.5 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.3 116 21
Grades 9-12/GED...........cccorvereene 420 22 241 2.1 25 21 23
At least some college.................... 50.3 21 20 22 22 241 123

§ One serving is defined as 2.5 ounces of cooked lean meat equivalents.

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 6.1.--Awareness of health problems related to NOT EATING ENOUGH CALCIUM and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage )
Selected characteristics of )
population No/don't Bone problems/ Dental
Yes know osteoporosis problems Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...eiir et 22,0 76.5 23,5 70.4 144 5.8
A0-59...ccuiiereeieiceeeeie e 16.3 78.7 21.3 70.9 ' 11.6 8.4
60 and OVET.......cccvevveecenvinrrirreenen,s 9.6 74.6 25.4 63.2 12.0 8.3
20 and OVEI....cccovveevierieneiraieenne 47.9 76.9 23.1 69.1 13.0 7.2
Females:
20-39... e e e 223 86.6 13.4 79.5 15.4 8.0
40-59...cccuieirecriercmrririresrearearaeneesnen 1741 92.3 7.7 85.3 17.9 10.0
60 and over...... rreeer v 12.7 79.7 20.3 - 708 114 8.4
20 and OVer.......ccoveeevecveeeeeenee 52.1 86.8 13.2 79.3 15.2 8.8
All individuals 20 and over.......cieu.. 100.0 82.0 18.0 74.4 14.2 8.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty......cccvceconneccnnnn 15.8 727 27.3 61.5 12,5 8.1
131-350% POVErY....coovicveiierirenens 41.2 81.2 18.8 73.4 15.0 8.6
Over 350% Poverty.........ccrereeiveresnens 43.0 86.3 13.7 80.1 14.0 7.4
Race:
WHIE....ooeeeeeceeeee e 80.6 84.1 15.9 77.7 14.4 7.6
BIACK. ..uvveveviiiereres v vsee s reeeeeereeenaans 11.4 73.5 26.5 59.3 153 9.7
National origin:
HISPANIC....eceeereeveeerrrrsrie s e 9.0 74.6 254 64.8 13.6 8.5
Non-Hispanic.......c.cccoencvcninninninnne 91.0 82.8 17.2 75.3 14.2 8.0
Education:
Grade 8 Or188S....ccvrvveviveencveriersreennnn 6.5 62.9 37.1 455 5.4 9.9
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 42.0 76.0 24.0 68.2 141 6.8
At least some college 50.3 89.6 10.4 83.3 16.3 8.9

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuais who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.2.--Awareness of health problems related to BEING OVERWEIGHT and type of problems mentioned, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem

Health problems mentioned

Percentage
Selected characteristics of ’
population No/don't Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease tension Diabetes Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...cciierereer et eae e 22.0 96.0 4.0 76.3 229 10.2 42.6
40-59...ciieirirerrenece s arereanes 16.3 95.2 4.8 76.9 25.6 15.8 42.6
60 and over.......... 9.6 89.3 10.7 66.8 16.2 111 425
20 and over 479 94.4 5.6 74.6 225 12.3 426
Females:
223 954 46 78.1 22.7 17.7 46.7
171 97.7 23 785 285 222 53.0
60 and OVer........ccceverevrvvrervrneeenrenns 12.7 90.8 9.2 66.0 17.7 18.0 43.2
20 and over.......cccceeveivrnrenceeneenns 52.1 95.0 5.0 75.3 234 19.3 48.0
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 94.7 53 75.0 22.9 15.9 45.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccoceverinennen 15.8 90.0 10.0 64.3 17.6 12.1 421
131-350% poverty 41.2 93.4 6.6 72.8 23.1 14.2 43.9
Over 350% poverty.........cccevvieeinnns 43.0 97.7 23 81.0 24.8 18.9 48.0
Race:
WHItE.....ccvieienccrcrrecie et eene s 80.6 94.8 5.2 76.2 23.0 171 448
BIACK.......ccvererreeeiecrre e etree e e aieeen 114 95.0 5.0 70.6 24.8 12.9 52.2
National origin:
HISPANIC.....cevevevereicereseererirveesceeennns 9.0 91.1 8.9 66.6 18.0 11.9 42,9
Non-Hispanic...........ccccceccrervnrcnncene 91.0 95.1 4.9 75.8 234 16.3 456
Education:
Grade B orless......ocevvvencecrernvenniene 6.5 84.0 16.0 55.3 12.9 10.8 31.7
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccooreeveererrenens 42.0 93.1 6.9 72.9 227 13.8 42.8
At least some college............ccemnnene 50.3 97.6 24 79.5 24.4 18.7 49.6

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.3.--Awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH FAT and type of problems mentioned, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem

Health problems mentioned

Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't High blood Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease cholesterol Obesity tension Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. .t 22.0 84.3 15.7 65.5 12.9 23.5 104 16.2
40-89....cciiririircrene s s 16.3 90.1 9.9 73.0 141 237 11.7 223
60 and OVEN.....c.occvrirecrrereere e 9.6 83.0 -17.0 57.5 17.3 26.0 8.7 16.3
20and OVer......c.cocceervvcrvenrnnae, 47.9 86.0 14.0 66.5 14,2 241 10.5 17.9
Females: ’
20-39...coiiere e e 223 88.8 11.2 70.5 15.6 30.0 9.8 209
40-59...cciiiviiinrerarere e 17.1 94.1 5.9 78.8 18.6 23.5 12.4 31.1
60 and OVeT...c.ccvvvvrvvvcriririrrerennne 12.7 86.1 13.9 58.6 15.8 28.9 8.3 21.9
20 and OVer........cocvecevnrvinnen, 52.1 89.9 10.1 70.3 16.6 27.6 103 245
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 88.0 12.0 68.5 155 25.9 10.4 21.3
Income:
Under 131% povenrty.........cocooevenrneen. 15.8 81.9 18.1 54.2 13.9 21.7 - 11.0 18.9
131-350% poverty.......cceconvrerrcnnnnnn. 412 85.7 143 65.2 15.1 24.7 10.8 18.7
Over 350% poverty.............ccoueene.. 43.0 92,5 75 76.8 16.4 28.6 9.8 24.7
Race:
WHItE....oiieirec e, 80.6 89.3 10.7 70.7 14.9 26.4 9.4 21.8
Black......cccoiiniiiinic e 11.4 79.0 21.0 571 16.5 20.2 16.3 19.3
National origin:
HIiSpaniC......ccceovvevvinencricniicrireee e 9.0 84.4 15.6 63.4 20.3 25.5 11.4 18.8
Non-Hispanic 91.0 88.4 11.6 69.0 15.0 25.9 10.3 21.6
Education:
Grade 8 0r1esS......coocvvvvvvevecerene 6.5 75.9 24.1 44.2 10.8 22.1 9.5 18.2
42.0 84.5 15.5 62.8 17.0 228 9.9 17.5
50.3 92.7 7.3 76.7 15.0 28.8 11.0 25.9

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.4.--Awareness of heaith problems related to EATING TOO MUCH CHOLESTEROL and type of problems mentioned, by selected

characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem

Health problems mentioned

Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Hyper- High blood
Yes know Heart disease tension cholesterol Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 88.9 111 77.3 115 9.1 15.1
40-59 16.3 92.4 7.6 79.9 ‘ 119 7.4 15.1
60 and over. 9.6 83.6 16.4 69.3 71 7.9 11.2
20 and over 47.9 89.1 10.9 76.6 10.8 8.3 14.3
Females:
20-39....iiiere e e 22.3 91.9 8.1 75.6 13.3 11.9 20.2
40-59....ciiieieirieriee e sesiee e 17.1 93.8 6.2 82.5 12.9 10.7 239
127 83.2 16.8 69.4 8.5 10.4 17.6
52.1 90.4 9.6 76.4 12.0 11.2 20.8
100.0 89.8 10.2 76.5 11.4 9.8 17.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccccveenniennnne 15.8 82.2 17.8 63.7 10.9 8.7 20.3
131-350% poverty......cceccreeemnernennen 41.2 88.0 12.0 73.3 111 11.0 16.4
Over 350% poveny.......coccevvriericieirenns 43.0 94.1 5.9 84.2 12.0 9.0 18.0
Race: £
WHhHItE.....coormrericiit e cerrere e 80.6 90.9 9.1 79.1 111 9.9 16.9
BlaCK...corierrieierinierrecienenseeeieeinnee 114 84.1 15.9 62.8 123 12.3 20.5
National origin:
Hispanic......ccccoviiriiinnnrreecens 9.0 84.4 15.6 61.6 12.0 11.6 17.3
Non-Hispanic 91.0 90.3 9.7 77.9 114 9.6 17.7
Education: %
Grade 8 0r 1ess.....co.ccevvvvrrnveeerveeennnn 6.5 71.3 28.7 48.5 5.3 10.6 11.9
Grades 9-12/GED..........c.ccccecverirenn 42.0 86.6 134 72.4 11.5 8.8 16.2
At least some college.......ccc.cccecnreneene 50.3 949 5.1 83.6 122 10.5 20.0

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who couid not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 6.5.--Awareness of health problems related to NOT EATING ENOUGH FIBER and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Bowel
Yes know problems Cancer Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 51.7 48.3 39.0 12.7 7.8
16.3 68.6 31.4 49.0 16.3 13.1
9.6 65.8 342 50.4 9.6 10.6
479 60.3 39.7 447 13.3 10.2
223 63.2 36.8 49.2 15.3 10.9
17.14 80.0 20.0 62.1 243 12.7
60 and over...... 12.7 70.0 30.0 58.2 10.0 9.0
20 and over............ccuuu..... 52.1 70.4 29.6 65.7 17.0 11.0
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 65.5 345 50.4 15.2 10.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........c.ccocuoueen... 15.8 48.2 51.8 35.4 6.7 8.3
131-350% poverty.......cccoovcveevccrerenne 41.2 64.7 35.3 49.6 12.6 11.0
Over 350% poverty.......c.ccvevevrvennnnn. 43.0 72.7 27.3 56.7 20.9 11.1
Race: t
White......eeeiiiiicec e, 80.6 68.4 31.6 53.1 17.2 10.1
BlacK......ccoevceeiieerecreee e 11.4 54.0 46.0 39.0 6.9 13.1
Nationat origin:
HISPaniC.........cccoevvievnirenieiecee e, 9.0 49.8 50.2 37.9 5.8 8.3
Non-Hispanic... 91.0 67.1 32.9 51.7 16.2 10.9
Education: .
Grade 8 or less.......... 6.5 46.5 563.5 323 2.9 7.6
Grades 8-12/GED.......... 42.0 57.6 424 43.0 9.9 9.2
At least some college 50.3 74.9 25.1 69.0 215 124

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.6.--Awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH SUGAR and type of problems mentioned, by selected

characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem

Health problems mentioned

Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Dental
Yes know problems Diabetes Obesity Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 76.6 23.4 17.7 41.0 15.4 23.1
40-59 16.3 77.7 22.3 10.8 475 21.4 227
60 and over............. 9.6 79.8 20.2 9.0 56.2 220 14.8
20 and over 47.9 77.6 22.4 13.6 46.2 18.8 21.3
Females:
22.3 78.2 21.8 13.2 49.9 28.1 19.8
171 86.2 13.8 13.4 59.0 31.8 223
12.7 84.1 15.9 8.5 58.1 25.7 16.2
20 and OVEL......ccceveeeeieevcrnrrereenenn 52.1 82.2 17.8 121 54.9 28.7 19.7
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 80.0 20.0 128 50.7 23.9 20.5
Income:
Under 131% poventy.........ccecvicrnvnens 15.8 78.0 22.0 10.9 54.6 13.8 18.5
131-350% poverty......... 41.2 80.0 20.0 12.7 50.4 21.7 21.2
Over 350% poverty 43.0 80.8 19.2 13.7 49.6 29.8 20.6
Race: t
WHItE......covvieieieieeecrecee e rnreeesie e 80.6 79.6 20.4 13.4 49.7 25.8 20.3
BlacK.......ccoeeeeiiireieeneenrnseecreeeesennns 114 79.0 21.0 11.2 51.2 15.3 21.6
National origin: .
Hispanic..........ccovvereiiiennneiienenninnns 9.0 824 17.6 11.1 60.6 11.6 23.7
NON-HISPANIC......cccoeeremerreireccrerreeens 91.0 79.8 20.2 13.0 49.8 25.2 20.2
Education: £
Grade 8orless.......cccceverivecerererenennn 6.5 77.4 22.6 3.8 62.1 9.2 12.8
Grades 9-12/GED............. 42,0 78.6 21.4 10.0 52.0 222 19.2
At least some college 50.3 81.8 18.2 16.2 48.3 27.5 225

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 6.7.--Awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH SALT OR SODIUM and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease tension Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 84.3 15.7 23.4 56.1 21.4
40-59 16.3 88.8 11.2 29.5 - 60.0 23.0
60 and over 9.6 86.0 14.0 26.7 52.0 23.0
20 and over e+ 47.9 86.2 13.8 262 56.6 222
Females:
2039t 223 87.7 12.3 25.8 54.4 27.7
40-59...ceiiiiree e 171 94.6 5.4 31.2 67.6 37.0
60 and OVer.......ccccvevevrirrerereneeennn. 12.7 . 90.5 9.5 30.8 542 314
52.1 90.7 9.3 28.8 58.7 31.7
All individuals 20 and over............. 100.0 . 88.5 11.5 27.5 57.7 27.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........ccceecevvennne 15.8 83.2 16.8 19.1 51.1 26.7
131-350% poverty......... 41.2 87.4 12.6 283 55.1 26.3
Over 350% poverty 43.0 91.5 8.5 29.9 62.6 28.1
Race: $
WHhIte..... v 80.6 88.6 114 29.7 57.0 26.4
BlIaCK.....coteiereerr e 114 91.1 8.9 19.0 .66.6 31.4
National origin:
HISPaNIC..ccvvecer i ssee e 9.0 T 824 179 175 435 33.8
NON-HispaniC..........cccvvvvinrivienverearenns 91.0 89.1 10.9 28.5 59.1 26.5
Education: $
Grade 8 0rless.........cooeecuvvevveineennnen, 6.5 79.1 20.9 225 42.5 27.3
Grades 9-12/GED.............ccceerveevvvann, 420 84.9 15.1 245 54.9 25.3
Atleast some college...........cccoevnnene 50.3 92.7 7.3 30.6 62.4 28.6

¥ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96. :
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Table 7.1.~-Knowledge regarding the relationship between physical form and type of fat, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Which kind of fat is more likely to be a liquid rather than a solid...? (Correct answer in boid in column head)

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Saturated Polyunsaturated Equally likely Don't
population fats fats to be liquids know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 12.8 28.1 304 28.7 .
40-59 16.3 111 28.2 289 31.8
60 and over 9.6 125 227 221 42.7
20 and OVer.......covvuereeererrerunannes 47.9 121 271 28.2 32.6
Females:
20-39...iiiirreecrircre e 223 141 249 271 34.0
40-59....coieiiein et 171 10.7 33.6 27.2 28.5
60 and OVEr......ccceoviirernevsinicsnerinnnas 12.7 10.8 22.9 235 427
20 and OVEr......ccvvvrreereeriescerananna 521 12.2 273 26.3 343
All individuals 20 and over........ 100.0 12.2 27.2 27.2 335
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........occovcenenns 15.8 12.2 16.5 28.7 42.7
131-350% poverty 41.2 12.6 248 27.6 35.0
Over 350% poverly.........cccecenerenean. 43.0 11.7 334 26.3 28.7
Race:
WHIte....ooivrierrrscnrrrnn i 80.6 11.9 29.8 26.6 31.7
BIACK...curivurerecereriniiernrasseereesresseenes 11.4 18.0 15.2 335 333
National origin:
HISpaniC......cocecvereecrere e 9.0 1.7 16.8 254 46.1
Non-Hispanic 91.0 12.2 28.2 27.4 322
Education:
Grade 8 orless........cccceeevvvceccninicnns 6.5 8.7 5.9 23.0 62.4
Grades 9-12/GED...........coceeviniienee 42.0 13.3 20.1 29.8 36.8
At least some college...........ccou.eee. 50.3 11.7 35.9 25.5 26.8

$ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 7.2.--Knowledge regarding presence of fat in cholesterol-free foods, by selected characteristics, individuals 20
years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: If a food has no cholesterol is it also...? {Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Low in High in Could be either
Selected characteristics of saturated saturated high or low Don't
population fat fat In saturated fat know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 24.0 3.8 55.6 16.6
16.3 23.3 4.1 55.9 16.8
9.6 27.5 4.6 439 240
47.9 244 4.1 53.3 18.2
22.3 243 3.2 57.3 15.2
171 243 5.2 ' 54.4 16.1
127 26.7 3.5 ' 447 25.1
52.1 249 3.9 53.3 17.9
100.0 247 4.0 53.3 18.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cveverenns 16.8 26.8 5.5 43.5 24.2
131-350% poverty....... 412 25.4 4.2 50.6 19.9
Over 350% poverty.......ccccocvrreennene. 43.0 23.2 32 59.5 14.0
Race: §
80.6 24.0 3.8 55.3 17.0
114 28.2 4.1 . 474 204
National origin:
Hispanic......... 9.0 253 55 46.0 23.2
Non-Hispanic 91.0 24.6 3.8 54.0 - 17.5
Education: }
Grade 8 orless.......cccceeevvnnivuisiennnne 6.5 26.5 6.4 28.1 39.1
Grades 9-12/GED........ 42.0 243 43 51.3 20.1
At least some college 50.3 246 34 58.4 13.6

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Heaith Knowledge Survey, 1994-96. '
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Table 7.3.--Knowledge regarding type of foods in which cholesterol occurs, by selected characteristics, individuals 20
years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Is cholesterol found in...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Vegetables Animal products ALL foods
Selected characteristics of and like meat and containing Don't
population vegetable oils dairy products fat or oil know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 115 26.7 59.3 12.5
40-59 16.3 114 36.9 52.2 95
60 and over 9.6 109 40.1 446 14.4
20 and over 47.9 1.3 329 53.9 11.8
Females:
20-39...iiiiieccre e 22.3 115 33.1 55.8 9.6
40-59....ciiiicn 17.1 1.9 435 473 72
60 and OVer......c.ccoceruvrnrrcremrerrerenes 12.7 114 42.0 40.5 16.1
20 and OVer......cocceveveeecerenenenns 52.1 1.6 38.7 49.3 10.4
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 1.5 35.9 51.5 11.1
income:
Under 131% poverty..........ccccovueenen. 15.8 2.3 30.9 494 17.4
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 1.5 35.0 50.9 12.6
Over 350% poverty 43.0 11 38.7 52.9 7.4
Race:
80.6 1.2 36.3 52.4 10.1
114 3.0 31.2 48.3 17.5
National origin: :
HISPaNIC.....ccceeeerceeeirre e ce e 9.0 117 324 . 49.7 16.3
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.5 36.3 51.7 10.6
Education:
Grade 8 0r1ess.......cccvveueivveeveneennen. 6.5 126 33.3 . 374 26.7
Grades 9-12/GED..........cc.ccoeerereeeen. 420 1.7 32.6 52.0 13.8
At least some college..........cccovevennene 50.3 1.2 38.9 53.0 6.8

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
% The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.4.--Knowledge regarding saturated fat in vegetable oil, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over,
1994-96

GQuestion: If a product is labeled as containing only vegetable oil is it...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Low in Highin Could be either
Selected characteristics of saturated saturated high or low Don't
population fat fat in saturated fat know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 220 35.5 4.6 44.8 15.1
40-59 16.3 34.0 4.2 48.3 13.5
60 and over 9.6 371 37 39.9 19.3
20 and over 47.9 35.3 4.3 45.0 15.4
Females:
20-39.. i 223 32.4 7.4 48.2 12.0
40-59.....occenn.. 171 35.9 4.2 49.1 10.8
60 and over......... 12.7 33.9 49 42.3 18.9
20 and over.........coeeennene 52.1 33.9 5.8 47.0 13.3
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 34.6 5.0 46.1 14.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cccviniiinnne 15.8 33.9 6.3 36.3 23.5
131-350% poverty.......c.ococvecreccnnnn 4.2 35.6 5.9 43.6 14.9
Over 350% poveny...........c.oveueennne 43.0 33.9 3.8 52.0 10.3
Race: §
WHILE. ..ot 80.6 34.3 5.0 48.3 12.4
BlacK......coeeviriine et 11.4 38.1 59 36.2 19.7
National origin:
Hispanic................ et 9.0 30.2 3.5 44.6 21.6
NOon-HiISPaniC.........ccceevervveeivenenenens 91.0 35.0 5.2 46.2 13.6
Education: ¥ -
Grade B orless.......ccoccrvreenviiiiennnns 6.5 335 6.5 27.7 323
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 35.9 5.7 41.8 16.6
At least some college............cccouenne. 50.3 33.4 4.3 52.2 10.0

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.5.--Knowledge regarding the meaning of the term "light" on the food label, by selected characteristics, individuals 20
years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: If a food product is labeled "light" does that mean that compared to a similar product not labeled "light" it is...?
{Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Lower in
Selected characteristics of Lower in Lower in calories Something Don't
population calories fat and/or fat ) else know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22,0 14.4 11.0 428 211 10.7
16.3 15.6 11.0 35.3 23.2 14.9
9.6 11.8 17.6 31.2 21.8 17.5
479 14.3 12.3 37.9 21.9 13.5
223 17.3 9.4 43.2 17.8 12.3
171 145 11.0 35.5 25.8 13.2
12.7 133 13.7 275 249 20.5
20 and OVer.......ccoceevemrereenierennens 52.1 15.4 11.0 36.8 222 14.6
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 14.9 11.6 373 22.1 1441
income: -
Under 131% poverty 15.8 14.8 11.0 37.8 17.2 19.2
131-350% poverty......... 41.2 156.5 11.3 38.7 20.4 14.1
Over 350% povernty......coeerereenceenee 43.0 143 12.2 35.9 25.4 12.3
Race:
White....oooiiiiiini e 80.6 15.5 115 37.2 23.1 12.6
BlacK.....cccoivrrerecierrre e 11.4 12.0 10.9 39.2 185 19.4
National origin:
Hispanic..........cccoceinviinciiineiceennne 9.0 123 8.6 421 19.8 17.3
Non-HispaniC..........ccovennninciinionennns 91.0 15.1 11.9 36.9 22.3 13.8
Education:
Grade 8 0r 1ess.......cocvnenienrasecnine, 6.5 14.0 13.0 27.3 12.9 32.8
Grades 9-12/GED......... 42.0 14.3 11.7 37.2 21.9 14.9
At least some college 50.3 15.5 1.3 38.9 23.5 10.9

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96. '



Table 8.1.--FAT: Percentages of individuals giving the correct answer to the questions below, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Based on your knowledge, which has more fat: ...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Regular hamburger Loin pork chops Hot dogs Peanuts Yogurt Porterhouse
Selected characteristics of or or or or or steak
population ground round? pork spare ribs? ham? popcorn? sour cream? or round steak?
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22.0 71.9 61.1 59.7 82.1 83.8 46.1
40-59 16.3 80.2 64.4 64.7 83.1 82.3 47.9
60 and over 9.6 78.5 62.1 61.9 83.5 77.8 513
20 and over 47.9 76.0 62.4 61.9 82.7 82.1 47.7
Females:
20-39....ciiiiene e 223 785 64.0 57.9 88.0 88.0 43.2
174 86.3 75.7 67.7 92.2 90.1 54.9
12.7 81.6 69.5 57.0 87.2 80.1 54.0
52.1 81.8 69.1 60.9 89.2 86.8 49.7
100.0 79.1 65.9 614 86.1 84.5 48.7
Income: .
Under 131% poverty.........ococviunes 15.8 69.4 54.3 48.7 771 77.0 36.4
131-350% poverty.......ccoveeerninne 412 79.6 64.8 60.1 85.4 82.8 46.5
Over 350% poverty.........ccueerennns 43.0 82.1 71.3 67.1 90.0 89.0 55.4
Race:
WHItE......oeiecec e 80.6 824 68.8 66.7 88.6 87.2 52.1
BIacK.....ocvcviceenererrei e 11.4 70.7 61.0 35.9 75.4 72.9 405
National origin: '
HISPaniC.......cccoeeevnvvieriineicsiiennn 9.0 68.2 50.1 51.6 75.3 79.8 332
Non-Hispanic 91.0 80.1 67.5 62.3 87.2 85.0 50.3
Education: $
Grade 8 0r1eSS.......ccoovrvrrernieeennas 6.5 64.7 50.9 39.5 74.4 66.3 35.4
Grades 9-12/GED........ 42,0 80.4 64.6 58.8 84.1 83.6 47.2
At least some college................... 50.3 80.1 68.9 66.4 89.4 87.6 51.9

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 8.2.--SATURATED FAT: Percentages of individuals giving the correct answer to the questions below, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Based on your knowledge, which has more saturated fat: ...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Liver Butter Egg white Skim milk
Selected characteristics ' of or or or or
population t-bone steak? margarine? eqgg yolk? whole milk?
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....iiriretrcreees 22,0 70.2 77.2 74.5 91.1
40-59......ocviirinninne 16.3 63.9 75.5 77.3 93.6
60 and over......... 9.6 50.7 74.6 77.7 92.9
20 and over 47.9 64.2 76.1 76.1 92.3
Females:
223 68.0 76.3 83.7 95.9
17.1 58.1 71.8 85.5 95.3
12.7 48.0 66.1 85.6 91.0
20 and OVer.........cocveernnne 52.1 59.8 723 84.7 94.5
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 61.9 74.2 80.6 93.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty............... 15.8 62.6 69.9 67.7 88.9
131-350% poverty 412 62.2 75.2 80.3 93.2
Over 350% poverty................. 43.0 61.4 74.7 85.6 95.3
Race: t
WHhIte.....ooveiiciiiniicreiene 80.6 61.2 75.1 83.2 95.1
BlacK......cocerveeceerccaveviinniniiens 11.4 64.6 68.0 69.2 86.2
National origin:
Hispanic..........cccccvvvieriiienenne 9.0 65.9 70.0 69.9 90.2
Non-Hispanic..........ccccccevenuenn. 91.0 61.5 74.6 81.7 93.8
Education:
Grade B Orless.......ccovvveeneeenes 6.5 50.2 63.5 63.1 82.3
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccc...... 420 63.5 71.6 76.6 92.5
At least some college 50.3 62.0 77.6 86.1 95.7

1 The category "race” exciudes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could ot be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 9.1.--Perceived importance of FOOD SAFETY, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is food safety--very important, somewhat

important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. e 22.0 75.9 17.9 3.7 2.3 103
40-59....ccreeeireei e 16.3 81.1 14.8 25 10.9 10.8
60 and OVEr......ccccevveireverirceccrcreenn, 9.6 81.0 13.0 2.6 114 2.0
20 and OVer......ccccevivcerecnnirnnan. 47.9 78.7 15.8 3.1 1.6 08
Females:
20-39..cici et 22.3 86.1 12.1 t1.2 103 103
171 91.6 6.6 1.0 107 104
12.7 90.0 7.5 107 103 1156
20 and OVEI.....coovvrveenreeeciiniiiens 52.1 88.9 9.2 1.0 104 105
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 84.0 12.4 2.0 1.0 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty......c.cccoveveveeenn. 15.8 85.0 11.7 20 105 108
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 84.9 11.3 1.4 1.4 0.9
Over 350% poverty 43.0 82.7 13.6 2.6 t0.8 t0.4
80.6 83.2 12.9 2.2 1.2 0.5
114 90.2 7.8 t0.2 10.6 t1.2
National origin:
HISpaniC......cc.ccvecemviveinin e, 2.0 81.1 12.7 124 t21 1.7
Non-Hispanic 91.0 84.3 123 2.0 0.9 0.5
Education:
Grade 8 0 1eSS......ccouvvveeeeeeeeevee. 6.5 84.3 11.6 115 10.6 t21
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 85.3 10.7 1.7 1.5 0.8
At least some college 50.3 829 13.9 24 0.6 103

T See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education* excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.2.--Perceived importance of NUTRITION, by selected characteristibé;. individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Dan,

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is nutrition--very important, somewhat

important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males: .
20-39...ccceiiierne et 22.0 49.4 41.0 8.1 113 103
16.3 54.4 39.0 45 1141 111
9.6 64.8 26.6 48 22 116
47.9 541 37.5 6.2 1.4 0.8
223 64.6 32.0 2.7 106 1 0.0
171 731 23.7 25 103 103
12.7 74.5 19.9 3.1 103 2.2
20 and OVeI......cccvvenirnnnrennisesnens 52.1 69.8 26.3 27 105 0.6
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 62.3 31.7 44 0.9 0.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty.....c.covveiiienarens 15.8 65.5 28.1 35 11.0 1.9
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 62.6 30.8 45 1.3~ 0.7
Over 350% poverty. 43.0 60.8 33.8 46 105 103
Race:
80.6 60.5 33.6 4.5 0.9 0.6
11.4 71.0 234 3.7 t05 t15
National origin:
HispaniC........cocovniviiineisinnnnniin 9.0 71.4 19.0 7.0 1156 11.0
Non-Hispanic 91.0 61.4 32.9 44 0.8 0.7
Education:
Grade 8 0r 8SS......cccivivrrvcerrreniirenes . 6.5 68.7 23.0 3.9 t1.2 3.2
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccocorveeercvereens 42.0 61.8 30.0 6.1 1.4 0.7
At least some college............cccoeneen 50.3 62.0 34.2 3.0 105 103

1 See “Statistical notes," appendix B.

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.3.--Perceived importance of PRICE, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is price--very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..cerire e 22.0 448 - 39.2 12.5 34 10.2
40-59..c.viriiverenee e 16.3 35.5 43.3 15.7 47 to0s8
60 and over 9.6 37.7 37.1 14.9 8.9 t14
20 and OVeI.....cvviveriurcee e, 47.9 40.2 40.2 14.1 4.9 0.6
Females:
22.3 45.4 40.7 ) 11.0 3.0 1 0.0
171 42.8 45.4 9.6 1.9 103
12.7 547 319 9.9 3.0 105
52.1 46.8 40.1 10.3 26 t+0.2
100.0 43.7 40.1 121 3.7 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cceccrnnenne. 15.8 67.3 23.1 7.3 1.9 1 0.4
131-350% poverty....... '41.2 49.3 37.5 10.1 27 104
Over 350% poverty 43.0 29.5 48.9 16.7 5.4 104
Race:
WRIE. ...t et 80.6 40.4 42.7 12.6 3.9 0.4
BlaCK......ccioiiiieerieie e s 11.4 63.7 24.5 8.3 2.9 105
National origin:
HisSpaniC.........cccriniinence e 9.0 50.2 33.2 13.2 131 104
Non-Hispanic................... . : 91.0 43.0 40.8 - 120 3.8 0.4
Education: $
Grade B orless....c.cccceveevvvvrcrvennennie, 6.5 65.7 18.2 10.9 3.9 - t12
Grades 9-12/GED.......cccccccevvvirevnn, 42.0 . 50.5 34.0 114 : 3.7 104
At least some college........ccoeeeunnnnn. 50.3 34.9 48.4 12,7 3.8 103

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.

82



Table 9.4.--Perceived importance of KEEPING QUALITY, by selected charééteristics, individuals 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is how well the food keeps--very
important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..ciiieirni e 22.0 48.1 34.9 12.9 3.2 109
40-59............... 16.3 55.1 29.9 11.9 1.8 113
60 and over 9.6 589 294 9.4 26 1.7
20 and OVer......cccocvcrrreecresssnrinanen. 47.9 52.3 32.1 11.8 2.6 1.2
Females:
20-39 22.3 57.5 327 8.9 to.e 101
40-59 171 58.1 33.2 6.8 1.6 t0.2
60 and over 12.7 73.7 19.8 4.6 1 0.9 109
20 and over....... 52.1 61.6 29.7 7.2 1.1 103
All individuals 20 and over............ ~ 100.0 571 30.9 9.4 1.8 0.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty........ccocvvinninnns 15.8 72.3 20.9 4.8 1.2 108
131-350% poverty.......oeriinreriiennane. 41.2 62.5 271 7.8 1.8 0.8
Over 350% poverty..........cocecreerinnens 43.0 46.5 38.1 12.6 2.1 107
Race:
80.6 53.2 33.2 1114 1.9 0.6
114 81.0 15.4 1.2 10.9 115
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....ocooveeeeiirirreniiiirrcresneeine, 9.0 66.2 27.3 4.0 109 115
Non-Hispanic..........cccruvninininicinnes 91.0 56.2 31.2 9.9 1.9 0.7
Education:
Grade 8 0r1ess.......ccccoevvvinreinnicrininne 6.5 74.2 20.5 29 109 114
Grades 9-12/GED 420 66.5 247 6.5 1.4 09
At least some college.............couenn. 50.3 47.2 37.4 12.6 24 105

1t See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.
+ The category "race® excludes individuals other than white or black and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.5.--Perceived importance of EASE OF PREPARATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of

age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is how easy the food is to prepare--very

important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at ali important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
popufation important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. e 22.0 35.2 404 17.5 6.3 10.6
40-59...ceiceeeiee e 16.3 35.1 37.8 19.1 6.9 t1.2
60 and OVEr....cccvccvirecreeessecreeneeen, 9.6 35.1 34.3 21.4 7.9 113
20 and OVEl....covveneeeeceeceeresaeens 47.9 35.2 38.3 18.8 6.8 0.9
Females:
20-30...c et 22.3 33.1 40.3 15.9 47 t0.0
171 39.1 42.8 14.9 3.1 t 0.1
127 411 35.9 17.4 5.2 t0.5
52.1 39.6 40.1 15.9 43 10.1
100.0 37.5 39.2 17.3 5.5 0.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty........o.coccveeevceinne. 15.8 45.7 29.6 1741 71 1 0.6
131-350% poverty.......... 41.2 39.7 38.2 171 4.6 105
Over 350% poverty 43.0 323 43.7 17.6 5.8 105
Race: t
WHItE. ..o 80.6 35.7 40.6 17.9 5.4 0.4
BIACK. ...c.viicveeeiereer et 11.4 515 31.7 10.6 5.0 1141
National origin:
HisSpaniC......ocoveveercriieieceereeene 9.0 427 33.1 18.2 55 104
Non-Hispanic.....c.....ccceveviereerenrereenens 91.0 36.9 39.8 17.2 55 0.5
Education: £
Grade 8 Or {ESS..ccvniiviciviriiniecrinienens 6.5 47.8 30.6 15.3 5.1 t1.2
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 39.2 36.1 18.1 6.0 106
At least some college...........cccernnnnne 50.3 34.6 42.9 17.0 5.2 10.4

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

§ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.6.--Perceived importance of TASTE, by selected characteristics, indi'v’!“duals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is taste--very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Mates:
22.0 79.0 19.0 116 102 102
16.3 789 18.3 1.7 10.3 108
9.6 79.5 15.9 27 11.0 109
479 79.1 18.1 1.9 104 105
22.3 85.1 13.7 110 10.2 10.1
17.1 88.0 11.2 10.6 t0.2 1 0.0
12.7 87.5 10.3 1.7 - 0.2 102
52.1 86.6 121 1.0 102 t0.1
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 83.0 15.0 14 103 0.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......c..ccccccvuvanane. 15.8 84.0 128 2.4 104 104
131-350% poverty 41.2 84.2 14.3 0.9 103 10.3
Over 350% poverty 43.0 81.5 16.4 ' 1.5 10.2 103
Race: ¢
WhHIE....co e 80.6 829 15.3 1.4 t0.2 103
BlacK.....ccorierriernrrrererece e 114 87.1 10.5 : 113 105 105
National origin:
HISPaniC......cooeevenircienreecensnieerinenens 9.0 79.5 17.0 124 104 107
Non-Hispanic........cccccovrervverrceverienenne. 91.0 83.4 14.8 1.3 103 1 0.3
Education: $
Grade 8 0rless......ccoovvevevieverieeennnne 6.5 86.8 9.6 126 102 108
Grades 9-12/GED......... 42.0 85.9 12.0 1.4 104 103
At least some college 50.3 80.2 18.1 1.2 102 1 0.2

1 See "Statistical notes,” appendix B.

} The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black and the category *education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 10.1.--Beliefs with potential to influence dietary behavior, MEN 20 years of age and older, 1994-96

Question: Now | am going to read some statements about what people eat. Please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't
Statement agree agree disagree disagree know
Percent
MEN: n=2,846
Choosing a healthy diet is just a
matter of knowing what foods are
good and what foods are bad ............cceceeneenne 373 42.3 15.3 4.9 102
Eating a variety of foods each day
probably gives you all the vitamins
and minerals you need............ccceevveiieniinnnee 331 43.7 17.4 5.5 103
Some people are born to be fatand -
some thin; there is not much you can
dotochange this ........cccoeiiiniiniciniiene 13.7 275 32.6 26.1 102
Starchy foods, like bread, potatoes,
and rice, make people fat ..., 11.8 28.9 3156 27.2 0.6
There are so many recommendations
- about healthy ways to eat, it's hard
to know what to believe .........ccccevvieeeccevinnennn. 39.5 41.6 13.3 5.3 10.2
What you eat can make a big difference
in your chance of getting a disease,
like heart disease or CaNCer ...........ccceeeevennes 57.8 32.7 6.2 3.0 10.3
The things | eat and drink now are
healthy so there is no reason for me to ]
MaKe ChaNges ......c.cccoeeveriicercnnimninnncseninns 16.3 37.3 36.0 10.2 102

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 10.2.--Beliefs with potential to influence dietary behavior, WOMEN 20 years of age and older, 1994-96

Question: Now | am going to read some statements about what people eat. Please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't
Statement agree agree disagree disagree know
Percent
WOMEN: n=2,803
Choosing a healthy diet is just a
matter of knowing what foods are
good and what foods are bad .............ccoeeeene 40.3 40.6 13.6 5.4 t0.2
Eating a variety of foods each day
probably gives you all the vitamins
and minerals you need............cconiicnccrcinnnn. 34.2 40.1 19.2 6.4 1041
Some people are born to be tat and
some thin; there is not much you can
dotochange this ......c.ccocevmeeiecccrirne, 12.2 257 349 271 101
Starchy foods, like bread, potatoes,
and rice, make people fat .............cccovvevvinnnnen, 12.7 21.1 34.9 31.0 103
There are so many recommendations
about healthy ways to eat, it's hard
to know what to believe ........cccceceeviicninnnnnnn. 40.1 40.3 13.0 6.5 102
What you eat can make a big difference
in your chance of getting a disease,
like heart disease or cancer ..........ccccocvveennnee. 63.5 27.9 6.1 2.3 1 0.2
The things 1 eat and drink now are
healthy so there is no reason for me to .
make changes .......c.ccccovmeececiniinnicrccenneneens 15.3 35.2 36.5 13.1 1

1 See "Statistical notes," appendix B.
* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calcutations. Rows may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 11.--Percentages of individuals who say they are the person most responsible for household meals,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Are you the person MOST responsible for planning or preparing the meals in your

household?
Percentage
Selected characteristics of Yes No Don't know
population
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039, 22.0 33.6 65.9 105
40-59...ciiiiiee e, 16.3 25.6 741 10.3
60 and over........ccooevevviiiiinveeen. 9.6 24.9 74.5 107
20 and OVEr.....ccevvvvvvvinereeeeian. 47.9 29.1 70.4 105
Females:
2039, 223 81.9 17.8 104
40-59.....criiiie e, 17.14 90.4 9.4 102
60 and over............ 127 89.7 10.1 10.2
20 and over 52.1 86.6 13.1 10.3
Al individuais 20 and over............ 100.0 59.1 40.5 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........cceceeerennen, 15.8 69.4 30.0 105
131-350% poverty.........cccoomuveeennnen, 41.2 58.5 ) 412 103
Over 350% poverty.........ccccceeeevnnnan 43.0 55.9 43.7 104
Race: t
WHhIte....coeureeriesriirr e 80.6 58.3 41.3 0.4
Black......ocoeeiieri et 114 63.3 36.5 1 0.3
National origin:
Hispanic..........ccocevenenineciinrne. 9.0 52.8 46.4 107
Non-Hispanic........cc.coovoeiiiinnnnnnns 91.0 59.8 39.9 0.3
Education: £
Grade 8 0rless........ieeveevevneienne, 6.5 60.9 38.7 105
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccovievvvnneee 42.0 58.3 414 103
At least some college....................... 50.3 59.7 39.9 104

1t See "Statistical notes," appendix B.

¥ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education” excludes
individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96,
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Table Notes

Tables 1.1a-1.11b. Perceived adequacy of own diet, mean intakes, and
percentages of individuals meeting (or failing to meet) specified health
goals or levels of intake

*  Overweight. Individuals classified as overweight are those with a body
mass index (BMI) of 25 or more. This definition encompasses all
individuals classified as either overweight (BMI = 25 to 29.9) or obese
(BMI = 30 or more), according to the clinical guidelines issued by the
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (National Institutes of Health
1998).

BMI can be calculated by dividing weight in pounds by the square of height
in inches and then multiplying by 703. For example, for a person who
weighs 170 pounds and is 5 feet 9 inches tall (69 inches), BMI is calculated
as follows: [170 + (69)2] X 703 = 25.1. Persons not reporting height or
weight were excluded from the estimates in the table.

The BMIs in this report are based on self-reported weights and heights;
measured weights and heights are not available from the CSFII/DHKS
1994-96. Research has shown that while differences between mean self-
reported and measured weight and height are small, some adults tend to
underreport weight or overreport height or both, biasing the accuracy of
BMI estimates (Pao et al. 1989, Rowland 1990, Plankey et al. 1997). The
percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese (BMI = 25 or more)
was 54.9, based on'measured weights and heights in the 1988-94 National
Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (Flegal et al. 1998). This does not
differ greatly from the 53.2 percent of adults classified as overweight or
obese based on self-reported weights and heights in the CSFII 1994-96
(U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Research Service 1998a).
Some individuals in the CSFII 1994-96 may have been assigned to the
wrong BMI category due to errors in reporting of weight or height. How-
ever, the data here are being used to show relationships between BMI and
attitudes/perceptions related to diet rather than for clinical assessment.

* Recommended Dietary Allowances. The RDAs provide a safety factor
appropriate to each nutrient (except energy) and exceed the actual
requirements of most individuals (Food and Nutrition Board, National
Research Council 1989, p. 2). In other words, individuals with intakes
below the RDA do not necessarily have inadequate intakes.

Safety factors for the various nutrients were assigned in different ways and
are of different magnitudes. Seventy-five percent of the RDA for one
nutrient does not necessarily correspond to 75 percent of the RDA for
another nutrient. Although RDAs are most appropriately applied to groups,
a comparison of individual intakes, averaged over a sufficient length of
time, to the RDA allows an estimate to be made about that individual’s
probable risk of deficiency (Food and Nutrition Board, National Research
Council 1989, p. 9). For most nutrients, RDAs are intended to be average
intakes over at least 3 days. For others, (for example, vitamins A and B-12),
they may be averaged over several months (Food and Nutrition Board,
National Research Council 1989, p. 20). Estimates in these tables are based
on 2-day averages of intakes.

* Calcium. Although a new Dietary Reference Intake (DRI) for calcium
was announced in 1997, guidance on interpretation and uses of the
DRIs had not been issued when this report was written, so the 1989
RDA was used in table 1.4b.

*  Fiber. The National Cancer Institute recommends that individuals
consume 20 to 30 grams of fiber per day (National Institutes of Health,
National Cancer Institute 1987).

*  Fat, saturated fat, and cholesterol. Both the 1995 and the 2000 Dietary
Guidelines for Americans recommend that people choose a diet which
provides no more than 30 percent of calories from fat, less than 10
percent of calories from saturated fat, and 300 mg or less of cholesterol
(Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee 1995; U.S. Department of
Agriculture and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 1995,
2000). The 1995 guidelines were in effect during the CSFII/DHKS
1994-96.
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* Sodium. The National Research Council recommends that daily intakes
of salt (sodium chloride) be limited to 6 g. Six g of salt contains 2,400

mg of sodium (National Research Council, Committee on Diet and
Health 1989).

* Added sugars. This category includes white, brown, and raw sugar, corn
syrup, honey, molasses, and artificial sweeteners containing carbohy-
drate that were eaten separately or used as ingredients in processed or
prepared foods, such as breads, cakes, soft drinks, jams, and ice cream.
Added sugars does not include sugars such as fructose and lactose that
occur naturally in foods such as fruit and milk. The Food Guide Pyra-
mid recommends that people try to limit “added sugars” to 6 tsp a day
in a 1,600- calorie diet (6.0 percent of calories), 12 tsp at 2,200 calories
(8.7 percent of calories), or 18 tsp at 2,800 calories (10.3 percent of
food calories) (U.S. Department of Agriculture 1992, Cleveland et al.
1997).

Tables 2.1a-2.11b. Perceived importance of dietary guidance and
means of associated dietary or health characteristics

*  Healthy Eating Index. The HEI (Bowman et al. 1998) is a measure of
overall quality of diet. The HEI score is the sum of 10 components
representing different aspects of a healthful diet. Each component has a
maximum score of 10 and a minimum score of zero, so the maximum
HEI score is 100. High component scores indicate intakes close to
recommended ranges or amounts; low component scores indicate less
compliance with recommended ranges or amounts.

Components 1-5 measure the degree to which a person’s diet conforms to
USDA’s Food Guide Pyramid servings recommendations for the five major
food groups: grain, vegetable, fruit, milk, and meat. Component 6 measures
total fat consumed as a percentage of total food energy intake. Component 7
measures saturated fat consumption as a percentage of total food energy
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intake. Component 8 measures total cholesterol intake. Component 9
measures total sodium intake. Component 10 examines variety in a person’s
diet. This last component, dietary variety, is assessed by totaling the number
of different foods that a person eats in a day in amounts sufficient to con-
tribute at least one-half of a serving in a food group.

The 1996 mean HEI score for the U.S. population was 64. The 1994-96
CSFII was used to calculate the components of the HEI. When necessary,
food mixtures were disaggregated, so their ingredients could be assigned to
the appropriate food category.

¢ Mean number of servings per day. These estimates are based on
USDA’s Food Guide Pyramid (U.S. Department of Agriculture 1992)
and calculated using data from USDA’s 1994-96 CSFII (U. S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture, Agricultural Research Service 1998b). For the
method used to derive Pyramid servings, see Cleveland et al. (1997).

*  Body mass index. See p. 89, note for Overweight.

*  Vegetable servings. Dry beans and peas are included in these estimates.

» Fiber. See p. 89.

* Fat, saturated fat, and cholesterol. See p. 89.

* Added sugars. See left-hand column, top.
* Sodium. See left-hand column, top

* Inthe “b” tables, the categories “not too important” and “not at all
important” were combined because of the small cell sizes in these two
groups. “Cell size” refers to the unweighted number of individuals in a
given sex-age or demographic group.



Tables 3.1 and 3.2. Macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived
importance of dietary guidance

* Degree of importance. Respondents were asked to rate how important
specified dietary guidance was to them personally, using a four-point
scale: very important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at
all important. Responses were collapsed into two categories: “very or
somewhat important” and “not too or not at all important.”

*  Mean percentages of calories from protein, fat, fatty acids, carbohy-
drate. and alcohol. The percentage of calories from protein, fat, fatty

acids, carbohydrate, and alcohol was calculated by multiplying each
individual’s 2-day average intake of protein by 4 kcal/g, fat and fatty
acids by 9 kcal/g, carbohydrate by 4 kcal/g, and alcohol 7 kcal/g. These
values were divided by the person’s 2-day average food energy intake
and multiplied by 100 to obtain the percentage of an individual’s total
food energy intake from each nutrient. Individual percentages were
totaled and divided by the number of people in the group in the left
column to obtain the mean percentage per individual for that group.

The general factors 4, 9, 4, and 7 give estimates for a typical mixed diet
(Merrill and Watt 1973). Percentages may not add up to 100 percent be-
cause general factors were used instead of food-specific factors and because
of rounding. Fifteen individuals who had no food intake for the day were
excluded from the calculations for these tables.

Table 4. Weight status: Percentages of individuals in specified body
mass index categories

* Self-appraised weight status. Respondents were asked “Do you consider
yourself to be overweight, underweight, or about right?” One individual
responded, “Don’t know,” and no answer was determined for 25
individuals. The “All individuals 20 and over” row in the table includes
all who provided height and weight, regardless of whether or not they
answered the self-appraised weight status question.

* Body mass index. See p. 89, Overweight.

Tables 5.1a-5.5b. Number of servings perceived as necessary for good
health; percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal; and mean
numbers of servings consumed per day

* Question. Respondents were asked, “Let’s begin by talking about the
number of servings from different food groups that a person should eat
each day. How many servings from the (FOOD GROUP) would you
say a person of your age and sex should eat each day for good health?”
A range of servings was not accepted as an answer.

* Servings. The Food Guide Pyramid (U. S. Department of Agriculture
1992) and the Dietary Guidelines for Americans (U.S. Department of
Agriculture and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 1995,
2000) specify numbers of servings one should eat from five major food
groups. According to the Pyramid and the Guidelines, everyone should
eat a least the lowest number of servings within recommended ranges:
fruit, 2-4 servings; vegetables, 3-5 servings; dairy, 2-3 servings; grain,
6-11 servings; and meat, 5-7 ounces to provide a total of 2-3 servings.

* Mean numbers of servings. These estimates were calculated using data
from the 1994-96 CSFII (U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural
Research Service 1998b). For the method used to derive Pyramid
servings, see the reference by Cleveland et al. (1997).

In previously published tables that report estimates of Pyramid servings, dry
beans and peas were tabulated with the vegetable group alone in order to
avoid double counting. However, for this set of tables, dry beans and peas
were tabulated with both the vegetable group and the meat group because
respondents could correctly have considered them part of either group when
responding to the DHKS question. Also, the meat group was read to respon-
dents as the “Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, Eggs, and Nuts Group,” which
is the exact name of the group used in consumer publications about the
Pyramid.
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»  Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, Eggs, and Nuts Group. In the last
column of table 5.5a and in table 5.5b, one serving was defined as 2.5
ounces of cooked lean-meat equivalents.

Tables 6.1-6.7. Awareness of health problems related to eating behavior
(or being overweight) and type of problems mentioned

* Respondents were asked, “Have you heard about any health problems
caused by (BEHAVIOR)?” (See table titles for specific behaviors.)
Those who responded “yes” were then asked to specify those problems.
The health problems most often mentioned are presented.

* The percentages in the columns under “Health problems mentioned™ are
based on all individuals responding to the question, not just those who
responded “yes.” Of those who said they had heard of health problems,
some mentioned more than one problem, while others did not mention
any. The “other” column excludes those who said they had heard of
health problems but did not specify a problem. For these reasons, the
sum of the percentages in the columns under “Health problems men-
tioned” may not equal the percentage of individuals who said they had
heard of health problems.

«  Bowel problems. Also includes mention of colitis, colon problems,
constipation, digestive problems, diverticulosis, or irregularity.

» Dental problems. Also includes mention of cavities, caries, or tooth
problems.

» Diabetes. Also includes mention of high blood sugar.
» Heart disease. Also includes mention of arteriosclerosis, atherosclerosis,
clogged arteries, coronary disease, hardening of the arteries, heart

problems, or heart attack.

» Hypertension. Also includes mention of high blood pressure.
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*  QObesity. Also includes mention of fat/overweight.

Tables 7.1-7.5. Knowledge of food characteristics related to fat, choles-
terol, and calories

* The correct answer is bold in each table.

Tables 8.1 to 8.2. Percentages of individuals giving the correct answer
about the food with the most fat or saturated fat

* The correct answer is bold on each table.
Tables 9.1-9.6. Perceived importance of factors related to buying food

* This series of questions asks the respondent how important certain
factors are when he or she buys food.

Tables 10.1 to 10.2. Beliefs with potential to influence dietary behavior
* This series of questions asks the respondent how much he or she agrees

or disagrees with statements that may be related to his or her willing-
ness to make dietary changes.



Appendix A. Counts of 2-day Respondents 20 Years of Age and Over Table 12.-- Counts of 2-day respondents 20 years of age and over
and Population Percentages and population percentages, by sex and age, 1994-96

. . 2-da
* Table 12 shows the unweighted counts of survey respondents in each ‘ 2-day pe,cemaée of
sex-age, income, race, Hispanic origin, and education group, as well as Selected characteristics cot_mrt“ 9 popy'::i%n
. . unweignte welighte
the weighted percentages of the population they represent. (unweig (welghted)
s s Number Percent
Table 13 §hows the unweighted counts of survey respondents in each Sex and age (years):
category in tables 1.1b-1.11b. Males:
20-39..c1.errecreerinaes s seensae s 848 220
« Weights are used to account for differential rates of selection and 40-59.....crreeennssserenssreesensesss 1,024 163
N . L. 60 and over.......... 974 9.6
nonresponse, to calibrate the sample to match population characteristics 20 and over 2,846 47.9
known to be correlated with eating behavior, and to equalize intakes Females:
over the 4 quarters of the year and the 7 days of the week. ; ggg fg?
955 127
¢ The category “race” excludes 370 individuals who gave their race as , 20 8N OVEX...ocncrererecereereceerercrcrrens 2,803 52.1
other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes 61 Allindividuals 20 a1d OV ... 5849 1000
individuals who could not be classified. Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccimmernsiienne 1,451 15.8
* The statistics presented in tables 1-11 are based on the data from all 131-350% poverty 2,176 41.2
. .. . . Over 350% poventy.........cemmeniiniones 2,022 43.0
appropriate respondents. Individuals who did not answer a question
were excluded from the calculations for that question. Fasters—indi- Race:
Viduals reporting they consumed no foods or beverages for the day__ ghnz ...................................................... 4,61; ??-6
. . e ar o en S BlACKe e scessises e 4
were included in the calculations for most tables. However, 15 fasters ac 66
(5 on day 1 and 10 on day 2) were excluded from the calculations for National origin:
the Healthy Eating Index in table 2.2b and the mean percentages of :lspa':lc ..... e 5 :g: 9198
calories from protein, fat, fatty acids, carbohydrate, and alcohol in table O PISPANG et ' ’
3.2 Education:
Grade 8 or [ess.....c..cocorereerienniriesninn 576 6.5
. ) . Grades 9-12/GED........... 2,545 420
* Persons not reporting height or weight were excluded from tables At least some college 2,467 50.3

providing BMI because height and weight are needed for the calcula-

fi SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowiedge Survey, 1994-96.
10n.



Table 13.--Counts of individuals in tables 1.1b to 1.11b, 1994-96

Calories Protein Fiber Calcium fron Vitamin C
Selected characteristics
Too About Too About Too About Too About Too About Too About
high right low right low right low right low right low right
Number-
Sex and age (years):
Males:
329 434 89 605 319 457 279 480 237 517 276 506
396 535 106 760 346 600 281 616 216 698 293 658
260 606 56 778 132 763 140 682 116 695 148 738
20 and OVel.......cvvvvvencreens 985 1,575 251 2,143 797 1,820 700 1,778 569 1,910 717 1,902
Females:
20-39....ccireeieee e 349 389 174 545 382 389 426 341 368 404 289 499
40-59...coieiieiiiieiriareeiene 484 449 135 760 358 608 437 526 345 606 310 663
60 and over........ 309 559 77 775 189 704 259 637 183 672 179 715
20 and over...........cc.c...... 1,142 1,397 386 2,080 929 1,701 1,122 1,504 896 1,682 778 1,877
All individuals 20 and over...... 2,127 2,972 637 4,223 1,726 3,521 1,822 3,282 1,465 3,592 1,495 3,779
Income:
Under 131% poverty............... 448 790 184 1,056 398 870 450 809 371 868 382 925
131-350% poverty........ . 806 1,161 253 1,640 659 1,380 693 1,272 580 1,375 581 1,463
Over 350% poverty 873 1,021 200 1,527 669 1,271 679 1,201 514 1,349 532 1,391
Race:
1,806 2,411 500 3,470 1,436 2,918 1,511 2,706 1,185 2,963 1,277 3,064
221 348 75 507 189 411 195 388 180 421 138 480
National origin:
HiSpaniC.......cccooevvervnnnrinienenns 140 245 59 316 134 233 144 240 117 254 114 283
Non-HispanicC..........c.cccccvvunnene 1,987 2,727 578 3,907 1,592 3,288 1,678 3,042 1,348 3,338 1,381 3,496
Education:
Grade 8 or lesS.....cccvveeecevrneane 116 348 50 428 91 377 104 350 89 365 104 382
Grades 9-12/GED............ . 1,006 1,295 320 1,891 793 1,573 833 1,468 671 1,596 718 1,682
At least some college............. 990 1,289 261 1,860 833 1,527 872 1,425 692 1,591 660 1,676
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96. Continued
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Table 13.--Counts of individuals in tables 1.1b to 1.11b, 1994-96--continued

Fat Saturated fat Cholesterol Salt or sodium Sugars and sweets
Selected characteristics
Too About Too About Too About Too About Too About
high right high right high right high right high right
Number-
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039, 477 291 394 311 324 404 227 489 302 429
40-59............... 506 423 368 468 331 562 273 614 309 599
60 and over..... 287 574 237 554 193 651 174 699 225 644
20 and over. 1,270 1,288 999 1,333 848 1,617 674 1,802 836 1,672
Females:
295 354 346 257 461 229 490 347 399
422 365 512 300 609 243 678 407 530
587 201 579 228 610 138 719 251 619
1,304 920 1,437 785 1,680 610 1,887 1,005 1,548
2,692 1,919 2,770 1,633 3,297 1,284 3,689 1,841 3,220
Income:
Under 131% poverty........ccccovmvuernnnen. 540 714 406 679 375 784 317 907 418 844
131-350% poverty.......c.coiciemrnieneninnens 962 1,010 739 1,077 637 1,267 502 1,409 699 1,251
Over 350% poverty 1,028 868 774 1,014 621 1,246 465 1,373 724 1,125
Race:
WHItE....ei e st oo ensae s 2,153 2,083 1,637 2,296 1,376 2,750 1,050 3,060 1,550 2,614
BlacK.......ccoovvriiniiiiicenincenne e, 254 325 200 314 175 361 157 418 198 404
National origin:
HispaniC........ccccoceeeiinninnieccinccee, 173 205 112 183 97 249 78 264 121 253
Non-Hispanic.........c.ccvecenreninnricnrsnnn, 2,357 2,387 1,807 2,687 1,536 3,048 1,206 3,425 1,720 2,967
Education:
Grade 8 0r 1esS........ccoveevecreervecieernnnns 146 325 109 293 111 326 97 386 116 371
Grades 9-12/GED......... 1,132 1,157 871 1,219 773 1,440 598 1,636 821 1,451
At least some college 1,230 1,076 921 1,226 734 1,494 578 1,625 885 1,361

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Appendix B. Statistical Notes

Estimates based on small cell sizes may tend to be less statistically reliable
than those based on larger cell sizes. “Cell size” refers to the unweighted
number of individuals in a given sex-age or demographic group (see
appendix A).

The guidelines (listed below) for determining when a cell size is small take
into account the average design effect for the survey. The design effect
results from the complex sample design and from the procedures used to
weight the data. When the design effect is 1.00, its effect on accuracy is
negligible; a larger design effect implies a greater effect on variance. The
guidelines derive from a policy statement that specifies the use of a broadly
calculated design effect (Federation of American Societies for Experimental
Biology 1995). In that role, we are using a variance inflation factor. The
variance inflation factor is 1.97 for the survey data set used in generating
these tables (that is, for DHKS respondents with 2 days of CSFII data).

Guidelines for Flagging

Daggers are used in the tables to mark—or flag—estimates that may be less
statistically reliable than unmarked estimates.

Rule 1. An estimated mean is flagged when it is based on a cell size of less
than 30 times the average design effect or when its coefficient of
-variation (CV) is equal to or greater than 30 percent. The CV is the
ratio of the estimated standard error of the mean to the estimated
mean, expressed as a percentage.

Rule 2.  An estimated proportion (percent) that exceeds 25 percent and
falls below 75 percent is flagged when it is based on a cell size of
less than 30 times the average design effect or when the CV is
equal to or greater than 30 percent.
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Rule 3. An estimated proportion of 25 percent or lower or 75 percent or
higher is flagged when the smaller of np and n(1—p) is less than 8
times the average design effect, where

n is the cell size on which the estimate is based, and
p is the proportion expressed as a fraction.

Tables To Which Rules Apply

Rule 1 is applied to data in the 1st and 3rd data columns of tables 1.1b—
1.11b and to all data in tables 2.1b-2.11b, 3.1, 3.2, and 5.1b-5.5b to flag
estimates that should be used with caution. It applies to mean nutrient
intakes; mean food intakes; and means expressed as percentages, such as
mean intakes of nutrients expressed as percentages of Recommended
Dietary Allowances.

Rules 2 and 3 are applied to the 2nd and 4th data columns in tables 1.1b—
1.11b and to all data in tables 1.1a—1.11a, 2.1a-2.11a, 4, 5.1a-5.5a, and 6—
11 to flag estimates that should be used with caution.



Appendix C. Standard Error Tables

Standard error tables carry the same table numbers as tables in the body of
the report, except that the suffix se is added after the table number. For
example, the table providing standard errors for table 1.1 is labeled fable
1.1se. A dash (=) in a cell indicates that the estimated mean or percent was 0
and there is no corresponding standard error.

The standard errors of the mean and percentage estimates in this report were
estimated by the Taylor series linearization method as implemented by
SUDAAN (Shah et al. 1993). The particular implementation used requires
pairs of Primary Sampling Units (PSUs), where the PSUs are

characterized by the sample design (Chu and Goldman 1998).
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Table 1.1ase.~-CALORIES: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of
age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in calories?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
2039t 22.0 14 2.9 25 1.1
40-59...iiiee e 16.3 0.8 1.9 2.0 1.1
60 and OVer......couvvvveveieeirieirreeeerein, 9.6 0.6 2.1 2.0 0.6
20 and OVeTr......ccvvvereevreereecneenn, 47.9 0.7 1.7 1.5 0.7
Females:
20-39 223 1.5 2.4 2.6 04
40-59 171 0.6 1.9 ) 2.1 0.6
60 and over 12.7 0.9 17 1.8 0.6
20 and over 52.1 0.7 1.3 1.5 0.3
Al individuals 20 and over 100.0 0.5 1.1 1.1 0.4
income:
Under 131% poverty.......coeeciiivenennns 15.8 1.2 2.2 1.8 0.9
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 0.7 1.4 1.3 0.7
Over 350% poverty 43.0 0.8 1.4 1.6 0.3
Race: £
WhIte ..ot 80.6 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.5
BlacK......cocovrenvninieni e 114 24 2.7 22 0.8
National origin:
HISPANIC. ..ot 9.0 1.6 2.4 2.7 1.9
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.6 1.1 1.2 0.3
Education: 1
Grade 8orless.........ccocovvveiereineeeenn, 6.5 1.6 24 3.2 1.4
Grades 9-12/GED.........c...ccocevvveevneenen. 420 0.8 1.6 15 0.7
At least some college...........ccceeeen.. 50.3 0.7 1.6 1.7 0.3

¥ The category “race” excludes individuals of other races, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are exciuded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.1bse.--CALORIES: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals who are overweight (based

on self-reported height and weight), by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age

and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
calories they consume is "TOO HIGH"

Individuals who think the amount of
calories they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Mean Percentages of individuals Mean Percentages of individuals
calorie intake who are overweight § calorie intake who are overweight §
Kilocalories Percent Kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cirenreerre e 86 47 81 3.7
40-59............. et nen 61 27 47 28
60 and OVeL.........cccvrvureinniiesenesreseeninneas 57 2.8 35 23
20 and OV .......cccvvvaivinictieirererneas 44 2.6 38 1.6
Females:
20-39...cree et 40 3.5 34 29
40-59.....coiiieeieee e 25 24 35 3.0
60 and over...... et ——— 33 3.1 23 29
20 and over......c.ccviniininenniiin e, 24 1.7 19 2.0
All individuals 20 and over..........c.cecuseu 27 1.5 21 1.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty 75 29 61 2.8
131-350% poverty...... 48 21 32 1.6
Over 350% POVEMY........ceeevcrenieririoneninnes 36 26 40 20
Race: ¢
White.....orieiiriiin et 28 1.8 24 1.4
Black.. ..ot 66 2.2 118 3.2
National origin:
HispanicC.........ocerereeeneneciie e 113 48 65 44
Non-Hispanic........cccceceerrenrrcenniesiiniarinne 29 1.6 24 1.4
Education: ¢
Grade 8 or1ess.....cccervvvnrnnceniinniieniennnnenns 135 4.8 82 3.0
Grades 9-12/GED........c.ccoveimvmvenncinennns 41 25 43 1.7
Atleast some callege..........cvvivvenrcccnnnne 39 . 1.9 26 1.8

§ Body Mass index (BMI) at or above 25; based on NiH Clinical Guidelines (see "Table notes"). Excludes individuals not reporting height and weight.
¥ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.2ase.--PROTEIN: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of
age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in protein?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.3
16.3 1.1 1.3 15 0.7
60 and OVer.........ccovvveerercvecre e, 9.6 1.0 1.2 1.7 1.0
20 and OVer......ccovveevrereierrreceeeeeee 47.9 0.7 0.9 12 0.7
Females:
20-39..c it 22.3 1.6 1.2 2.0 0.4
40-59.............. 174 1.1 1.4 1.6 0.3
60 and over 12.7 10 0.9 14 0.9
20 and over 52.1 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.3
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccceevvveveineneiane 15.8 1.5 1.7 20 11
131-350% poverty 41.2 1.1 0.9 1.5 0.4
Over 350% poverty........ccccvvvecvvivernens 43.0 0.9 . 0.9 1.2 0.7
Race: ¥
80.6 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.4
114 1.4 2.0 29 1.1
Nationat origin:
HISPaniC.........ocovvverririenirereie e 9.0 2.0 2.4 2.6 0.8
Non-Hispanic........ccceeveecvernrencrnnnnn 91.0 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.4
Education:
Grade 8 07 18SS..ccvevcverneiniceeere e 6.5 1.6 1.3 24 1.2
42.0 1.1 1.0 1.5 0.9
50.3 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.2

1 The category “race” excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.2bse.--PROTEIN: Standard errors of mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA)
(2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean protein intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA,
by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
protein they consume is "TOO LOW" protein they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean protein with mean protein intake below Mean protein with mean protein intake below
intake 100% of the 1989 RDA intake 100% of the 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
6 5.1 4 1.8
6 44 3 2.0
5 7.2 2 1.9
4 2.8 2 13
5 4.0 3 2.2
4 45 2 20
60 and over 6 7.5 2 2.4
20 and OVEr....cocoevieenienerircirenienseenns 3 2.7 1 1.4
All individuals 20 and over...........ccuereene 3 1.8 1 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccoeeevemvcveecene. 6 5.1 3 2.6
131-350% poverty...... 4 3.5 2 1.8
Over 350% poverty 5 3.2 2 11
Race: £
2 1.9 2 1.2
8 7.2 4 2.6
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....c.ccoveeieeciriecenree e 6 7.6 4 27
Non-HiSpaniC.........ccciiceierirnrcrrccineeans 3 1.9 1 1.1

Education: $
Grade B or I8SS.....cccenmvrrevenvinrenenvreeianns 7 8.1 3 3.1
Grades 9-12/GED...........covvereverienrerinearennen 3 3.3 2 1.7
At least some college..........cccceecccernnnnee 5 3.4 2 1.3

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.3ase.--FIBER: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in fiber?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent-
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-3. it 22.0 29 0.6 2.6 1.0
40-59.............. 16.3 1.7 0.8 1.8 0.6
60 and OVET......c.ccccrenivreiiierecrrennes 9.6 1.7 0.8 2.0 0.7
20 and OVer......ccovviieecnieeeciree s, 47.9 15 0.4 1.4 0.5
Females:
20-39....c..eiicieeree e 223 25 0.7 27 0.6
40-59.... 171 1.8 0.7 1.8 04
60 and OVer......cccecmvvvviereeecireree i, 12.7 1.6 0.2 1.9 0.9
20 8Nd OVET..o.uvvecvieeveecvee e, 52.1 1.4 0.4 1.6 04
All individuals 20 and over.......ccrueen 100.0 1.2 0.3 1.2 0.4
Income: :
Under 131% poverty......cccviereecnenns 15.8 1.9 0.6 1.9 1.4
131-350% poverty 41.2 1.5 0.4 1.7 0.6
Over 350% poverty 43.0 7 0.4 1.7 03
Race: £
WhIE ..o 80.6 1.2 0.3 1.2 0.3
BlacK. ..ot 114 2.8 0.7 28 1.0
Natlonal origin:
HISPaNIC.......ccoceereeniie e, 9.0 2.4 1.5 22 1.9
Non-Hispanic...........cervcmreeiineseenienninn 91.0 1.3 0.2 1.3 0.3
Education:
Grade 8 0rlesS.....cveeeecceviieeieiceee e 6.5 2.5 1.0 2.7 2.1
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.7 0.5 1.9 0.5
At least some college..........cccvverreeenee 50.3 1.5 0.4 1.4 0.3

¥ The category "race” excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.3bse.--FIBER: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean fiber intake below 20
grams per day, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
fiber they consume is "TOO LOW" fiber they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean fiber with mean fiber intake Mean fiber with mean fiber intake
intake below 20 grams per day intake below 20 grams per day
Grams Percent Grams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males: .
1 4.0 1 33
1 3.5 * 2.3
1 4.6 * 20
20 and OVEr........oveeceviieeiiiienieeenneaen 1 2.8 * 1.7
Females:
20-39. et 1 23 1 2.8
G0-59......oeeerecrierercrreser e r e ese e * 1.8 * 22
60 and over...... 1 1.8 * 1.8
20 and OVer.......ccoccveerneennn. 1 15 * 1.3
All individuals 20 and over..........c.cceeun.. * 1.5 * 1.2
income:
Under 131% poverty 1 5.6 1 3.1
131-350% poverty...... * 21 * 1.9
Over 350% poverty......ceorervenrcreaennnn, 1 2.1 * 1.6
Race: £
WHIB...cuev e e e * 1.5 * 1.3
BlaCK.....oecemrieeeecieniinrie e nrirserenaesoreanns 2 7.7 1 3.0
National origin:
HispaniC..........ccovvvvcnvininminniciicninenn 1 53 1 4.3
Non-Hispanic * 1.6 * 1.3
Education:
Grade 80rless.....cccocverevecrivnnineniineennn 1 6.2 2 43
Grades 9-12/GED * 22 * 1.8
At least some college........cccvrveernicrinens 1 2.2 * 1.8

* Value fess than 0.5 but greater than 1.
1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.

103



Table 1.4ase.--CALCIUM: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in calcium?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent.
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.. e 220 2.1 1.8 2.4 2.2
40-59............... 16.3 1.8 0.7 2.0 1.2
60 and over..... 9.6 1.4 0.8 1.9 15
20 and over 47.9 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.2
Females:
2039 e 223 2.2 1.1 2.4 0.6
40-59........... 171 2.0 0.5 1.9 0.7
60 and over 12.7 1.6 0.5 1.7 1.0
20 and over 52.1 1.2 0.5 1.3 ) 0.4
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........ccveivnvennie. 15.8 21 1.6 1.6 0.9
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 1.5 0.5 1.7 0.9
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.2 0.8 1.2 0.8
Race: %
WHItE...oo e 80.6 0.9 0.4 1.1 0.8
BIACK. . ieeieetie e, 11.4 2.7 2.0 3.1 1.1
National origin:
HispaniC..........cccvcceinrieneneciienns 9.0 3.2 12 3.8 2.0
Non-Hispanic........cccocovvnenciviiinnnen 91.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.7
Education: .
Grade 8 Or 1eSS.......uuvevevcrcviiencrarsiaverans 6.5 1.9 1.4 2.4 2.3
Grades 9-12/GED............cc..ccocvvveennnn. 42.0 1.4 0.7 14 1.1
At least some college......ccccecvrevirnennnen 50.3 1.3 0.8 1.3 0.6

1 The category "race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.4bse.--CALCIUM: Standard errors of mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA)
(2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean calcium intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by
perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
calcium they consume is "TOO LOW"

Individuals who think the amount of
calcium they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Percentages of individuals

Percentages of individuals

Mean calcium with mean calcium intake Mean calcium with mean calcium intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
5 4.4 4 3.2
3 3.8 4 2.9
4 43 2 25
3 27 2 1.5
2 2.4 3 3.2
2 24 2 2.3
60 and OVEI....c.cuvvierrincrecenserececrnsneaene 2 2.1 2 1.9
20 aNd OVE......ccveeeciireericierevreeeanne 1 1.6 2 15
All individuals 20 and over.........c.cceeveene 1 13 1 1.1
Income:
Under 131% poventy.........cccevvvvevenveenenne 2 26 3 241
131-350% poverty 2 2.0 2 1.8
Over 350% poverty......cceveeriiniiiiicniaens 2 1.8 2 1.7
Race: £
WHItE.....oi v eeeecter e rree s rre s sere v e eanee e 1 1.5 1 1.2
|21 Vo SO 3 25 3 2.2
Nationa!l origin:
HISPANIC.....ccovireicincrirrrie e 5 3.6 5 4.1
Non-Hispanic...........cccvvemiieinvicininniiiiis 1 1.3 1 1.2
Education:
Grade 8 0rless.......ccccooeirciiicinenienninenns 6 59 3 24
Grades 9-12/GED.......c.cocevvererenrccrereiinnnens 2 1.7 2 1.6
At least some college.........c..ccocvveervennenane 2 1.8 2 1.6

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.5ase.-- IRON: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is heaithy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in iron?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
popuilation low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 2.7 0.8 2.5 1.8
16.3 1.7 0.5 1.8 1.3
60 and OVET.......cocovvueiveererceercrenenenne 9.6 1.9 0.6 2.3 1.8
20 and OVer......c.ccccveecnierecnre e, 47.9 15 05 1.6 1.1
Females: :
20-39 22.3 1.9 0.3 ’ 1.9 0.9
40-59 171 1.9 04 241 0.6
60 and over 12.7 1.8 0.5 1.8 0.9
20 and over 52.1 11 0.2 1.1 0.5
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 0.9 0.3 1.0 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccccooevrvviinene 15.8 1.8 0.6 2.5 1.3
131-350% poverty 1.2 1.3 0.5 1.4 0.9
Over 350% poverty.......ccccevrvereennnnnnes 43.0 1.3 0.3 1.4 0.8
Race:
80.6 1.0 03 1.0 0.8
11.4 28 0.6 3.1 1.1
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....cococviriirriri e 9.0 2.6 1.0 35 2.7
Non-Hispanic.... 91.0 0.9 0.3 1.0 0.6
Education: $
Grade 8 Or I€SS.....cccvveivveereeeceeireeeven, 6.5 2.5 0.8 3.1 1.9
Grades 9-12/GED 420 1.6 0.5 1.9 1.3
At least some college..........ccccecvvrennan 50.3 1.5 0.4 1.6 0.6

 The category "race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowiedge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.5bse.--IRON: Standard errors of mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA)
(2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean iron intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by perceived
adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
iron they consume is “TOO LOW" iron they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean iron with mean iron intake Mean iron with mean iron intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..cciiiciecrrcr e e s e 21 4.1 6 1.2
40-59...... 8 1.7 4 1.8
60 and over...... 16 4.5 4 1.7
20 and over 12 24 3 1.0
Females:
20-39...... 3 23 2 24
40-59............. 4 3.6 3 2.6
60 and over. 4 3.9 3 2.6
20and OVer... ..., 2 1.8 1 1.3
All individuals 20 and over.............ccreen. 5 14 2 0.9
Income:
Under 131% poverty........ccccirnvereeneninnees 28 5.6 5 27
131-350% poverty.........ccocvvcererenererecncan, 4 20 3 1.5
Over 350% poverty........cccoevvinirciecccinae. 4 2.8 3 1.3
Race: #
WHHE..ceiireerircr s se e v rereeecnereeas 3 15 2 1.1
BlacK.. ..o 40 6.9 4 2.3
National origin: )
HisSpanic.......c.cociviner e 11 5.8 7 4.3
NON-HISPaNIC.........coevvreveermresreeeerieresennees 6 1.4 2 0.9

Education:

Grade 8 or less....... 11 71 5 4.2
Grades 9-12/GED 12 26 3 1.6
At least some college 4 24 3 15

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.6ase.--VITAMIN C: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in Vitamin C?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
b0 1 TR 22.0 2.8 1.4 2.7 1.3
A0-59......ciiiiiee e 16.3 1.7 0.6 1.9 .
60 and OVEI.......cocovevriiiieienneierineaenn. 9.6 1.3 0.6 1.9 1.1
20 and OVer......ccocovvviirecrenereeinn, 47.9 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.8
Females: .
20-39.... 22.3 2.0 0.5 2.1 0.4
40-59.............. 171 2.2 0.6 2.1 0.5
60 and over........ 12.7 14 0.4 14 0.7
20 and over..... 52.1 1.3 0.3 14 0.3
All individuals 20 and over................ 100.0 1.0 0.4 1.0 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty........ccoceviniiiinns 15.8 1.4 1.4 1.9 0.7
131-360% poventy....... 41.2 1.4 0.5 1.4 0.4
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.7 0.4 15 0.7
Race: £
WHIE...c.eeee e . 80.6 1.2 0.3 1.1 0.5
Black.....cocoieieieieee e 114 1.7 2.0 2.6 0.5
Nationa! origin: .
Hispanic........ccovve i 9.0 3.0 1.3 33 0.9
Non-Hispanic..........ccocccceneninircriinneennn 91.0 1.1 0.4 1.1 . 0.5
Education:
"Grade 8 OrIesS.....ocvcierveeieeeeree s 6.5 2.6 0.6 2.9 1.4
Grades 9-12/GED....... 42.0 1.7 0.7 1.6 1.0
At least some college 50.3 14 0.4 1.4 0.2

t The category “race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge SLirvey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.6bse.--VITAMIN C: Standard errors of mean intakes as percentages of the 1989 Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDA)
(2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean vitamin C intake below 100 percent of the 1989 RDA, by
percelved adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
vitamin C they consume is "TOO LOW" vitamin C they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean vitamin C with mean vitamin C intake Mean vitamin C with mean vitamin C intake
intake below 100% of 1989 RDA intake below 100% of 1989 RDA
Percent of RDA Percent Percent of RDA Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
12 3.8 10 29
7 3.2 7 2.9
8 4.7 6 23
7 27 5 1.7
9 42 8 3.3
7 3.5 7 29
8 4.5 6 2.1
6 2.9 4 1.9 -
4 1.9 4 1.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccovevveivircnenns 9 2.9 9 3.2
131-350% poverty 7 2.9 4 1.7
Over 350% poverty 6 ‘3.0 6 2.1
Race: t
WHIE....oevreeiiireii et are e 4 2.1 4 1.4
BIACK. . e ererireiiricrsireriennaeseersnssrcaeennnres 12 45 7 3.6
National origin: .
HisSpaniC...........cccoevicnnineniini o 27 7.2 15 3.6
Non-Hispanic.........c.ccvvvevevniincieinerninnnenes 3 19 4 1.5
Education:
Grade 8 or 1ess.....ccovvvvvrmvivrvinieranirennnnenne 24 74 11 29
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccevrreeee 5 2.1 4 1.8
At least some college 6 27 5 1.5

+ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.7ase.--FAT: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent-
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39... 22.0 1.9 2.9 24 0.8
40-59.......... 16.3 1.0 2.6 2.3 1.1
B0 and OVer......cccoovveviiieceee e 9.6 i1 1.7 2.0 0.8
20 and OVEl....vveer e, 47.9 1.1 1.9 1.6 0.6
Females: :
2039 22.3 0.6 2.4 21 0.5
40-59............. 17.1 0.9 2.2 2.1 0.2
60 and over 12.7 1.2 1.9 2.1 0.8
20 and over 52.1 0.5 1.5 1.4 0.3
All individuals 20 and over. 100.0 0.6 1.4 1.1 0.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c..coevrnneeecene 15.8 1.6 3.0 20 0.9
131-350% poverty 41.2 0.9 1.6 1.6 0.5
Over 350% poverty......cccvrevenreeerenens 43.0 0.7 1.6 1.5 0.4
Race:
WhIte.....ceiiiiieree e 80.6 0.6 1.4 1.2 0.3
Black......coviieiriiercrie it 1.4 2.7 3.2 2.7 1.1
National origin:
HispaniC.......c.ccoeeeeenrcicine e 9.0 1.5 3.3 3.7 1.5
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.6 1.3 1.1 0.4
Education: §
Grade 8 0rless.....ccocvveviceieecciveiccnnes 6.5 1.6 29 3.6 2.0
42.0 1.0 1.9 1.6 0.6

50.3 0.7 1.5 1.4 0.3

¥ The category "race” excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.7bse.--FAT: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean fat intake above 30 percent
of calories, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of
fat they consume is "TOO HIGH"

Individuals who think the amount of
fat they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"

Selected characteristics

Mean fat intake
as a percentage

Percentages of individuals
with mean fat intake

Mean fat intake
as a percentage

Percentages of individuals
with mean fat intake

of calories above 30 percent of calories of calories above 30 percent of calories
Percent of kilcocalories Percent Percent of kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ciir e 04 27 0.7 38
40-59.....coiiiiiinneeee e 0.3 20 05 2.8
0.4 3.1 0.5 28
0.3 1.6 04 1.7
0.5 3.0 0.6 33
0.4 27 0.5 25
04 27 0.4 2.1
0.3 1.7 0.3 1.5
0.2 1.0 03 1.3
Income:
Under 131% poverty 0.4 22 0.6 2.7
131-350% poverty................. 0.3 18 0.4 2.3
Over 350% POVEIY.......ccoreeisiirisnsnranenaeene 0.3 1.5 0.3 1.9
Race: t
WHIE .ottt 0.2 1.1 0.3 1.5
BIACK. e e e ieiiererecreree et 0.5 29 0.6 35
National origin:
Hispanic............ 0.6 29 0.8 5.0
Non-Hispanic 0.2 1.1 0.3 1.4
Education: $
Grade Borless..........occecevecvinninecnininnaen 0.7 47 0.7 45
Grades 9-12/GED.......cccccceveivvvvccronnninenne 0.3 1.6 0.4 20
At least some college...........c.oururennnn.e. 0.2 1.3 0.4 21

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 1.8ase.--SATURATED FAT: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in saturated fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 22 341 23 1.7
16.3 1.6 21 22 1.4
9.6 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.5
20 and OVeI...occoeeeeeree et 47.9 1.4 1.7 1.5 0.9
Females:
2039, 223 1.0 25 23 1.1
40-59.......... 171 1.0 2.1 1.8 1.0
60 and over.... 12.7 1.1 21 2.2 0.8
20 and over........cccceevneennne 521 0.7 1.4 1.1 0.6
All individuals 20 and over..... 100.0 - 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.5
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccoovvcervnnnnenis 16.8 22 2.0 1.8 1.7
131-350% poverty 4.2 1.0 1.7 1.7 0.8
Over 350% poverty........cccrvvvrecncrinnnnnes 43.0 0.8 1.3 1.5 0.7
Race: £
i 80.6 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.6
114 3.0 25 2.6 1.2
National origin:
HiSPaniC....coovveevierrcenccvr e 9.0 2.1 31 3.6 24
Non-Hispanic........c.ccocoviennnrciincnannne 91.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.4
Education: £
Grade 8 orless.......occvvervenrivnveirinnviinnnnns 6.5 1.4 23 34 22
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.2 1.4 1.4 0.8
At least some coliege........c...ccccvvinnnnnn. 50.3 0.9 1.4 1.2 0.6

1 The category "race” excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.8bse.--SATURATED FAT: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean intake of saturated fat
at or above 10 percent of calories, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
saturated fat they consume is "TOO HIGH" saturated fat they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Mean saturated fat Percentages of individuals with Mean saturated fat Percentages of individuals with
intake as a mean saturated fat intake at or intake as a mean saturated fat intake at or
percentage of calories above 10 percent of calories percentage of calories above 10 percent of calories
Percent of kilocalories Percent Percent of kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
0.2 3.0 0.2 3.6
0.2 29 0.2 27
0.3 36 0.2 3.1
0.1 1.9 0.1 1.8
0.3 3.0 0.2 27
0.2 3.1 0.2 26
60 and OVer.......cceevveecieerreiniererereessnens 0.3 4.0 0.1 2.6
20 and over.....c..ccccovinnnn. 0.2 2.2 0.1 1.4
Al individuals 20 and over..........c.ceuee.n. 0.1 1.5 0.1 1.4
income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccoeeeeeicecnreees 0.2 ) 3.7 0.2 29
131-350% poverty. 0.2 2.6 0.1 2.0
Over 350% poverty.......cccovvrevveecirenseisinens 0.1 2.0 0.1 1.9
Race: ¢
0.1 1.6 0.1 1.3
0.2 41 0.3 3.8
National origin:
Hispanic.......c..ooovennniiinninnnnenn 0.4 4.5 0.3 6.1
Non-Hispanic 0.1 1.6 0.1 1.4
Education: £
Grade 8 0T 1eSS....c.cerivuicierierere e 0.4 7.6 0.3 47
Grades 9-12/GED........ 0.2 2.2 0.2 23
At least some college 0.1 1.8 0.1 1.8

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.9ase.--CHOLESTEROL: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in cholesterol?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Pclcelu‘
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 1.9 24 24 1.5
16.3 1.1 2.1 1.9 1.1
9.6 0.6 1.6 1.6 0.9
47.9 1.0 1.4 1.3 0.9
223 1.0 2.4 22 1.0
17.1 0.9 1.5 1.7 0.9
12.7 0.5 1.8 1.8 13
20 and over 52.1 0.6 1.3 1.2 0.7
All individuals 20 and over................ 100.0 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.6
Income: .
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.4 1.8 1.7 1.3
131-350% poverty.......... 41.2 1.0 1.2 1.7 1.0
Over 350% poverty.........coonerveecvininnes 43.0 0.5 15 1.6 0.5
Race:
WhIte.... s 80.6 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.7
Black. ..o 11.4 31 2.7 2.7 1.6
National origin:
HispaniC....c.ccooovvvrvceenivecricen e 9.0 2.1 2.8 3.5 2.0
NON-HISPaNIC........cocveververereerrennieernnnnns 91.0 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.6
Education:
Grade 8 orless.......ccccvveeveirveeereeneennn 6.5 1.4 241 2.8 2.0
Grades 9-12/GED..........cecovveervreeennens 42.0 0.8 1.2 1.5 09
At least some college.......c.ccovvrvrenenne 50.3 0.9 1.3 1.4 0.7

$ The category “race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.9bse.~-CHOLESTEROL: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with cholesterol intake
above 300 milligrams, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and
over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
cholesterol they consume is "TOO HIGH" cholesterol they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean cholesterol with mean cholestero! intake Mean cholesterol with mean cholesterol intake
intake above 300 milligrams intake above 300 milligrams
Milligrams Percent Milligrams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
12 3.6 17 3.6
w 13 3.9 9 26
60 and OVer.....c..oerviceriveecceirtrrie e, 24 4.0 8 241
20 and OVEI.......ccovvrvriieiriiinnieineennanns 9 2.7 8 1.9
Females:
20-39....c it 12 3.0 9 24
40-59....ciiriiiiiire et 9 32 6 1.8
60 and over.... 11 3.0 7 1.8
20 and OVEr.......cccecierrencrvrcerieneconenne 6 1.7 4 1.3
All individuals 20 and over............c.cew.... 6 1.6 4 1.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty...........ccevnreiinncnnnen 12 3.4 12 3.0
131-350% poverty....... 1 2.7 6 1.9
Over 350% poverty 8 3.0 6 1.6
Race: £
WHHRE...coioiiiireirrecrei s 7 1.6 4 1.2
BlacK. oot 24 5.2 23 3.2
National origin:
HISPaNIC.......ocoiviiciiniiinire e, 24 6.6 17 4.2
Non-Hispanic.... 6 17 4 1.2
Education:
Grade 8 Or less......c.occcvveenvnniiniieiccinnnnnns 18 6.7 14 3.4
Grades 9-12/GED........... 10 2.1 7 1.8
At least some college 8 25 6 1.6

$+ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.10ase.--SALT OR SODIUM: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 year
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in salt or

sodium?
Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ieiietr e 220 1.7 2.6 2.5 - 05
40-59.....cieiveeir e eseee e 16.3 1.4 2.1 2.1 0.3
B0 and OVer.....cccoovviiicneeeeer e ee 9.6 14 1.3 1.9 0.6
20 and OVEl.....coovvviiiiecrecerenririneeneeas 47.9 1.2 16 1.6 0.3
Females:
20-39.... e 22.3 15 2.0 23 0.4
40-59............. 171 11 14 1.4 0.3
60 and OVEr.......ceceeevververcrieeceeereeenns 12.7 1.0 1.1 1.7 0.5
20 and OVEer......ccovvveeveerrre e, 52.1 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.2
All individuals 20 and over................. 100.0 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.2 1.8 2.0 0.6
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 0.9 1.4 1.8 0.3
Over 350% poverty....coocvveeercnnneeniennn, 43.0 0.9 1.3 1.3 0.2
Race: t
WhItE.......ceeetvecriccr e 80.6 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.2
BIACK.......civiveeerie et eeie e 11.4 3.1 1.6 2.7 0.6
National origin:
Hispanic............ 9.0 21 33 3.1 0.8
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.2
Education: §
Grade 8 Or 18SS.....cocvveiiiiceciniiieiiineeeans 6.5 1.4 2.6 24 1.1
Grades 9-12/GED.........c..ccoceevvivvernnane, 42.0 141 1.5 1.6 04
At least some college..........coevercnncerns 50.3 1.0 1.2 ’ 1.5 0.1

t The category "race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category “education* excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowiedge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.10bse.--SALT OR SODIUM: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with mean sodium
intake above 2,400 milligrams, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
salt or sodium they consume is "TOO HIGH" salt or sodium they consume is “ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean sodium with mean sodium intake Mean sodium with mean sodium intake
intake § above 2,400 milligrams intake § above 2,400 milligrams
Milligrams Percent Milligrams Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....eiiiiereninreee e nennee e e 216 4.4 119 1.8
8089, 110 26 106 2.0
60 and over 143 3.4 60 1.7
20 aNd OVEI.....coeovvereevrerriererreceennans 112 2.7 71 1.2
Females:
20-39....c it 78 3.8 . 61 2.2
B0-59......cerreerrescsriresraninensesasases e 65 4.4 B2 2.0
B0 aNd OVEr.......corvveecmrerreerenrecreseiinienes 113 4.8 42 24
20 and OVer......ccccviieererencnnssnsninsane. 52 2.8 37 156
All indlviduals 20 and over.........cccsccrae. 73 1.9 40 0.8
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccocevvvmreeeicineeenes 221 34 98 22
131-350% poverty.........ocevicnnisnnenronnnn, 87 2.6 60 1.8
Over 350% poverty.......cceiennieninnennns 97 3.1 52 1.3
Race: ¢
WHIE.....eereeieir et 59 15 46 0.9
BlIACK. < vetueeeiiee i cecrreere e s e 223 8.0 105 3.2
National origin:
HISPANIC...c..euecrereerireereeresseerenenenissssressnnens 232 8.6 113 38
NOoN-HiSpaniC..........ccooveeeecvrienreenccnee e 76 2.0 44 0.9
Education: £
Grade 8 or less.......cccevcveirivirerenienseninnnns 168 4.3 80 3.2
Grades 9-12/GED.........coceecvereenrcovccrennn, 110 2.7 61 1.7
At least some college.........cooieiiniiciennnnnn. 98 27 52 1.3

§ Excludes salt added at the table.
+ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.11ase.--SUGAR AND SWEETS: Standard errors of perceived adequacy of own diet, by selected characteistics, individuals 20
years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Compared to what is healthy, do you think your diet is too low, too high, or about right in sugar
and sweets?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Too Too About Don't
population low high right know
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 1.6 2.0 2.2 0.4
16.3 1.0 2.5 25 1.0
9.6 1.8 1.8 2.4 0.3
20 and OVEI.......ccocvvvecvveririiresrnenen, 47.9 0.9 15 1.6 0.4
Females:
20-39 22.3 1.1 2.7 25 0.2
40-59 17.1 1.0 1.9 1.9 0.3
60 and over 12.7 0.8 1.6 1.9 0.5
20 and over 52.1 0.6 1.3 1.2 0.2
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.2
income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.3 23 2.2 0.4
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 1.1 1.4 1.3 0.5
Over 350% POvenY.........coevieeverecerenns 43.0 0.8 1.5 1.8 0.2
Race: t
WHItE..c.ceeeieieerseieeereee e 80.6 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.2
BIACK. ... e e 11.4 1.5 26 27 0.5
National origin:
HISPaNIC.....ovcviirreieiereee e 9.0 27 27 34 0.7
Non-Hispanic............ccccvvimvvevnenesinnnen. 91.0 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.2
Education:
Grade 8 0r1ess........ccceevveeveeeereieee 6.5 1.8 2.1 3.1 1.1
Grades 9-12/GED........cc.ccoeevivcirenne 42.0 0.8 1.4 14 0.4
At least some college......c.c.ccvvcrmrnennne. 50.3 0.8 1.5 1.6 0.1

¥ The category “race" excludes individuals of other races, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Healith Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 1.11bse.--SUGAR AND SWEETS: Standard errors of mean intakes (2-day average) and percentages of individuals with intake of

added sugars at or above 10 percent of calories, by perceived adequacy of intake, by selected characteristics, individuals
20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Individuals who think the amount of Individuals who think the amount of
sugars and sweets they consume is "TOO HIGH" sugars and sweets they consume is "ABOUT RIGHT"
Selected characteristics
Percentages of individuals Percentages of individuals
Mean intake of consuming at or above 10 percent Mean intake of consuming at or above 10 percent
added sugars § of calories from added sugars added sugars § of calories from added sugars
Percent of kilocalories Percent Percent of kilocalories Percent
Sex and age (years): :
Males:
20-39....iicecieree et 0.6 3.1 0.6 31
40-59....ocoitrirriiereiee s 0.6 3.2 0.3 2.2
60 aNd OVET....c.ccervrrrcrireererrererereeeanonanas 0.6 3.5 0.4 3.2
20 @8Nd OVET....ccccrvvrueeciirerecereinseereenn, 0.3 1.7 04 2.1
Females:
20-39.....cii e 0.6 3.0 0.7 33
40-59.......ooii e 04 23 0.4 2.8
60 and OVEr........oocvemvievnirerrnnreenerrnnan, 0.5 3.7 04 2.7
20 and OVET........covvvmreririeereirie s, 0.3 2.0 0.3 1.5
All individuals 20 and over.......cccusninna: 0.2 1.3 0.3 14
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccoceeerececrennne. 0.6 4.1 0.5 2.8
131-350% poverty. 0.5 2.0 0.4 2.0
Over 350% POVErtY.......coceveeeecerciniieiens 0.3 2.1 0.4 2.1
Race: £
WhIt.....coeiririiciere et 0.3 1.3 0.3 1.4
1.0 . 5.3 0.7 3.6
National origin:
HispaniC..........coinrii i 0.8 : 5.8 0.9 5.5
Non-Hispanic..........cccvcevrenieveccenrereennin. 0.2 1.3 0.3 1.4
Education:
Grade 8 07 [eSS.....covveviveicreecreieieceenienes 1.1 5.2 0.6 3.6
Grades 9-12/GED............cccoevvevcerereverennnns 04 2.0 0.4 2.0
At least some college........ccceveeninerernnnnne. 0.5 2.1 0.3 1.7

§ "Added sugars" includes white, brown, and raw sugar, corn syrup, honey, molasses, and artificial sweeteners containing carbohydrate that were eaten separately or used
as ingredients in processed or prepared foods such as breads, cakes, soft drinks, jams, and ice cream. Does not include sugars such as fructose and lactose that occur
naturally in foods such as fruit and milk.

1 The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.1ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of MAINTAINING A HEALTHY WEIGHT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years

of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to maintain a healthy weight?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...c it 22.0 2.0 20 1.3 05 0.0
40-59......ccveenenn 16.3 1.9 1.7 1.3 0.5 0.1
60 and over..... 9.6 2.0 1.8 1.2 0.6 0.2
20 and over 47.9 1.4 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.1
Females: . 0.1
20-39..riciiiirrire e e 223 1.6 1.6 05 0.5
40-59............... 17.14 23 1.9 07 0.2 *
60 and over......... 12.7 20 1.7 0.9 0.3 0.3
20 and over 52.1 14 1.3 04 0.2 0.1
All individuals 20 and over........ccuuessnens 100 1.1 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.....coveivcvveniniiniinennns 15.8 23 1.9 0.8 0.4 0.2
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.4 0.1
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.2 1.1 05 0.2 *
Race: ¢
White.... 80.6 1.1 1.0 0.5 0.2 *
BIACK. ... ottt 11.4 32 26 09 04 0.1
National origin:
HISPANIC....cccvreiieie v rersiiercre s e rers e 9.0 1.9 2.1 2.0 0.8 0.1
NON-HISPaNIC........coccrceeire it 91.0 1.2 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1
Education:
Grade B OrlessS....ccevivveveiircrrenerrinecnresnersinae 6.5 3.3 3.2 1.4 07 0.3
Grades 9-12/GED..........coceeveinmnenrienceenneene 420 1.5 1.4 0.7 0.4 0.1
At least some college............cccevivvniinniiennes 50.3 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.2 *

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

+ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education* excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.1bse.-- Standard errors of mean body mass index (based on self-reported heights and weights), by
perceived importance of MAINTAINING A HEALTHY WEIGHT, by selected characteristics, individuals
20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to maintain a healthy weight?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important
Mean body mass index §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cec e 0.4 0.6 0.7
40-59....ciiirirer et 0.2 0.3 1.2
60 and OVer........c.cocerimncrercerrceereerrnr e 0.2 0.4 0.8
20 and OV ......coorinceecrinrincnnssinnenesnens 0.2 0.3 0.6
Females:
20-39..... renens 0.3 0.6 20
40-59............ 0.2 0.6 1.8
60 and over 0.3 0.4 1.1
20 and over 02 04 1.0
All individuals 20 and over 0.2 0.2 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty 0.3 04 0.9
131-350% poverty...... 0.2 0.3 0.7
Over 350% poverty.........ccoevceeeereeererreeseenenas 0.2 - 04 0.9
Race:
WHIE......cooirie e 0.1 0.2 0.6
BlACK......cieiceirrireeeesr et 0.3 0.4 1.7
National origin:
HISPaniC........cccvreeereiieenecanenns rerereneeneneeranenses 0.5 1.3 2.0
Non-Hispanic..........c.ceocvveerrcrieinvrrenrresecnnes 0.2 0.2 0.6
Education: ¥ ’
Grade 8 Or less......ccovvevcerrerrivcrcvrercrenresrenens 0.4 0.5 1.0
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 0.2 0.3 0.8

At least some college 0.2 0.4 1.0

§ Excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight. See "Table notes” for information on calculating body mass index.
1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.2ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of EATING A VARIETY OF FOODS, by selected characteristics, individuais 20 years of age
and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat a variety of foods?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males: .
20-39...eiiei e 22.0 28 27 1.5 0.8 0.1
40-59 16.3 1.9 20 1.3 0.4 *
60 and over........ 9.6 24 22 0.9 04 03
20 and over. 47.9 20 1.5 1.1 0.4 0.1
Females:
20-39. e 223 1.9 1.8 1.1 0.6 0.0
17.14 27 26 0.7 0.1 0.1
12.7 22 1.8 0.9 0.3 0.3
20 and OVEr.....c.cocivivieniniiecienesens 52.1 1.4 1.4 0.5 0.3 0.1
All individuals 20 and over.............csenearas 100.0 1.5 1.3 0.6 0.2 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.....oiiinininnninne, 15.8 2.3 22 1.1 0.8 0.1
131-350% POVERY...c.occcvmeerireinieccere s 41.2 1.8 1.6 0.9 0.3 0.1
Over 350% POVerty.....c.cceccemvreriseiirinniennens 43.0 1.7 1.8 0.6 0.3 *
Race: t
WHIE. ..ot 80.6 1.5 1.4 05 0.2 *
BIACK. ... erererecircrreeneenenserenssseesseceresensanaasosans 1.4 27 26 1.6 12 0.1
National origin:
HISPANIC....cceeerericeietrc et 9.0 35 34 34 04 *
NON-HISPanic........cvoevvercrerrveeniniercinrr e 91.0 1.5 1.4 . 0.5 0.3 0.1
Education: $ .
Grade B orless......oovvevrvevevcenieecenciivesennns 6.5 34 4.3 ) 2.6 0.6 0.5
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 42.0 23 21 0.9 0.4 0.1
At least some college........ccccoevvirivinrinnnennen, 50.3 1.5 1.4 0.5 0.2 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

} The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.2bse.-- Standard errors of mean Healthy Eating Index (HEI) score (2-day average), by perceived importance of
EATING A VARIETY OF FOODS, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat a variety of foods?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important
HEl score §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..... ettt e b ettt naas 0.8 0.5 1.3
40-59............... ettt et 0.6 1.1 11
60 aNd OVET......coiiveenerenrieiiircie i 0.5 0.9 1.0
20 aNd OVEL.....ccerveeeriirrrtencenrerreseienne 0.4 05 0.9
Females:
20539ttt 0.5 08 1.7
B0-59.....ciriirinieeenr et 0.6 0.9 1.7
60 and OVer.....cccciinieiie 0.6 1.1 25
20 and OVer.......ocicvecnreine e 0.3 0.6 1.1
All individuals 20 and over...........ccecesurnras 0.3 0.4 0.8
income:
Under 131% poverty......c..ccoceercereerenrcecrvennens 0.6 0.7 1.8
131-350% poverty. 0.4 0.7 1.2
Over 350% POVeMY......cccecreviiiircieniinieniees 0.3 0.6 0.9
Race:
WG, et 0.3 04 0.8
BIACK.....ecerieiesriiricorernirieesissetse e rrensesanenns 0.8 1.1 23
National origin: .
HISPanic.........cccevceenniiec i, 1.2 1.2 25
Non-HiSpanic........cccvereieercnnrenerereaniennens 0.3 0.4 0.8
Education: $
Grade 8 05 18S......ovvvrrrereeceecemrenirererresennas 1.0 1.5 2.1
Grades 9-12/GED...........ccocevvnirccinncinccnnenns 0.4 0.6 1.0
At least some college.........cceriinicininicrinnns 03 0.5 1.1

§ The HEI, a summary measure of overall diet quality, includes 10 components; the maximum score for all components combined
is 100. See "Table notes" for additional information.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Tabie 2.3ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF BREADS, CEREALS, RICE, AND PASTA,

by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of breads, cereals, rice, and pasta?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 .ttt 220 24 26 2.6 0.8 0.2
4059ttt 16.3 1.6 2.2 2.0 0.9 0.1
B0 aNd OVET......c.vevicrreeenieenriveieeereerre e 9.6 1.8 2.0 15 1.0 0.6
20 aNG OVEN......occeeecveerreceeere e, 479 1.5 14 13 0.6 0.2
Females:
20-39..ciii e 22.3 1.8 22 23 1.0 03
40-59..... 171 2.4 22 20 1.2 *
60 and over..... 127 2.1 2.0 1.4 1.1 0.4
20 and over. 52.1 1.3 1.4 1.2 0.7 0.1
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.5 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.1 0.5
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 1.6 1.7 1.6 0.7 0.2
Over 350% POVerY.........cooovvcrvcirerecceenenrennnas 43.0 1.4 1.7 1.4 0.6 0.1
Race: t
WHIE. ..ottt e 80.6 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.1
BIaCK.. .o e 114 2.9 3.3 35 1.7 0.2
National origin:
HISPANIC.... e eeeeeeeeenens 2.0 3.8 3.9 3.8 0.8 0.3
Non-HispanicC..........cccocvivvieeinincnceniieeseens 91.0 1.2 1.2 1.0 05 0.1
Education: ¢
Grade 8 orless........ceeveneeeee. e, 6.5 25 3.5 3.2 1.4 0.8
Grades 9-12/GED........cccccecvieivcciiccrrieen, 42.0 1.3 1.5 12 0.9 0.2
At least some college...........cccovveverenrernene. 50.3 1.4 1.2 13 0.6 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.3bse.-- Standard errors of mean number of grain servings per day (2-day average), by perceived importance
of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF BREADS, CEREALS, RICE, AND PASTA, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of breads, cereals,
rice, and pasta?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean number of grain servings per day §

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39....eiereirrer e saenen 0.4 0.5 0.3
A0-59....iiieirrene et 0.2 0.2 © 03
60 and over...... 0.2 0.2 0.2
20 and OVE.........ccovviririercsnvnirsnrsisnnerenae 0.2 0.2 0.2
Females:
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.1 0.1 0.2
0.1 0.1 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1
Income: -
Under 131% poverty.......ccoeninrecccicmncnnns 0.3 0.8 0.2
131-350% poverty......... 0.2 0.1 0.2
Over 350% poverty 0.2 0.2 0.2
Race: $
0.1 0.1 0.1
0.4 1.3 0.3
National origin:
HISPANMIC. ...evireeciinicrrcererer e rcerecresans 0.4 0.4 0.4
Non-HisSpanic.........cccoceceieevivrnreneirnceeneennnne 0.1 0.2 0.1
Education:
Grade 8 or less....... 0.3 0.6 04
Grades 9-12/GED......... 0.2 03 0.2
At least some college..........ccoevniviinininnns 0.2 0.1 0.2

§ See "Table notes.”
1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.4ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of fruits and vegetables?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 22,0 2.6 24 2.3 0.5 0.0
40-59.... 16.3 1.9 16 - 0.9 0.6 0.1
60 and over........ 9.6 1.8 1.6 0.7 0.4 0.3
20 and over 47.9 1.6 1.4 1.2 0.4 0.1
Females:
223 23 20 0.9 0.3 0.0
174 1.8 1.7 0.7 0.2 0.1
12.7 20 1.8 0.6 0.1 0.3
52.1 1.3 1.2 05 0.1 0.1
100.0 1.2 0.9 0.6 02 *
Income: )
Under 131% poverty......ocoveiiviviininecnns 15.8 2.0 15 1.0 04 0.2
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 1.4 1.4 1.0 0.2 0.1
Over 350% poverty.... 43.0 1.7 1.2 1.1 0.3 *
Race:
WHIE....coveeieetcinci et v 80.6 1.3 1.0 0.6 02 *
BIaCK. ... 1.4 29 2.3 1.4 04 0.1
National origin:
Hispanic..........cocone.. rererere et ebe s e taenaees 9.0 23 23 29 0.2 0.1
NON-HISPANIC......covrirerririeeeiriccrienirenensranes 91.0 1.3 1.0 0.6 0.2 0.1
Education: $
Grade 8 OF [E5S.....cccvvveeeercvcerererseerenenns 6.5 3.1 2.9 1.8 0.5 0.4
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccccuverrvireriescreninireens 42.0 1.9 1.5 1.0 04 0.1
At least some college..........covvneiiciiicnenn 50.3 1.6 1.3 0.9 0.1 *

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuats who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calcuiations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.4bse.-- Standard errors of mean number of fruit and vegetable servings per day (2-day average), by
perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH PLENTY OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with plenty of fruits and vegetables?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39...i et enene 0.2 0.2 0.7
40-59....ceeeeeiriecreiee e nrre e 0.2 0.3 0.4
60 AN OVEN....uvvereeieerrenereceerrreeirnrernerssenanes 0.2 0.2 0.4
20 and OVeT.......ccovvuverrniiiriienreeenee e 0.1 0.1 0.4
Females:
20-39 0.1 0.2 0.4
40-59 0.1 0.2 0.3
60 and over 0.1 0.2 1.2
20 and over. 0.1 0.1 0.4
All individuals 20 and over............. 0.1 0.1 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poventy........c.cccevcnvererceiennnennn. 0.2 0.3 05
131-350% poverty 0.1 0.1 0.4
Over 350% poverty 0.1 0.2 0.7
Race: $
WHhIE....coeieieecceeete et s 0.1 0.1 0.2
BIACK.......cccveecteecriecreerereiteeceee e seraeene s 0.2 0.4 1.8
National origin:
HISPaNIC......cccoiimirrerriieriasrecene s 0.2 0.5 0.8
Non-Hispanic...........ccceevvimecriemrerccvicncn s, 0.1 0.1 0.4
Education:
Grade 8 0r1ess......c.covevevreeveenrreesreeeseesnes 0.3 0.3 1.1
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccevvceevrumrerveeiennseens 0.1 0.1 0.5
At least some college..........ccccovvicnrinnnen, 0.1 02 04

§ See "Table notes.”
} The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.5ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of EATING AT LEAST TWO SERVINGS OF DAIRY PRODUCTS DAILY, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat at least two servings of dairy products daily?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 25 23 27 1.2 0.1
16.3 1.9 21 1.9 11 0.1
9.6 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.0 0.6
20 and OVer.......ccccvirrrrece e 47.9 1.6 1.4 1.5 0.7 0.1
Females:
223 20 20 1.9 0.8 0.1
174 25 25 1.5 0.8 0.1
12.7 20 22 16 1.0 0.6
52.1 1.4 1.4 1.0 05 0.1
100.0 1.3 1.0 1.0 * 0.1
income: .
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.0 0.3
131-350% poverty...... 41.2 1.7 15 1.2 0.6 0.2
Over 350% POVEMY.......cc.eeveueeereierreeaeeneeeae 43.0 1.4 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.1
80.6 1.4 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.1
1.4 37 2.8 1.9 1.3 0.4
National origin:
HISPANIC.....cv ettt ceceieere e e 9.0 22 25 26 1.1 0.2
NON-HISPaniC.........ccccovveereinniiicriirininie e 91.0 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.1
Education:
Grade B Orless......oovveciecivnceiincrinnrnnenens 6.5 3.7 2.8 2.7 0.8 0.6
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.9 . 1.6 1.8 0.6 0.2
At least some college......coeecereeninnenniieens 50.3 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.5 *

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1+ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.5bse.-- Standard errors of mean number of dairy servings per day (2-day average), by perceived importance
of EATING AT LEAST TWO SERVINGS OF DAIRY PRODUCTS DAILY, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to eat at least two servings of dairy products daily? '

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at alf important

Mean number of dairy servihgs per day §
Sex and age (years): :

Males:
20-39 0.2 0.1 0.1
40-59 0.1 0.1 0.1
60 and over 0.1 0.1 0.1
20 and over. 0.1 0.1 *
Females:
20-39..cc i e s e eneeenee 0.1 0.1 0.1
40-59.......cc...... 0.1 * 0.1
60 and over........ 0.1 * 0.1
20 and over. * * *
All individuals 20 and over......... rornrssannisae * * *
Income:
Under 131% poverty. 0.1 0.1 0.1
131-350% poverty........ 0.1 * *
Over 350% poverty..........cccoeeivercvieeerenecnenns * 0.1 *
Race: }
WHILE. ....oconteieciic et cince et e e * * *
2 1= o] USSR 0.3 0.1 0.1

National origin: .
HISPaNIC......cocivcrercririrrcri s 0.1 0.1 0.1
NOn-HISPanic.........ccocvervicrererercecnsicsncsroneens * * *

Education: {

Grade 8 O 188S.......cevvrrvrerccrinrvranrisirenenenanne 0.1 0.1 0.1
Grades 9-12/GED 0.1 * *
At least some college 0.1 0.1 *

§ See "Table notes.”

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.6ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET WITH ADEQUATE FIBER, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with adequate fiber?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.. e e 2290 25 27 23 0.8 0.6
4059t ene 16.3 1.7 1.8 1.4 0.7 04
60 and OVer ..o e 9.6 22 1.8 0.9 0.6 0.6
20 aNd OVEI......ccovieririicteeeeeeec e 47.9 1.8 1.7 1.3 0.5 0.4
Females:
20-39..ciiiiir e 223 27 24 1.3 0.5 0.6
40-59.....coeiriec e 174 23 20 1.1 0.5 0.3
60 and OVer........ccooecviiieeeeeeeee e 12.7 20 1.5 1.3 0.4 0.7
20 aNd OVel.....ccconinivninirecreren e sreernesenas 52.1 1.8 14 0.8 0.3 0.4
All individuals 20 and over.........c..ceee. resens 100.0 1.5 11 0.8 0.2 03
Income:
Under 131% poverty......cocooceevevrarinrincinnnene 15.8 3.0 1.8 21 0.6 1.1
131-350% POVENY.....ccoovvrrererierireeeerenreaens 41.2 1.9 1.6 1.0 0.4 0.5
Over 350% Poverty........vceceeveriecierevcvcininens 43.0 20 1.8 1.0 0.3 0.2
Race: t
WHIE......iii it 80.6 1.6 1.3 0.7 0.3 0.2
Black......ccorvrmiriinriecre e 11.4 2.7 2.6 2.8 0.6 0.4
National origin:
HISPANIC.....c..ooivvi et 9.0 3.0 23 1.9 1.1 24
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.6 1.2 0.8 0.2 0.2
Education: ¢
Grade 8 0r1ess........occmveeveececteereceeeeenns 6.5 4.3 33 25 0.7 3.2
Grades 9-12/GED 420 22 1.9 1.2 0.5 03
At least some college 50.3 1.5 1.4 1.0 0.3 03

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calcufation.s Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.6bse.-- Standard errors of mean fiber intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET
WITH ADEQUATE FIBER, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet with adequate fiber?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean fiber intake (grams}) §

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39. i 1.0 0.6 1.2
A0-59...cc ittt e 0.5 0.6 0.8
60 and OVer........ooveiiiriieieenerer e 0.6 0.6 0.9
20 aNd OVET.......cevereeecrisrrnieresssssnieaesersins 0.4 0.4 0.8
Females:
20-39...cccicirirennnnen 0.3 0.8 0.6
40-59...cccciviimnrnnnne 0.3 0.6 0.7
60 and OVET........coveveerereeeecrrereceresiae e 04 0.5 0.7
20 8N OVEr.....ceuvreeriennrennnerirnsienirennaereanas 0.2 0.4 0.4
All individuals 20 and over.......uceicenns 0.2 0.3 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cccoceccmvnecnccinnns 0.6 0.6 1.4
131-350% POVEMY.....coocreriiimiinicimnriciiineaees 04 0.5 0.5
Over 350% POVEMY.....cccccevrinmunisinnrcesisiisens 0.3 0.4 0.9
Race: ¢
WHIE....covreierccececer e e tsrnn e ne e 0.2 0.3 0.5
BIACK.....ceevireeiercrierireennrensrerree st ee e 0.5 0.7 2.7
National origin:
HISPANIC. ....ervieriererseceeeninrtreressens e ssarrrereeas 0.8 1.5 1.3
NON-HiISPanic...........cocevcenererirnceeenierirenineennn 0.2 0.3 0.6
Education: $
Grade 8 orless.....c...ccevveviecncrinicninnnineeenes 1.3 1.9 1.0
Grades 9-12/GED................... 0.3 0.4 0.8

At least some college 0.4 0.4 0.6

§ See "Table notes.”
1 The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.7ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years

of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. e 22.0 26 25 1.6 0.9 *
40-59..ccuiiciinieeierreciie s asrans 16.3 24 22 1.1 0.6 0.1
60 and OVeI.......coceerrcceeeeee e 9.6 22 1.9 1.1 05 0.4
20 and OVEI.....cococcirieiieencrie s siee e 47.9 1.8 1.6 0.9 0.5 0.1
Females:
22.3 23 22 1.1 0.4 0.1
174 23 1.9 1.1 0.3 0.1
12.7 2.8 26 1.2 0.3 03
52.1 1.8 1.7 0.7 0.2 0.1
All individuals 20 and over........... T 100.0 1.5 1.4 0.6 0.3 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccocvvvrneeeveceeerennns 15.8 1.8 17 1.2 0.6 0.3
131-350% POVeMY......coccoeorrriieirieceeenenes 41.2 1.7 1.7 0.8 0.4 0.1
Over 350% POVETY......cccvevvercrenierreerressrnerenns 43.0 2.0 1.9 0.9 0.4 0.1
Race: ¢
WHIE ...t 80.6 1.5 1.5 0.7 04 *
BlaCK......eeceeiece s 11.4 31 22 20 0.6 0.3
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccoveciieiicecee e, 9.0 29 29 3.7 0.6 0.2
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.6 1.4 0.6 0.3 0.1
Education: ¢
Grade 807 1ESS.......cveevcveecceeerre e, 6.5 3.4 3.6 1.8 1.3 0.5
Grades 9-12/GED..........coorivvvieireeerenrreene 42.0 20 1.6 1.0 0.6 0.1
At least some college.......coevrvreeirveencrennn. 50.3 1.6 1.5 0.9 0.2 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

¥ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.7bse.-- Standard errors of mean fat intake as a percentage of calories(2-day average), by perceived importance of
CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personatly, how important is it to choose a diet low in fat?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at alt important

Mean fat intake (% of kilocalories) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39...c it 0.7 04 0.7
40-59..........c..... 04 0.5 0.8
60 and over 05 0.6 1.0
20 and OVET.......cceecicreiiicriiricreasseeeeassiens , 0.3 0.3 0.5
Females:
20-39....cieieneerrrree et 0.4 0.7 09
40-59............ 0.4 0.6 0.9
60 and over.........ccriecninnnen, 0.3 07 1.1
20 and over..........ccccecveerenee 0.2 0.5 0.6
All individuals 20 and over..........ccusresnnnens 0.2 03 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cverinreneinne 0.5 0.6 0.9
131-350% poverty 03 0.5 0.5
Over 350% POVEMY.......ccovviiiinmiecsisnnninninias 0.3 0.4 0.7
Race: £
WHI....coeirieee e sce s eesennanne 0.3 0.3 0.5
BlacK......ccocuvriverviernane rerreesete e rg e seanens 0.4 0.8 1.3
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccoiiiiininiie e 0.5 1.0 0.7
NON-Hispanic.........ccccrevveirnvemvnrniicceericieininnae 0.2 0.3 0.4
Education: $
Grade B orless.....coivvvercnvrvicerinvcenee e 0.6 1.2 1.6
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccocouicrnecvririisiiriranns 02 04 0.6
At least some college..........cccccevenecnnrennnee. 0.3 0.3 0.6

§ See “Table notes.*
1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.8ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN SATURATED FAT, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96 ‘

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in saturated fat?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 27 28 1.5 0.7 04
16.3 24 23 1.0 0.5 0.6
9.6 22 1.8 1.2 0.7 0.7
47.9 1.8 1.8 09 04 0.3
22.3 31 28 1.3 0.7 0.7
174 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.2 05
12.7 22 1.8 1.0 0.7 0.9
52.1 1.7 1.7 0.7 04 0.4
100.0 1.5 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty....ocovivvecivincnniiienenn. 15.8 2.2 2.2 1.3 0.9 0.9
131-350% POVERY......ceeoreerieceiireneeercennn 412 23 22 1.4 0.4 0.3
Over 350% Poverty.......cccvervivnninrercencorenns 43.0 1.8 1.8 0.9 0.3 0.3
Race: t
WHILE....coeeereceeete et e 80.6 1.7 1.6 0.7 0.3 02
BlacK. ... e 1.4 2.7 3.2 22 1.0 ) 1.0
National origin:
HiISPANIC.....cvevirecriririvecirerrrerriecers bt 9.0 2.7 2.6 29 1.0 1.1
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.6 1.5 0.7 0.3 0.3
Education: §
Grade 8 or less......... ererererereaa e rastae e 6.5 2.6 3.3 2.1 14 1.4
Grades 9-12/GED........cccconiennnnicnnecreces 420 2.0 1.8 141 0.6 0.5
At least some college........coovvericenicniiiciniinnn 50.3 1.8 1.8 0.8 0.3 0.3

1 The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category *education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.8bse.~ Standard errors of mean saturated fat intake as a perceptage of calories (2-day average), by perceived importance
of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN SATURATED FAT, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in saturated fat?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean saturated fat intake (% of kilocalories) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
b0 < 1< TSSO 0.3 0.2 03
40-59............... 0.2 0.2 0.3
60 and over..... 0.2 0.3 0.4
20 and OVET.......cocvvirencirirecrrerennennressrenes 0.1 0.1 0.3
Females:
2039ttt ve e rens 0.2 0.3 0.6
40-59............... reveresneeesian et e e e e ennrararens 0.2 0.3 0.4
60 and over.........ccceeeunnnen. 0.2 0.3 0.4
20 and Over.......ccccceeeeeiienenns 0.1 0.2 0.3
All individuals 20 and over......c.ccc.ocevvsisvares 0.1 0.1 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cciveerininneicesenns 0.3 0.2 0.3
131-350% poverty. 0.1 0.2 0.3
Over 350% POVEMY......c.cerircrrmmirsesseessraarnionns 0.1 0.2 0.3
Race: £
WHhILE....coiertieeiee vt 0.1 0.1 0.3
BIACK..... e ieieieierrceteee et 0.3 0.3 0.5
National! origin:
HISPANIC.....eeivieir ittt 03 0.5 0.4
NON-HISPaNIC.....cceeeveeirierteeneree e ccreenne 0.1 0.1 0.2
Education: %
Grade 8 Or leSS.....uveieeicceneeniereiereinnrereaseenns 0.2 0.4 0.5
Grades 9-12/GED..........cccvenennn. 0.1 0.2 0.3
At least some coliege 0.1 0.2 0.3

§ See "Table notes."
§ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.9ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of CHOOSING A DIET LOW IN CHOLESTEROL, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96 )

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in cholesteroi?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
poputation important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20739 e e 22.0 2.7 25 15 0.8 0.4
40-59..cciiiiiiian e 16.3 25 2.4 1.2 0.7 0.2
9.6 24 1.8 1.4 0.6 0.6
20 @Nd OVET......eiiicirrerireecsiieveccensneenes e 47.9 19 1.6 1.0 0.5 0.3
Females:
20-39. ittt st 22.3 2.3 24 1.1 0.4 0.4
40-59...ciiiieieenrse s st 171 2.6 1.7 1.1 0.8 05
60 and OVEI....c.civeericreccreercreseeeie et snnesens 12.7 24 1.8 1.4 0.7 0.7
52.1 1.6 1.5 0.8 0.3 0.3
All individuals 20 and over.........cssesseens 100.0 1.4 1.3 0.7 0.3 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty......cccvvvrciinencinninnenns 15.8 2.5 19 1.0 0.7 0.6
131-350% POVEItY.....cccoiveirreecerrcererreeeeeenns 41.2 1.7 1.7 11 0.4 0.4
Over 350% POVEIY.....coeriecievirrseessesincienenns 43.0 1.7 1.7 0.7 0.4 0.1
Race: ¢
WHItE....ccveeeeceeeee e 80.6 1.4 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.2
BIACK......coiviriirre ettt 114 3.1 3.1 1.6 0.8 0.8
National origin:
HISPANIC....c.ivreieeciertiererceee e e 9.0 28 3.2 3.4 0.6 0.4
NON-HISPaNiC....c..eoviieriieeiiecie e eae e 91.0 1.5 1.3 0.7 0.3 0.2
Education: £
Grade 8 0r1€8S.....cooccuivevirieeciiec e 6.5 3.9 3.5 1.7 1.2 1.0
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccoveivieieccereenrnrienenne 42.0 23 1.8 1.0 0.6 0.3
At least some college.........cocvvrveerevicvrcnncns 50.3 1.2 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.1

1 The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.9bse.-- Standard errors of mean cholesterol intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of CHOOSING
A DIET LLOW IN CHOLESTEROL, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to choose a diet low in cholesterol?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

Mean cholesterol intake (milligrams) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
2039t e eaee 28 15 28
40-59............ rreeresee e rerenes 10 13 21
60 and over...... 10 15 13
20 and OVE.......ociieecrrriieirccetvrsnee e enes 13 9 19
Females:
7 14 22
7 6 20
7 8 12
4 8 14
7 6 14
Income:
Under 131% poventy...........cueeiniovoressernene 27 16 22
131-350% poverty 8 11 18
Over 350% poverty.......cccccccvineiiniineccinnnennne 5 8 25
Race: £
WHIL....cocuieririeictenie e 5 7 12
BIACK. ... . cverveereererensirenssnierasesesnes IS 32 16 77
National origin:
HISPaNIC...c.covieriivciisin e 16 20 40
NON-HISPaNIC......coceriererieririieccrrreieeciene 7 6 14
Education:
Grade Borless.....c.cccovvenvceiriicncennreniinenennne 11 27 26
Grades 9-12/GED.......... 12 13 23
At least some college 6 9 15

§ See "Table notes."
$ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.10ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of USING SALT OR SODIUM ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics,

individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use salt or sodium only in moderation?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..i i e 22.0 21 21 1.9 1.3 *
40-5..ciiviiieiereeeeie et 16.3 22 2.1 1.2 0.9 0.3
60 aNd OVEN....coienrrrririerenieeinessises e snenens 9.6 2.1 1.7 1.3 1.1 0.3
20 aNd OVET.....coiiiiiiiiiie v 47.9 1.5 14 1.0 0.7 0.1
Females:
20-39..ciiiiiie ettt 22.3 22 22 1.5 1.0 0.2
0-59...ccciriiiiin s et 17.1 23 20 1.2 0.7 0.1
60 and over...... 12.7 29 22 1.2 0.9 05
20 and OVer.....c.coceerercierenens 52.1 1.7 1.7 0.8 05 0.2
All individuals 20 and OVer.....c..cccovnnenens 100.0 1.4 1.3 0.7 05 0.1
income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 25 1.4 1.6 1.7 0.2
131-350% poverty...... 41.2 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.2
Over 350% POVEILY.....coeeeervireeisireesicsiranenne 43.0 2.0 2.0 0.8 0.6 0.1
Race: t
WHIB. ...t 80.6 1.5 14 0.9 04 0.1
BIacK......ccovviiiireni e 11.4 2.5 25 23 2.0 -0.2
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ccovi e 9.0 45 29 29 1.9 0.3
Non-HispaniC........c.ccoecvereivveinvneninicnnercneee 91.0 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.5 0.1
Education:
Grade 8 0rless.....ocouvvvvvriierrrereicneeereenins 6.5 3.7 25 2.3 1.3 0.5
Grades 9-12/GED............. 42.0 1.9 1.7 1.3 0.7 0.2
At least some college 50.3 1.6 1.8 0.8 0.7 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

t The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Tabie 2.10bse.-- Standard errors of mean sodium intake (2-day average), by perceived importance of USING SALT OR
SODIUM ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use salt or sodium only in moderation?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

. Mean intake of sodium (milligrams) §
Sex and age (years):

Males:
2039, ccririirieiereiecreenrretrsae e e e rarenaae 155 163 465
40-59...cccuevennns 93 124 184
60 and over......... erreer e e et are e reabaans 61 94 186
20 aNA OVET...ouuvrierirrerrrccriniereescceieeerens s 59 ) 106 283
Females:
20-39...coiiieceiecer e eaaeeeesnaeeaes 62 53 : 126
40-59......cccueu.. 40 89 118
60 and over......... 46 106 101
20 and over. 35 52 85
All individuals 20 and over........ eoseranssnanaane 35 72 170
income:
Under 131% poverty 101 167 768
131-350% poverty......... 67 101 103
Over 350% poverty......ccviiireernirmnsiniininnces 48 91 133
Race: £
WHIE.....coecerirec et ercrenene s 40 84 88
BlACK......eeceeeeeeicereeraeereeeter et eevae e e veeeess 78 165 1,081
National origin:
HISPANIC...c.vecvevrcrercecernreeceeeeeersenreeesesenenenas 121 207 129
Non-HiSpanic..........coevveriinnnnecsninci s 40 78 177
Education: $
Grade 8Orless.......coovvreiciciecrieisiiencnieeeas 85 184 143
Grades 9-12/GED 64 114 323
At least some college..........ccocervinnininncinnns 44 87 118

§ Excludes salt added at the table. See "Table notes.”
1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.11ase.-- Standard errors of perceived importance of USING SUGARS ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use sugars only in moderation?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 22 23 1.6 0.8 0.1
16.3 22 2.1 1.4 0.7 0.2
9.6 27 2.1 1.5 0.6 0.4
20 aNd OVEL....ccieeeieee e 47.9 1.6 1.4 0.9 05 0.1
Females:
20-39 22.3 2.6 25 1.6 0.9 0.0
40-59 . 17.1 2.4 2.2 1.2 0.4 *
60 and over 12.7 22 1.9 14 0.4 0.6
20 and over 52.1 14 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.1
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......c.cvvevcceiimnencnninns 15.8 25 2.0 1.7 0.9 0.3
131-350% POVEMY......covvereresrrereineeesrennnens 41.2 1.4 1.4 1.0 04 0.1
Over 350% POVEIY....ccoevvvverirerieesiesiensenineas 43.0 1.9 1.6 0.8 0.4 0.1
Race:
80.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 . 0.3 0.1
114 25 26 1.9 1.1 0.3
National origin:
HiSPaniC......ccieore ettt eraenirene 9.0 3.6 2.9 24 1.4 0.1
NON-HISPaNIC......oceervrreirirerrce e 91.0 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.1
Education:
Grade 8 Or l€5S.......cucrcerererineerenressiareennnnns 6.5 35 1.9 2.3 0.6 0.7
Grades 9-12/GED.........ccccovuivieeceeeneerireens 420 1.5 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.2
At least some college..........cccovvicinninnne. 50.3 1.7 1.7 0.7 0.4 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 2.11bse.-- Standard errors of mean intake of added sugars as a percentage of calories (2-day average), by
perceived importance of USING SUGARS ONLY IN MODERATION, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: To you personally, how important is it to use sugars only in moderation?

Selected characteristics Very Somewhat Not too important or
important important not at all important

--------------------------- Mean intake of added sugars (% of kilocalories) §

Sex and age (years):

Males:
20-39 0.8 0.6 1.0
40-59 0.5 0.6 0.7
60 and over. 0.3 0.5 0.9
20 and over, 0.3 0.4 0.7
Females:
20-39.... et 0.6 0.8 1.3
B0-59.......cot e sre e nere e ssesas 0.3 0.8 1.2
60 ANA OV .....oecevviiireriieerereeererieanaerarenans 0.3 0.6 1.1
20 2N OVEI....covverrerecreeeierieeecarenreeerenns 0.3 0.4 0.8
All individuals 20 and over.......c....... rasnsenane 0.2 0.3 0.6
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cccveeecveennreciensieenns 0.4 0.5 1.0
131-350% poverty.......cccocveiiniceiiiiciinccinennns 0.3 0.5 0.9
Over 350% poverty.......ccccivminniinneenrnneens 0.3 0.4 0.9
Race: .
WHIE. ..eee ettt aens 0.3 0.3 0.7
BlACK. .. e iiieie e e 0.8 0.8 1.6
National origin:
HISPANIC......cciinercininenerensie e sesecenes 0.9 1.2 1.4
NON-HISPaNIC.......cociimerrierieeececeecivereeeeas 0.2 0.3 0.6
Education: ¢
Grade 8orless........cooveevvievirereirceinecrerennne 0.6 1.0 1.3
Grades 9-12/GED 0.3 0.4 1.0
At least some college..........cccoovverenrecienvnerenne. 0.3 0.4 0.8

§ See "Table notes.”
1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Heaith Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 3.1se.--Standard errors of macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance of dietary guidance, MEN 20
years of age or older, 2-day average, 1994-96

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids tatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
MEN: n= 2,846
Eat a variety of foods:
Very or somewhat important............. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important............ 04 0.6 0.2 03 0.2 0.7 0.5
Eat at least two servings of
dairy products daily: _
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3
Maintain a healthy weight:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 0.3 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.2 1.1 1.2
Choose a diet with plenty of
fruits and vegetables:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.8
Choose a diet with plenty of
breads, cereals, rice, and pasta:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3
Choose a diet with adequate fiber:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.6
Continued
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Table 3.1se.--Standard errors of macronutrient sources of food energy, by percewed importance of dletary guidance, MEN 20
years of age or older, 2-day average, 1994-96--continued

) Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat -Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate

Percent of kilocalories

Choose a diet low in fat:

Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important 0.3 0.5 02 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.6
Choose a diet low in saturated fat: :
Very or somewhat important............. 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Not too or not at all important............... 0.3 0.5 0.3 . 02 0.2 0.8 0.5
Choose a diet low in cholesterol:
Very or somewhat important................ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 03 0.2
Not too or not at all important............... 0.2 0.4 0.2 02 0.1 0.6 0.6
Use sugars only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 01 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important................ 0.3 04 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5
Use salt or sodium only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important................ 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 3.2se.--Standard errors of macronutrient sources of food energy, by perceived importance of dietary guidance, WOMEN 20
years of age or older, 2-day average, 1994-96

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate
Percent of kilocalories
WOMEN: n=2,803
Eat a variety of foods:
Very or somewhat important............. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at all important............ 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 08 0.3
Eat at least two servings of
dairy products daily:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at ail important........... 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3
Maintain a healthy weight:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at all important........... 04 - 08 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.1 0.4
Choose a diet with plenty of
fruits and vegetables:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at all important........... 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.3
Choose a diet with plenty of
breads, cereals, rice, and pasta:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.3 0.1 01 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important........... 03 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2
Choose a diet with adequate fiber:
Very or somewhat important............ 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at alf important........... 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4
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Table 3.2se.~Standard errors of macronutrient sources of food energy, by percéiVed importance of dietary guidance, WOMEN 20
years of age or older, 2-day average, 1994-96--continued

Mono- Poly-
Dietary guidance and Protein Total fat Saturated unsaturated unsaturated Carbo- Alcohol
degree of importance fatty acids fatty acids fatty acids hydrate

Percent of kilocalories

Choose a diet low in fat:
Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 0.2 0.1 01 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important................ 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2

Choose a diet low in saturated fat:

Very or somewhat important............. 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at all important 0.3 0.8 03 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.4
Choose a diet low in cholesterot: .
Very or somewhat important...... 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Not too or not at all important 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.0 03
Use sugars only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
Not too or not at all important................ 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.2
Use salt or sodium only in moderation:
Very or somewhat important................. 0.1 03 01 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Not too or not at all important................ 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.3

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 4se.-- Weight status: Standard errors of percentages of individuals in specified body mass index (BMI) categories, by sex, race,
and income by self-appraised weight status, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

BMI § (based on self-reported heights and weights)

Sex, race, and income by Respondents
self-appraised weight status Underweight Normal weight Overweight Obese
(BMI <18.5) (BMI 18.5 - 24.99) (BMI 25 - 29.99) (BMi 30 and over)
Number Percent of individuals
Sex:
Males:
Underweight ...........ccocovviiieiennnene 171 8.8 7.8 27 23
About right........ 1,635 0.1 1.9 1.6 0.8
Overweight 1,104 * 1.4 1.9 2.0
Females:
Underweight 133 5.6 5.6 5.5 2.7
About right..... 1,144 0.9 1.8 14 0.7
Overweight.......c.cccvvinviicieninnnnnn, 1,418 01 1.5 17 2.0
Alt individuals 20 and over # ........ 5,530 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.9
Race
WHITE:
Males:
Underweight ........c.cooovuviiiieennnnnen. 138 1.1 3.9 3.1 2.6
About right........ 1,267 0.2 1.7 1.5 0.6
Overweight 970 * 1.4 22 2.1
Females:
Underweight .........ccoeeevriiiieneen. 107 4.6 6.1 4.0 3.6
About right 896 11 1.8 1.2 0.6
Overweight.........ccocooevnierrnecnnnne 1,145 0.1 1.6 1.9 1.7
BLACK:
Males:
Underweight 11....ccccooviiiiiininenn, 23 19.1 15.8 7.2 9.8
Aboutright........... 169 0.3 6.2 5.2 3.7
Overweight 81 - 0.9 11.6 11.6
Females:
Underweight t1.....covecvriincnenne 18 10.1 16.3 12.3 54
About right 154 1.3 4.2 42 3.0
Overweight............cccoenemrcnnncnne. 202 0.1 1.4 5.0 5.1
§ BMI cutoffs and descriptors are from NIH Clinical Guidelines (see "Table notes®); excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight. Continued

" Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

# Includes individuals who did not respond to the question on self-appraised weight status.
1 The category “race” excludes 370 individuals other than white or black.

11 Statistics in this row are potentially unreliable because of small sample size.

~ Estimated percentis 0.

NOTES: Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
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Table 4se.-- Weight status: Standard errors of percentages of individuals in spécified body mass index (BMI) categories, by sex, race,
and income by self-appraised weight status, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96--continued

BMI § (based on self-reported heights and weights)

Sex, race, and income by Respondent
self-assessed weight status Underweight Normal weight Overweight Obese
(BMI <18.5) (BMI 18.5-24.99) (BMI 25 -29.99) (BMI 30 and over)
Number Percent of individuals
Income
UNDER 130% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight $1....ccoveiiiccinnnn, 56 52 9.0 2.6 46
About right............... 354 0.7 43 4.3 2.6
Overweight 212 0.1 5.0 79 6.2
Females:
Underweight T1......cooovviicnnnnnnene. 39 8.7 8.3 3.7 6.2
About right..... 338 11 3.7 27 ’ 22
Overweight.........c..ccccovreccrnccecnnan, 399 0.5 24 3.0 33
131-350% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight 60 0.5 6.6 6.0 33
About right...... 638 0.2 2.6 22 1.2
Overweight..........ccocovninrcocinnrenn, 388 - 28 3.7 3.7
Females:
Underweight .........ccoooiiiiniciiiens 61 5.2 7.8 9.6 4.4
About right 441 1.6 3.0 2.6 1.2
Overweight.........cccvevecieniiennrennees 537 0.2 25 3.0 3.6
OVER 350% POVERTY:
Males:
Underweight 11......ccocoiinncniinne, 55 16.0 14.0 28 1.9
Aboutright............ 543 - 22 2.2 09
Overweight 504 - 1.5 2.7 2.7
Females:
Underweight t1....ccoocoiiinniiccinnnne, 33 125 11.9 1.9 3.0
About right........... 365 1.0 2.2 1.7 0.5
Overweight.........coovvereicrmenennnnecnanees 482 * 26 23 22

§ BMI cutoffs and descriptors are from NIH Clinical Guidelines (see “Table notes”); excludes individuals not reporting height and/or weight.
11 Statistics in this row are potentially unreliable because of small sample size.

— Estimated percent is 0.

*  Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

NOTES: Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.1ase.--BREAD, CEREAL, RICE, AND PASTA GROUP: Standard errors of number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and
percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the bread, cereal, rice, and pasta group would you say a person of your age and sex
should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good heaith

Individuals consuming

Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 5 6 ormore | Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...ciirriiiire s 22.0 1.8 23 22 1.6 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.6
40-59...cccocenenn. 16.3 1.9 24 2.2 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.8
60 and over....... 9.6 1.5 18 1.7 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.6
20 and over. 47.9 1.0 1.7 1.2 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.5
Females:
20839, e 22.3 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.0 1.7 0.8 15
40-59....ccveiiniiiniererireeeein 171 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.0 04 1.3
60 and Over.....c.cienenieniininenns 12.7 2.2 1.7 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.4
20 and OVer......c.coecuvvervennene 52.1 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.8
All individuals 20 and over....... 100.0 1.0 0.9 08 0.6 04 0.5 0.3 0.5
Income:
Under 131% poventy.............o..... 15.8 1.7 1.7 2.0 1.0 0.7 1.1 11 1.3
131-350% poverty.......coecerirenens 41.2 1.7 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.6
Over 350% poverty............c.cceeee 43.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.9
Race: ¢
WhIte....ceviiieeciiee e 80.6 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5
BlacK.....covvcovieierinnrineeeeienees 11.4 3.8 29 2.0 12 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.8
National origin:
Hispanic.............. 9.0 27 27 3.6 1.3 0.9 1.6 2.6 1.8
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5
Education: ¥
Grade 8 0r 1esS......covcvcvevrvrnrnenes 6.5 2.6 26 20 1.2 0.5 1.0 3.6 14
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.5 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.9
At least some college................. 50.3 1.0 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.3 0.6

§ Excludes individuals responding “don't know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” exciudes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-!

148



Table 5.1bse.-~-BREAD, CEREAL, RICE, AND PASTA GROUP: Standard errors of mean humbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by
number of servings perceived as necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population | consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 5 6 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day:
Sex and age (years):
Mates:
20-39...c.coiiiir e 22.0 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.8 1.2
40-59....corieercnisnr e 16.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 1.1 0.5 0.4
60 and over...... 9.6 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
20 and OVer........c.ovvrevininiiine 47.9 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.6
Females:
20-39....ccvriiiite s 22.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5
40-59.....ciciiiriiieanens 171 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4
60 and OVeN.......ovccrerivcresrcnnines 127 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3
20 and over.......ccceeenvereencnns 52.1 0.1 0.2 01 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2
All individuals 20 and over........ 100.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
Income:
Under 131% povenrty..........c.uuenns 16.8 0.4 0.2 1.1 0.3 0.5 1.1 1.1 0.8
131-350% poverty........oceveereeraren 1.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.7 0.4 . 0.4
Over 350% poverty.........cccceeeune. 43.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3
Race:
80.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
11.4 0.5 0.2 1.5 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6
National origin:
Hispanic.............. 9.0 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2
Education:
Grade 8 or less........c.cvvevicenernnnes 6.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.4 1.3 1.2 0.9
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.4
At least some college................... 50.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.2ase.--VEGETABLE GROUP: Standard errors of number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and percentages of individuals
reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-86

Question: How many servings from the vegetable group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health . Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 orless 2 3 4 5 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cciiee s 22.0 1.7 29 2.3 1.7 1.4 0.6 24
40-59....cciiiieee e 16.3 1.3 1.8 22 1.2 1.2 0.4 1.8
60 and over...........c.cccvveniniininnn 9.6 1.9 22 1.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.6
20 and OVET.....ccorrervniinrinnces 47.9 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.4 1.4
Females:
20-39..ciiit e 223 1.4 23 1.8 1.8 1.7 0.7 24
40-59....coiiiiiincnrarieeer e 174 1.3 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.3 04 1.8
60 and over....... 12.7 1.1 20 23 1.0 0.8 0.7 2.2
20 and over................. v 52.1 0.9 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.4 1.4
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.9
Income:
Under 131% poverty... 15.8 1.6 22 21 1.5 0.9 1.1 25
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.5 2.0
Over 350% poverty.......ccocveecennne 43.0 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.3 1.6
Race:
White.....cccooiiriieniccie e 80.6 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 09 03 1.0
BlaCK......coonniimeerinrn st 11.4 24 3.1 3.2 1.8 1.3 0.9 3.7
National origin: .
HispaniC.......ccoovrinnrnrcnrinenin 9.0 1.8 35 22 2.1 1.7 25 3.5
Non-HispaniC........co.ccoverirreininniens 91.0 0.9 09 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.9
Education: $
Grade 8 Or 1ess.......coocevvervecrcrnnenen 6.5 25 3.2 22 28 1.2 3.5 27
Grades 9-12/GED.........cc.ccovevinnnn. 42.0 14 1.4 1.4 09 0.8 0.4 14
At least some college.................... 50.3 0.8 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.2 1.3

§ Dry beans and peas are included here as well as in table 5.5a, "Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, and Eggs Group." Excludes individuals responding "don’t know" to the number of servings
perceived as necessary for good health.

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Heaith Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.2bse.--VEGETABLE GROUP: Standard errors of mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by number of servings
perceived as necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 5 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....coiiciir e 220 02 0.7 0.2 03 0.3 0.5 0.9
40-59............... 16.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4
60 and over 9.6 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 04 0.3
20 and over..........ccovcevennenenne 47.9 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5
Females:
20-39.... e 223 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6
40-59..... 174 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.7
60 and over......... 12.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 03 0.5
20 and over 52.1 * 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
All individuals 20 and over.......... 100.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
Income:
Under 131% poverty......c.cceeenan. 15.8 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 04 0.6
131-350% poverty......c.ccocrerurernes 41.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 06
Over 350% poverty......c.ccoiirinenne 43.0 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5
Race:
80.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 . 0.1 0.5
11.4 0.2 1.1 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 06
National origin:
Hispanic.......c.cocevieenencciiiincnnenans 9.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 02 0.3 0.6 0.6
Non-Hispanic...........cocccociicniccnnns 91.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
Education: ¢
Grade 8 orless.......c.cocevviecennnnnenns 6.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.7
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 03
At least some college.................... 50.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 1.3

§ Dry beans and peas are included here as well as in table 5.5a "Meat, Poultry, Fish, Dry Beans, and Eggs Group."

* Value less than 0.05 but less than 0.

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.3ase.--FRUIT GROUP: Standard errors of number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and percentages of individuals
reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the fruit group would you say a person of your age and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals:
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 1.8 25 20 23 0.6 2.1
16.3 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.9 0.6 2.0
B0 and Over.........ccccvmnnviiinienn 9.6 2.4 2.2 21 15 1.1 16
20 and OVer.....cooveeivreereecienne 47.9 1.2 14 1.1 13 0.5 11
Females:
20-39....coiee e 22.3 2.0 1.7 23 1.8 0.7 1.4
40-59...... 171 14 1.9 1.8 19 0.4 1.4
60 and over......... 12.7 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.6 0.7 2.0
20 and over 52.1 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.2 0.4 1.1
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.3 0.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......ccccceeeveans 15.8 14 19 1.8 2.0 1.1 1.6
131-350% poverty........c.ccoouueeencn. 41.2 1.7 1.2 1.5 1.4 0.4 0.9
Over 350% poverty.......ccceeveennnns 43.0 1.1 1.1 1.5 1.3 0.3 14
Race: §
WhItE.....oee e 80.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.3 0.7
Black......cocoiviiiieriirirerrc e 11.4 4.4 24 3.3 3.2 0.9 2.3
National origin:
HISpaniC.......ccoevevericrcenriinnies 9.0 1.7 23 23 26 25 25
Non-Hispanic...........ccccoeecvieccennann. 91.0 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.0 03 0.8
Education: $
Grade 8 or 1ess........cvvvncrmserecncns 6.5 2.8 33 27 26 ‘3.4 3.6
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 0.4 1.1
At least some college.................. 50.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 0.3

§ Excludes individuals responding "don't know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.
$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.3bse.--FRUIT GROUP: Standard errors of mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average) by number of servings
perceived as necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..ice s 220 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5
40-59.....c..ceo.s 16.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
60 and over..... 9.6 0.1 - 041 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
20 and over 479 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Females:
20-39....ciee e 223 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7
40-59.....ciiricriee e 1714 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 03 04
60 and over......... 127 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
20 and over.......ccccecevsvueenne 52.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
All individuals 20 and over... 100.0 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......cceevnennee 15.8 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
131-350% POVeNY......ocverecreirnrnanne 41.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4
Over 350% poverty.........cccocoeveenne 43.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 05
Race: $
WHHE.....ccccrirriieeecierrrre e 80.6 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
Black.....cocvreevcrrecrcenenreeene s 11.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
National origin:
HISPaNIC....coevreereerrierr e 9.0 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4
Non-HispaniC..........cccreencnsiinnininne 91.0 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Education:
Grade 80rless.......ccooveinveininnenn. 6.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
At least some college........c.cceneue. 50.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

* Value less than 0.05 but less than 0.
1 The category “race"” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.4ase.~-MILK, YOGURT, AND CHEESE GROUP: Standard errors of number of servings perceived as necessary for good health and
percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the milk, yogurt, and cheese group would you say a person of your age and sex
shouid eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health

Individuals consuming

Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years): :
Males:
22.0 27 29 23 1.5 0.6 2.3
16.3 2.1 25 1.9 1.1 0.6 2.0
9.6 2.0 2.0 1.5 0.6 1.2 23
47.9 1.8 1.6 1.4 0.9 0.4 1.2
223 23 1.9 21 1.4 0.7 1.4
17.1 1.2 21 1.8 1.4 0.6 0.9
12.7 1.7 20 1.5 1.4 0.9 1.2
20 and over 521 1.2 1.0 11 0.8 0.4 0.7
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.7
iIncome:
Under 131% poverty....c.ccocveveenn 15.8 1.7 15 1.8 15 1.2 1.7
131-350% poverty...... 412 1.6 1.5 1.6 11 0.4 1.0
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.9 04 1.2
Race: }
WHIE....c.eoiieiiiiinere e 80.6 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.7
BlacK.....ccvieeectinire v 11.4 3.8 24 27 1.9 1.0 34
Nationat origin:
HISPANIC.....coiviiiiecerenerc e 9.0 22 22 29 28 2.7 2.8
Non-Hispanic.........ccocceeeeeveeiineeenns 91.0 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.7
Education: $
Grade 8orless........ccccccevirevrvennnnn 6.5 25 2.6 2.4 2.1 3.7 2.1
Grades 9-12/GED...... 42.0 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.1 0.5 1.2
At least some college 50.3 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.2 1.0

§ Excludes individuals responding “don‘t know" to the number of servings perceived as necessary for good health.

$+ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.4bse.--MILK, YOGURT, AND CHEESE GROUP: Standard errors of mean numbers of servings consumed per day (2-day average)
by number of servings perceived as necessary for good health by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of
age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good health
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 or less 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day
Sex and age (years):
Males: :
20-39..cciiiiire e 220 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
40-59............. 16.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 0.2
60 and over 9.6 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
20 and over.........ccccocverireenen. 47.9 * . * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Females:
20-39...cieereereeer et 223 * 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 0.2
40-59............. 17.1 * * , 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
60 and over 12.7 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
20 and over 52.1 * . * 0.1 0.1 0.1
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 * * * 0.1 0.1 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
131-350% poverty...... 412 * * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Over 350% poverty.......cccoeveninnee 43.0 ) * ) * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Race: t
i 80.6 y - * . 0.1 0.1
114 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1
National origin:
Hispanic.......c.c.ccccereruinne. 9.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
Non-Hispanic 91.0 * * * 0.1 0.1 0.1
Education:
Grade 8orless.......ccoovvriiuinninnne 6.5 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
Grades 9-12/GED 420 * * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
At least some college.................... 50.3 " * 0.1 * 0.1 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but less than O,
1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.5ase.--MEAT, POULTRY, FISH, DRY BEANS, EGGS, AND NUTS GROUP: Standard errors of the number of servings perceived as necessary

for good health and percentages of individuals reaching perceived goal, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and
over, 1994-96

Question: How many servings from the meat, poultry, fish, dry beans, eggs, and nuts group would you say a person of your age
and sex should eat each day for good health?

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good heaith Individuals consuming
Percentage at least the number
Selected characteristics of of servings perceived as
population 1 or less 2 3 4 or more Don't know necessary for good health §
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 2.0 2.1 241 1.2 0.6 2.6
16.3 2.1 1.9 1.4 1.1 0.6 2
9.6 20 1.9 09 0.5 1.1 1.7
47.9 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.5 1.5
22.3 24 1.7 2.0 0.9 0.7 25
171 25 25 20 1.0 0.3 2.1
12.7 1.7 1.6 1.2 0.8 0.7 22
52.1 1.6 1.1 1.3 0.5 0.4 1.6
100.0 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.4 0.3 1.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccoucuee.en. 15.8 2.0 1.7 1.7 0.9 1.2 2.5
131-350% poverty........ccoceeeernnn, 41.2 1.9 1.6 1.5 0.6 04 1.6
Over 350% poverty......c.ccoeevvvvvernnne 43.0 1.2 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.3 1.4
Race: ¢
White....ooveiereereee 80.6 1.3 1.0 10 - 0.5 0.3 11
BlackK......ccoccvnirenciiiinrinin e 114 3.9 25 33 1.4 0.9 3.3
National origin:
HispaniC..........c.covevivviienievievenenn, 9.0 27 3.1 21 1.7 27 33
Non-Hispanic.........c.ccceeeevecvvvininnen, 91.0 1.3 0.9 1.1 0.4 0.3 1.1
Education: $
Grade 8 orless.......ccocevveveeeeeinnenn 6.5 27 28 2.8 0.7 34 3.1
42.0 1.7 1.4 13 0.8 04 1.7
50.3 1.4 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.3 1.4

§ One serving is defined as 2.5 ounces of cooked lean meat equivalents. Excludes individuals responding "don't know" to the number of servings
perceived as necessary for good health.

¥ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuais who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 5.5bse.--MEAT, POULTRY, FISH, DRY BEANS, EGGS, AND NUTS GROUP: Standard errors of mean numbers of servings consumed
per day (2-day average) by number of servings necessary for good health, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Number of daily servings perceived as necessary for good heaith
Percentage Mean number
Selected characteristics of of servings
population consumed per day 1 orless 2 3 4 or more Don't know
Percent Mean number of servings consumed per day §
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 220 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 03
40-59 16.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 03
60 and over 9.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
20 and over 47.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
Females:
2039 22.3 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
40-59.......cccnue 174 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
60 and over...... 12.7 * * * 0.1 0.4 0.1
20 and over 52.1 * * * 0.1 0.1 04
All individuals 20 and over......... 100.0 * * * 0.1 0.1 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cooercuinee. 15.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.1
131-350% poverty 412 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
Over 350% poverty..........ccouveerennn, 43.0 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
Race:
WHItE......oveeeeireeeeececeeeee e 80.6 * * * 0.1 0.1 0.2
Black......ccceererrereierenieesecsin 11.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.3
Natlonal origin:
Hispanic......ccoviriiiiincninn 9.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
Non-Hispanic..........c.ccccuvrecerereennn. 91.0 * * * 0.1 0.1 0.2
Education: ¥ .
Grade 8 0rless.......ccnevereenininnens 6.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 0.3 0.2
Grades 9-12/GED........c.ccocveevernnene 42.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 0.1 0.2
At least some college.................... 50.3 * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3

§ One serving is defined as 2.5 ounces of cooked lean meat equivalents.

* Value less than 0.05 but less than 0.

$+ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Continuing Survey of Food Intakes by Individuals and Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.1se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to NOT EATING ENOUGH CALCIUM and type of problems
mentioned, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Bone problems/ Dental
Yes know osteoporosis problems Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 2.3 2.3 25 1.7 1.0
16.3 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.3 .
9.6 21 21 24 1.6 1.1
47.9 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.0 0.5
22.3 1.6 1.6 1.5 .24 1.5
17.1 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.2
12.7 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.5 . 1.1
52.1 0.9 0.9 1.0 14 0.9
100.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.6
income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.7 1.7 241 15 1.2
131-350% poverty...... 412 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.3 0.9
Over 350% poverty..........cocvverivnnrenne 43.0 1.3 1.3 B P 4 14 0.8
Race: t
i 80.6 0.8 0.8 0.9 13 0.7
114 2.8 : 2.8 3.2 2.6 1.6
National origin: :
Hispanic............. 9.0 23 23 2.3 3.4 1.9
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.9 0.9 141 1.0 0.6
Education:
Grade 8 0rless.......cccceeevervveerrveennnenne. 6.5 2.6 2.6 2.7 1.0 1.6
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.2 0.6
At least some college..........cocuevrenenne 50.3 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.4 0.9

$ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.2se.~-Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to BEING OVERWEIGHT and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease tension Diabetes Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
b1 2 L 22.0 0.7 0.7 1.5 1.8 15 23
40-59........co.... 16.3 1.0 1.0 1.9 21 2.0 24
60 and over 9.6 13 1.3 20 1.5 1.1 2.7
20 and OVEI.........occcevvisveraaiinnennns 47.9 0.6 0.6 1.0 1.2 0.9 - 1.7
Females:
20-39...cii et 223 0.9 0.9 1.9 1.9 1.6 23
40-59.....cccvcunen 171 0.6 0.6 1.4 15 . 1.8 26
60 and over......... 12,7 1.2 1.2 21 1.7 1.7 2.8
20 and over 52.1 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.3 2.0
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.7
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccoveeevcennnnee 15.8 0.9 0.9 1.7 1.4 1.1 23
131-350% poverty 41.2 0.5 0.5 1.2 14 1.0 2.1
Over 350% poverty.........cccvinineeenen. 43.0 0.4 0.4 1.1 1.2 1.2 22
Race: t
WHIte.....coivieiirieiiien et ere e 80.6 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.8
BlacK......covirereieiiiiirciirri e erecrniaeneres 11.4 0.9 0.9 3.0 3.2 1.7 4.3
National origin:
Hispanic......cocceeeviieiniierniiienecienn, 9.0 1.7 1.7 3.0 29 2.1 3.1
Non-Hispanic..........ccccccvvveerrereriuerernees 91.0 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.8
Education: {
Grade 8 orless.......cevivvvnnnnirevninnns 6.5 1.4 1.4 3.2 23 , 1.7 26
Grades 9-12/GED...... 420 0.5 0.5 1.2 1.1 11 19
At least some college.

50.3 0.4 0.4 1.3 1.2 0.7 21

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.3se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH FAT and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't High blood Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease cholesterol Obesity tension Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 20 20 25 1.8 20 1.2 1.8
16.3 1.3 1.3 21 1.3 1.7 1.5 2.0
60 and OVer.......cccovvvnrieiereieee e 9.6 1.4 1.4 24 20 2.0 1.3 1.6
20 and over........ccoccviricveninnnnn 47.9 1.0 1.0 1.7 1.2 14 0.9 i1
Females:
20-39. et 223 1.6 1.5 23 23 2.0 1.5 1.6
40-59...c.oivinrererereie e 17.1 09 . 0.9 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.1 20
60 and OVEr.......c.ovevrrnrecrenrerieenen. 12.7 1.5 1.5 21 1.5 20 1.0 1.4
20 and OVer.....ccocoenreunnenne. 52.1 0.9 09 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.7 1.0
All individuais 20 and over........c.u... 100.0 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.2 05 0.9
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.7 1.7 2.3 14 1.7 1.3 1.5
131-350% poverty.......... 412 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.6 0.9 15
Over 350% POVeNY.......ceevcrererceerennens 43.0 07 0.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 0.8 1.1
Race: £
WhHIte.....coiitiriee e 80.6 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.6 1.0
Black......ccooovriicriiieiiereer e, 11.4 2.2 22 3.0 2.8 21 2.0 2.2
National origin:
HISPANIC.....cccvrceerivverereiienrrenices e renes 9.0 23 23 3.1 2.2 34 2.0 2.6
Non-Hispanic...........cccoecvvniirinecnnnn. 91.0 0.7 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.9
Education: %
Grade 8 orless......cccvvevvrvvniresrennnnnnn, 6.5 2.6 26 37 1.8 3.3 1.8 1.9
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 0.9 09 1.7 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.7
At least some college 50.3 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.5 1.4 0.9 1.5

¥ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.4se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH CHOLESTEROL and type of problems mentioned,

by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem

Health problems mentioned

Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Hyper- High blood
Yes know Heart disease fension cholesterol Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..cccierreeirenre e rnran s 220 1.9 1.9 23 1.7 1.6 2.0
A0-59...cccvierieirreriereereaniseeesinaes 16.3 1.0 1.0 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.4
60 and over.............. 9.6 17 17 2.4 0.9 14 1.6
20 and over. 47.9 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.2
Females:
20-39. e 22.3 1.0 1.0 25 1.6 1.9 2.0
4059, eereverresar e 17.1 1.0 1.0 1.2 14 ~13 2.0
60 and OVer........coeecveciiceereercnnennns 12.7 1.6 1.6 1.9 1.1 1.3 15
20 and OVEr.......ccovcvrmrcrisrnerrerianns 52.1 0.8 0.8 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.4
All individuals 20 and over.....c....... 100.0 0.7 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.0
Income: .
Under 131% poverty........ccvniiiienne 15.8 1.4 1.4 1.9 1.8 1.1 1.9
131-350% poverly....... 412 1.0 1.0 1.7 0.9 1.3 1.6
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.2 1.2 14 1.0 1.0 1.1
Race: $
i 80.6 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0
11.4 2.0 2.0 3.9 1.7 2.8 2.8
National origin:
HispanicC......ccocvviverneincivrensesienenenen 9.0 2.2 2.2 3.6 24 29 2.1
Non-Hispanic..........c.ccoevvieririncnienanns 91.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.8 1.0 1.1
Education: ¥
Grade 8 Or 1€SS......cccoveveievercerereninnns 6.5 3.2 3.2 3.5 1.0 2.0 1.9
Grades 9-12/GED.........c.ccovveververeennnn, 420 14 1.4 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.3
At least some college...........c.cccunnenen. 50.3 0.6 06 1.4 0.9 1.3

1.5

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.5se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to NOT EATING ENOUGH FIBER and type of problems
mentioned, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of heaith problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Bowel
Yes know problems Cancer Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 220 2.6 2.6 2.4 1.7 1.5
40-59 16.3 20 2.0 2.0 1.4 1.4
60 and over 9.6 24 24 2.8 1.2 1.6
20 and over 47.9 1.5 1.5 1.5 09 1.1
Females:
2039 223 2.2 2.2 2.3 1.6 2.0
4059 17.1 1.5 1.5 2.0 20 1.6
60 and OVer......occceeeeiriieereee, 12.7 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.2 1.6
20 and OVE.......cocieriirreriecrerennee 52.1 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.2 1.4
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.8 1.1
income:
Under 131% poveny...c.covvecineninen 15.8 24 24 2.5 0.8 0.8
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.1 1.8
Over 350% poverty 43.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.1
Race: ¢
WhIte........ooereeeeie e, 80.6 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.9
BlacK....covvve i 114 34 3.4 3.0 15 4.0
National origin:
HIiSpaniC......coccveveeeie e ceecees 9.0 25 25 2.2 1.6 1.1
Non-HisSpaniC........c.ccvevevcniveireinienienens 91.0 1.3 1.3 1.2 0.8 1.2
Education: {
Grade B Or leSS.......ccvceevvrriiieveeniencns 6.5 3.4 3.4 3.5 1.1 13
Grades 9-12/GED................. 42.0 1.3 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.2
At least some college - 503 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.1 1.5

t The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.6se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH SUGAR and type of problems mentioned,
by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem : Health problems mentioned
Percentage
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Dental
Yes know problems Diabetes Obesity Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39...c i 22.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 2.8 1.7 ‘ 2.1
16.3 2.0 2.0 1.3 2.3 1.9 1.6
9.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 24 1.8 1.6
47.9 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.3
223 1.7 1.7 1.3 2.0 23 1.8
171 1.1 1.1 1.5 22 1.9 2.2
60 and OVET.....ccccueereriireereriiereenas 12.7 14 1.4 1.3 1.5 2.0 1.6
20 and OVer......ccconverrerneeeienannss 521 09 09 1.0 1.0 14 12
Al individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........coceinivinnene 15.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 2.6 1.6 2,0
131-350% poverty 41.2 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.4
Over 350% poverty.........ccoevevvecrinnnnns 43.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.3 1.2
Race: ¢
WHItE....v it ve e rene e 80.6 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.0
BIACK. c..cveevrtceceeeecrrercsem e ssnesassesenas 11.4 24 2.4 2.0 3.9 2.8 3.0
National! origin:
HISPaNIC...cvvvceiiiiiiiirneee s 9.0 2.1 2.1 3.3 5.0 22 3.1
Non-Hispanic.........cccocnrveeeneerneeccnnnae 91.0 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0
Education:
Grade 8 0r less.......ccccceiveeiireircineninns ‘6.5 3.2 3.2 1.2 2.9 1.7 22
Grades 9-12/GED..........cccccevenraveinanne 42.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.5 1.3 1.2
At least some college............cccrurenens 50.3 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.6

$ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 6.7se.--Standard errors of awareness of health problems related to EATING TOO MUCH SALT OR SODIUM and type of
problems mentioned, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Heard of health problem Health problems mentioned
Percentage )
Selected characteristics of
population No/don't Hyper-
Yes know Heart disease tension Other
Percent Percent of individuals
Sex and age (years):
" Males:
2039, 22.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 27 1.9
40-59......oiiiiiiii e 16.3 1.4 14 2.3 2.3 2.1
60 and over........ 9.6 1.6 16 1.8 1.6 1.7
20 and OVET..couveeeeecrveeec e 47.9 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.2
Females:
2039, 223 1.2 1.2 22 2.6 2.3
40-59.............. 171 0.8 0.8 1.8 2.1 22
60 and over.......ccocvvieeccevreveeennne, 12.7 1.1 1.1 1.8 14 25
20 aNd OVE...ccovrircecrirenreree e, 521 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.6 1.6
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 0.6 0.6 1.0 1.4 1.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........cceevcerieene 15.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.3 1.7
131-350% poverty 41.2 0.7 0.7 14 1.6 1.9
Over 350% poverty........cocceevieveiineenns ~43.0 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.5
Race: £
WHhIte....covieirieieeeere s 80.6 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.4 1.3
BlaCK. ..o 11.4 1.9 1.9 2.2 4.8 3.1
National origin:
HISPANIC......oov v ceaneas 9.0 2.3 2.3 22 5.2 3.4
Non-Hispanic........ccoceevcreervvrciacnninee 91.0 0.6 0.6 1.1 1.4 1.2
Education: §
Grade 8 0r eSS .ucuureiceivreeeeceeeriens 6.5 22 2.2 3.0 2.8 3.0
Grades 9-12/GED.........c.ccccvevuvrvinrene, 420 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.3
At least some college.........cccevernene. 50.3 0.6 0.6 1.6 1.4 1.6

$ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.1se.--Standard errors of knowledge regarding the relationship between physical form and type of fat, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Which kind of fat is more likely to be a liquid rather than a solid...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Saturated Polyunsaturated Equally likely Don't
population fats fats to be liquids know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cicieeeiie et 220 1.2 2.1 22 2.3
40-59.......oocrereeenerenninr s enene 16.3 1.3 2.2 1.8 1.5
60 and over 9.6 1.6 1.9 1.7 23
20 and OVeI.....ceeccrrernieessieereeenins 479 0.9 14 . 14 14
Females:
20-39....ccicee e 22.3 1.6 1.8 21 21
171 1.1 1.8 1.8 22
60 and OVET.......c.vcvvieereeeinrcereenennns 12.7 1.1 1.5 1.8 1.9
20 and OVer.....c.ccccrvererceviirienienne 52.1 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.3
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 0.6 1.0 14 0.9
Income:
Under 131% poverty..........ccovenene 15.8 1.0 1.7 1.5 2.0
131-350% poverty 412 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.5
Over 350% poverty.........ccceeeennneeen. 43.0 0.9 1.7 1.5 1.4
Race:
WHIE....c.coniieieireee s 80.6 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.1
BlACK.....ueerereristicerener e sesissnsiene 11.4 23 1.7 27 25
National origin:
HIiSPaNiC...cccvvreccreceiencrrsrenrerereceeanne 9.0 29 2.3 4.1 4.9
Non-Hispanic 81.0 0.6 1.0 1.1 0.9
Education:
Grade B orless.......cccccenmiirveissannanne 6.5 1.2 1.1 3.5 3.5
Grades 9-12/GED...........c.ccccvvenenne 42.0 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.3
At least some college...........cccouenenee 50.3 1.0 1.4 1.4 1.1

1 The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96. '
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Table 7.2se.--Standard errors of knowledge regarding presence of fat in cholesterol-free foods, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: If a food has no cholesterol is it also...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Low in High in Could be either
Selected characteristics of saturated saturated high or low Don't
population fat fat in saturated fat know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39..citite e, 22.0 23 0.7 2.8 1.9
40-59............ 16.3 1.6 038 1.6 1.5
60 and over 9.6 1.7 0.9 2.4 2.1
20 and OVer.....ccccceveveeevirerrnne, 47.9 1.2 0.5 1.6 1.1
Females: '
20-39.ciiit e 22.3 1.8 0.6 22 1.8
40-59....ocriiiireeeise e 171 1.6 1.2 1.9 1.3
60 and over...... 12.7 1.6 0.7 21 241
20 and over.......ccccocveeecveennne 52.1 1.1 0.5 1.4 1.2
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 0.8 0.4 1.2 0.9
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccovevneinne 15.8 1.8 0.9 2.3 1.7
131-350% poverty........ccccvveernnen. 41.2 1.3 0.6 1.7 1.4
Over 350% poverty.........covivrvenenns 43.0 1.0 0.6 1.3 0.8
Race:
WHIR. ..o, 80.6 0.9 0.4 1.0 09
BlaCK. ..ccceririiicer e 11.4 28 1.4 39 3.0
National origin:
Hispanic..........cecevenes etererr e 9.0 24 1.4 3.3 3.8
Non-Hispanic 91.0 0.8 04 1.2 0.9
Education: }
Grade 8 or less......... 6.5 2.2 1.3 2.9 3.4
Grades 9-12/GED........ 42.0 1.3 0.6 1.6 1.5
At least some college.........c.cccoeuennen 50.3 12 05 1.3 0.8

$ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.3se.--Standard errors of knowledge regarding type of foods in which cholesterol occurs, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Is cholesterol found in...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Vegetables Animal products ALL foods
Selected characteristics of and like meat and containing Don't
population vegetable oils dairy products fat or oil know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22,0 0.5 20 26 25
16.3 0.4 24 g 25 1.2
9.6 0.3 20 21 14
20 and OVer.......coveccrieeenecenee e 47.9 0.3 1.4 1.7 1.5
Females:
20-39....ciicee e 223 0.5 25 28 1.5
40-59....cciiieiiree e 17.1 04 22 2.0 0.9
60 and OVer........ccccvveiicrenneiinines 12.7 03 1.8 21 1.7
20 and OVEI........cvevinmrceesinerccrcrns 52.1 0.2 1.6 ) 1.9 1.0
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 0.2 1.2 1.5 1.0
Income:
Under 131% povernty.......ccvvererceienens 15.8 04 1.5 2.2 1.7
131-350% poverty 412 04 1.5 21 1.5
Over 350% poverty.........ccccvevveenne. 43.0 0.3 1.8 1.8 0.9
Race: t
80.6 0.2 1.3 1.4 1.0
11.4 07 26 42 3.1
National origin:
HispaniC.......ccccovveiecrnniinnnercinennens 9.0 1.0 3.8 5.4 3.3
Non-Hispanic 91.0 02 1.3 1.5 1.1
Education:
Grade 8 Or 1esS........ocvveevenecreneeenne 6.5 0.8 27 3.3 3.1
Grades 9-12/GED........ccccerveurcenee 42.0 0.3 1.7 20 1.9
At least some college........cccevrererenne 50.3 0.3 1.7 1.8 0.7

1 The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SQURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.4se.--Standard errors of knowledge regarding saturated fat in vegetable oil, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years
of age and over, 1994-96

Question: If a product is labeled as containing only vegetable oil is it...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Low in High in Could be either
Selected characteristics of saturated saturated high or low Don't
population fat fat in saturated fat know
Percent - Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.c e, 22.0 24 0.8 2.8 22
16.3 2.0 0.8 1.9 1.2
9.6 20 0.7 22 1.5
20 and OVel........ccveeveeccnvereerennnn, 47.9 15 0.5 1.8 1.2
Females: ’
20-39.... e, 22.3 2.2 1.2 1.8 1.6
40-59.....cii e 17.1 2.0 0.9 2.0 1.3
60 and over...... 12.7 22 0.7 1.9 1.7
20 and OVer.....cccovuvrvuereneen 521 1.4 0.6 1.1 11
All individuals 20 and over... 100.0 1.0 04 0.9 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty........cccecoeveeennns 15.8 2.7 11 1.9 2.6
131-350% POVErty..........cocvcemrerrennnnn. 41.2 1.6 0.7 1.2 1.2
Over 350% poventy.........ccceeeerennie. 43.0 1.3 0.5 1.6 1.0
Race: $
White......oeveeieieceeceeeee e, 80.6 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.8
BlaCK....ccovriecineeiriiee e e 11.4 3.9 1.0 2.1 3.3
National origin:
HISpaniC......coocevvceerevecrreccceeeiee e, 9.0 3.1 11 3.3 3.5
Non-Hispanic.........c.ccvcvnncenecnnnnn, 91.0 1.0 0.4 1.0 1.0
Education: .
Grade 8 or ess.....cccccvvevvrvriercenrnnnn. 6.5 3.2 1.4 3.1 3.5
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 13 0.6 1.3 1.5
At least some college 50.3 1.3 0.6 1.5 0.8

} The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 7.5se.~-Standard errors of knowledge regarding the meaning of the term "Ilght" on the food label, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: If a food product is labeled "light" does that mean that compared to a similar product not labeled "light" itis...?
{Correct answer in bold in column head) '

Percentage Lower in
Selected characteristics of Lower in Lower in calorles Something Don't
population calories fat and/or fat . else know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 1.7 1.8 2.1 2.0 1.7
16.3 1.4 1.0 21 1.4 1.8
9.6 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.4
20 and OVET.......cccccnreriremrirnercrirns 479 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.3
Females:
2039t s 22.3 1.8 1.2 26 . 20 2.0
40-59.....cciriiiiini 174 1.7 1.3 25 1.9 1.4
60 and over...........ocvveevinnieniriennne 12.7 1.3 14 1.5 2.0 1.9
20 and OVer.........cocvrvcrvmvrcciiiens 52.1 1.2 0.7 1.5 13 14
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........ccoeecenee 16.8 1.4 1.1 1.9 1.4 1.9
131-350% poverty........ccovevernvenvennns 41.2 1.2 0.9 1.6 1.5 1.5
Over 350% poverty...........cccvvecenenns 43.0 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.6 1.3
Race: }
WRItE....ocvirriiirit it 80.6 0.8 0.6 1.1 1.1 0.9
Black......cooeeiceeirirereeeteen 11.4 21 1.5 3.3 2.4 3.3
National origin:
HISPaNIC......oovverieirererrnecriaennene 9.0 1.9 14 3.1 5.4 3.4
Non-HispaniC.......ccccrvvimiccnrennnnes 91.0 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 1.2
Education: {
Grade B or 1ess........c.covreveeeicrennnes 6.5 22 21 23 ' 23 3.6
Grades 9-12/GED 420 1.2 08 1.3 1.3 1.7
At least some college........cocvururune. 50.3 1.0 1.0 1.7 1.2 1.3

+ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 8.1se.--FAT: Standard errors of percentages of individuals giving the correct answer to the questions below, by selected
characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Based on your knowledge, which has more fat: ...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Regular hamburger Loin pork chops Hot dogs Peanuts Yogurt Porterhouse
Selected characteristics of or or or or or steak
population ground round? pork spare ribs? ham? popcorn? sour cream? or round steak?
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....ccoiiiire e s 220 3.0 24 3.2 23 2.6 29
40-59...ccciiiirci e 16.3 1.8 1.5 24 1.7 1.8 23
B0 andover.........c.ccoccveevveienennnnn 9.6 1.6 2.0 23 1.7 2.0 2.3
20 and OVer.......ccccvvvercenvnnincane 47.9 1.6 1.2 2.1 1.3 1.7 1.6
Females:
20-39....iiveiereee s 223 2.0 2.1 23 1.4 21 2.4
40-59....c.cceeee 171 1.7 1.8 21 0.9 1.4 22
B0 and over.....c.ccvviiiinnnnennn 12.7 1.8 1.7 23 1.6 1.8 2.2
20 and OVeTr.......ccccvrvreciecrerenene 52.1 1.1 1.2 1.4 0.8 1.5 1.4
All individuals 20 and over........... 100.0 1.4 0.9 1.3 0.8 1.5 1.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.9 2.6 24 1.8 1.7 23
131-350% poverty........ 41.2 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.2 2.0 1.2
Over 350% poverty......c.cccueemneennes 43.0 1.5 1.8 20 1.0 1.3 1.9
Race: ¢
WhHIte ..., 80.6 1.0 1.0 1.4 0.6 1.2 1.3
BlacK......ccouvivivinirie e 11.4 35 2.3 3.5 3.3 4.3 2.6
National origin:
HISPANIC...cvi e 9.0 4.6 3.2 4.1 26 21 27
Non-Hispanic........cccccceevivviaiccnn, 91.0 1.1 0.9 1.2 0.8 1.6 1.2
Education: £
Grade 8 or eSS ..covvcceeveceeaieann. 6.5 3.1 3.6 4.1 3.0 27 2.7
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 1.5 1.4 15 1.6 1.6 1.4
At least some college...........c..c.o... 50.3 1.6 1.4 1.7 0.7 1.5 1.9

$ The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 8.2se.--SATURATED FAT: Standard errors of percentages of individuals giving the correct answer to the questions
below, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Based on your knowledge, which has more saturated fat: ...? (Correct answer in bold in column head)

Percentage Liver Butter Egg white Skim milk
Selected characteristics of or or or or
population t-bone steak? margarine? egg yolk? whole milk?
Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39.... 22.0 23 2.1 2.0 22
40-59.............. 16.3 1.8 1.8 1.7 0.9
60 and over 9.6 24 1.7 2.2 1.2
20 and Over.......cccooccceveinnnecnnnes 47.9 1.2 14 1.3 1.3
Females:
20-39....cciiirirerrenreeeeens 223 24 22 1.7 0.9
40-59.............. 171 1.3 1.9 1.4 1.2
60 and over....... 12.7 1.9 1.4 1.7 13
20 and over 52.1 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.9
All individuals 20 and over.......... 100.0 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.0
Income:
Under 131% poverty.........oc.coeeen.e. 15.8 2.0 1.6 2.6 1.4
131-350% poverty. 41.2 21 1.8 1.3 1.2
Over 350% poverty........cccocevenuenen. 43.0 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.2
Race: }
i 80.6 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8
11.4 4.3 4.0 2.8 2.5
National origin:
HISPaNC....ccccvvreereniicnrerir s 9.0 3.4 2.8 23 2.0
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.0 1.3 0.9 1.1
Education: %
Grade 8 or less......c.ceeerrervnrennensns 6.5 3.0 3.1 3.0 23
Grades 9-12/GED.........cccoovveveenncns 42.0 1.3 1.7 1.8 1.7
At least some college........coceeenee. 50.3 1.2 11 0.9 0.7

$+ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black, and the category "education" excludes individuals who could not be classified.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.



Table 9.1se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of FOOD SAFETY, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of
age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is food safety--very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males: ]
20-39..cciiieei e 220 2.2 1.9 0.9 0.9 0.1
40-59..cciiririeiie e 16.3 1.6 1.6 0.6 0.3 0.4
B0 and OVer.......ccccicrierecicirere e 9.6 1.3 1.4 0.6 0.4 0.6
20 and OVer........occceevrcrireicrieneane. 47.9 1.4 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.2
Females:
20-39..ccirecee e 223 1.3 14 04 0.2 0.1
40-59........... 17.1 1.2 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.1
60 and over 12.7 1.2 1.1 0.3 02 0.6
20 and over 52.1 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 1.9 1.8 0.5 0.3 0.2
131-350% poverty....... 41.2 1.3 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.3
Over 350% poverty.......ccvvnveecnenne 43.0 1.0 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.1
Race: ¥
WHhItE....coiieierr e, 80.6 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1
BIACK.........cveeereererieeerereerees s s 11.4 1.9 1.9 0.1 0.3 0.5
National origin:
HISPaNIC......ceveeiiciicce e 9.0 4.3 3.2 1.0 1.7 0.6
NON-HISPaniC...........cceveevvrvnrirerernens 91.0 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.2 A
Education: t
Grade 8 Or leSS.....ccevvevvvvvesrerracvenrnnns 6.5 3.4 3.5 0.6 04 0.6
Grades 9-12/GED.........cccovvvvevvvevnnnnn, 420 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2
At least some college............cceeuuees 50.3 1.0 0.9 04 02 0.1

$ The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.2se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of NUTRITION, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of

age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is nutrition--very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
poputation important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 2.6 2.9 1.5 0.3 0.1
16.3 24 2.1 1.0 04 0.6
9.6 1.8 1.7 0.9 0.5 0.5
479 1.6 1.5 0.8 0.2 03
22.3 1.8 1.7 0.7 04 -
171 22 1.9 06 0.2 0.1
60 and OVer.......ccceveerveerercrirenreraenes. 12.7 23 1.9 0.8 0.2 0.6
20 and OVer.......cocveecreveverenanrarenen. 52.1 1.2 1.1 0.4 0.2 0.2
All individuals 20 and over..........uee 100.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.1 24 0.6 0.3 0.5
131-350% poverty...... 41.2 1.5 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.2
Over 350% poverty.........ccoceuevueivcnnne 43.0 1.5 1.3 0.9 0.2 0.2
Race:
80.6 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.1
114 3.0 3.2 1.3 0.3 0.5
National origin:
HiSpanic.......c.coveveveveienrceeccrennnnaneas 9.0 33 22 2.3 0.9 0.4
Non-Hispanic.........c..cccvvneneiiiininnnnns 91.0 1.1 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.2
Education: $
Grade 8 0r1ess......coccvveveeerevreeniennees 6.5 25 2.4 1.1 04 0.8
Grades 9-12/GED 420 1.7 1.5 0.9 0.3 0.2
At Jeast some college...........ccceveuenen. 50.3 1.2 1.1 05 0.2 0.2

- Estimated percent is 0.

t The category “race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.3se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of PRICE, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of
age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is price--very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39 it e 22.0 34 3.1 1.5 0.7 0.1
40-59............ 16.3 2.2 2.1 1.5 09 0.5
60 and OVer.........ccovcveeriveriririneninn, 9.6 1.8 1.8 1.2 1.2 0.6
20 and OVeI.....c.cc.oveveereeirrieeceeenen, 47.9 2.0 B Y4 0.9 0.6 0.2
Females: )
20-39..ciir e 223 27 25 1.8 1.1 -
171 23 2.2 0.9 0.6 ) 0.3
12.7 1.7 1.6 1.1 0.6 0.2
20 and OVer.......coeciiieenieienaranne. 52.1 1.8 1.4 0.9 0.6 . 0.1
All individuals 20 and over.............. 100.0 1.6 1.1 0.8 - 0.5 0.1
income:
Under 131% poverty......ccocveennnennne 15.8 24 2.0 1.2 0.5 0.2
131-350% poverty 41.2 1.7 1.4 0.8 0.4 0.2
Over 350% poverty......cccccvvrvrernnnn. 43.0 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.9 0.2
Race: £
80.6 1.5 1.0 07 0.5 0.2
11.4 4.7 41 1.6 1.1 0.3
National origin:
HISpaniC.......coocovcvcnineicienirenencreeieene, 9.0 35 34 38 0.7 0.2
Non-Hispanic............ccceevnniiinninine, 91.0 1.6 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.1
Education:
Grade 8 Or 188S......ccccvecceernvrierinriann 6.5 35 24 34 1.2 0.6
Grades 9-12/GED 42.0 19 14 0.9 0.5 0.2
At least some college.........c.ooeverainn 50.3 1.7 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.2

— Estimated percent is 0.

$ The category “race” excludes individuals other than white or black and the category "education® excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.4se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of KEEPING QUALITY, by selected characteristics,

individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is how well the food keeps--very

important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39....cciirivrinns 22.0 21 2.4 1.6 1.0 0.4
40-59.............. 16.3 25 2.1 1.5 0.4 0.6
60 and over 9.6 2.1 2.0 1.1 0.6 0.5
20 and QVer.......ccovccuvrereceeveennnvennn. 479 17 1.5 1.1 0.6 0.3
Females:
20-39 22.3 24 22 1.2 0.3 0.1
40-59 171 2.1 2.0 1.0 04 0.2
60 and over 12.7 2.0 2.0 0.9 0.2 0.4
20 and over 52.1 1.6 1.4 0.7 0.2 0.1
All individuals 20 and over 100.0 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.2
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.2 1.9 0.7 0.5 0.2
131-350% povery......cccvverrvreenvierrannns 41.2 2.1 1.9 0.9 0.3 0.2
Over 350% POVEIY........coeereeirrerernnne 43.0 1.2 1.6 1.1 0.4 0.2
Race: ¥
80.6 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.3 0.2
11.4 3.1 2.7 0.4 0.4 0.7
National origin:
HISPANIC.....ocvcviriiriicircnninressvinenens 9.0 3.3 3.0 1.3 0.3 1.0
Non-Hispanic...........ccvvermvicrennveirennn, 91.0 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.2
Education: $
Grade 8orless........cocvcevvericrneeennns 6.5 3.4 3.9 0.8 0.5 0.4
Grades 9-12/GED 420 1.3 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.3
At least some college..........cccovueen..n. 50.3 1.6 14 . 0.9 0.5 0.2

} The category "race” excludes individuals other than white or black and the category "education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.5se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of EASE OF PREPARATION, by selected characteristics,
individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is how easy the food is to prepare--very

important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?
!

}
Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent oo Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
20-39. 22.0 2.1 25 1.8 1.2 0.3
A0-59 i 16.3 2.3 1.9 1.7 0.9 0.6
R and over.............cocccoeeiiii 9.6 1.9 1.8 1.5 0.9 0.5
20and over..........oooc 479 1.5 1.6 1.0 0.7 0.3
Females:
22.3 2.3 21 1.7 1.1 --
171 21 2.0 1.4 0.6 0.1
12.7 1.8 2.2 1.6 0.8 0.2
521 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.5 0.1
100.0 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty 15.8 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.2 0.2
131-350% poverty........... 412 1.6 1.4 1.0 0.4 0.2
Over 3507% paverty, 43.0 1.6 1.7 1.2 0.6 0.2
Race: ¢
White ... B0.6 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.4 0.1
Black. ... 11.4 1.4 4.0 13 1.3 0.7
National origin:
HISPaNIC...coovviiiviiinieiieee e, 9.0 3.3 2.8 2.3 1.0 0.2
Non-HispaniC...........cocccveeer e icnnnenen. 91.0 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.4 0.2
Education: ¢
Grade 8 0r 1esS.....ccccevvveerviiiiinenee, 6.5 3.4 3.5 1.8 1.3 0.4
Grades 9-12/GED..........ccoceeeeivniicninn. 42.0 1.9 1.6 11 0.6 0.2
At least some college...........ccoceuneee 50.3 1.7 1.4 1.1 0.6 0.2

~ Estimated percent is 0.

t The category ‘race” excludes individuals other than white or black and the category *education” excludes individuals who could not be classified.

NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 9.6se.--Standard errors of perceived importance of TASTE, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age

and over, 1994-96

Question: Now think about buying food. When you buy food, how important is taste--very important, somewhat

important, not too important, or not at all important?

Percentage
Selected characteristics of Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Don't
population important important important important know
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
220 1.9 1.8 0.5 u.1 0.1
16.3 1.9 1.7 0.4 0.2 0.5
9.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 0.3 0.4
47.9 1.2 11 0.3 0.1 0.2
223 2.1 2.0 0.4 0.1 0.1
171 1.3 1.3 0.2 0.2 --
127 1.3 1.3 0.5 01 0.2
52.1 1.2 1.1 0.2 0.1 .
100.0 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty.......c.cccoveeinniee 158 1.7 1.6 0.7 0.2 0.2
131-350% POVEMY..coeeviiiiiiiirniiaeenn 412 1.2 1.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Over 350% poverty........cceeeieinennnnn 43.0 1.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
Race:
WHhItE. ..ot 80.6 0.8 0.8 0.2 . 0.1
BlacK......coi i 11.4 21 1.9 0.6 0.3 0.3
National origin:
HiSpaniC.. ... 9.0 2.1 22 0.7 0.3 0.4
Non-HispaniC...........cccveev v 91.0 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.1
Education: $
Grade 8 or less............. 6.5 2.1 1.9 0.8 0.1 0.4
Grades 9-12/GED . 420 1.0 1.0 0.3 0.1 0.1
At least some college.................... jooe 50.3 1.2 1.2 0.2 0.1 0.2

— Estimated percent s 0.

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.
t+ The category "race" excludes individuals other than white or black and the category “education® excludes individuals who could not be classitied.
NOTE: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows and columns may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
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Table 10.1se.--Standard errors of beliefs with potential to influence dietary behavior, MEN 20 years of age and older, 1994-96

Question: Now | am going to read some statements about what people eat. Please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Donit
Statement agree agree disagree disagree know
------------------------------------------------------------------------ Percent --------

MEN: n=2,846
Choosing a healthy diet is just a
matter of knowing what foods are
good and what foods arebad ........................ 2.0 1.6 1.1 0.6 0.1
Eating a variety of foods each day
probably gives you all the vitamins
and minerals youneed....................... 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.7 0.1
Some people are born to be fat and
some thin; there is not much you can
dotochange this ...t 11 1.8 1.8 1.2 :
Starchy foods, like bread, potatoes,
and rice, make people fat ... 0.9 1.4 15 1.5 0.2
There are so many recommendations
about healthy ways to eat, it's hard
to know what to believe ... 1.5 1.6 1.0 0.5 0.1
What you eat can make a big difference
in your chance of getting a disease,
like heart disease or cancer ..............cccc.oe 1.7 1.7 0.8 0.5 0.1
The things { eat and drink now are
healthy so there is no reason for me to
make changes ........ccooiveiiiiiiineenn e 11 2.0 1.8 1.0 0.1

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than O.

NOTES: Individuals who did not provide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 10.2se.--Standard errors of beliefs with potential to influence dietary behavior, WOMEN 20 years of age and older, 1994-96

Question: Now | am going to read some statements about what people eat. Please tell me if you

strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't
Statement agree agree disagree disagree know
PEICENE ----=s=nmmmmmmsmmmmmns st on oo on o e cn s o

WOMEN: n=2,803
Choosing a healthy diet is just a
matter of knowing what foods are
good and what foods are bad ......................... 1.8 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.1
Eating a variety of toods each day
probably gives you all the vitamins
and minerals you need............c.eciiannn 1.9 1.6 1.1 0.6 .
Some people are born to be fat and
some thin; there is not much you can
do to change this ... 1.4 1.2 1.y 1.2 .
Starchy toods, like bread, potatoes,
and rice, make people fat ... 1.7 1.1 1.8 1.6 0.1
There are so many recommendations
about healthy ways to eat, it's hard
to know what to believe ... 1.6 1.5 1.0 0.6 0.1
What you eat can make a big difterence
in your chance of getting a disease,
like heart disease or cancer ........................... 1.3 1.2 0.6 0.4 01
The things | eat and drink now are
heaithy so there is no reason for me to
Make Changes .......cccceveeniieiiiiiinrioninneeianenanne 0.9 1.5 1.4 1.0 .

* Value less than 0.05 but greater than 0.

NOTES: Individuals who did not pro‘{ide a response are excluded from the calculations. Rows may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
SOURCE: USDA Diet and Health Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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Table 11se.--Standard errors of percentages of individuals who say they are the person most responsible for
household meals, by selected characteristics, individuals 20 years of age and over, 1994-96

Question: Are you the person MOST responsible for planning or preparing the meals in your

household?
Percentage
Selected characteristics of Yes No Don't know
population
Percent Percent
Sex and age (years):
Males:
22.0 3.4 3.4 0.2
16.3 2.7 27 0.2
96 1.7 1.7 0.3
20and over. .........coveeiiiiiean 479 1.9 1.9 0.2
Females:
20-39. i 223 2.2 2.1 0.3
40-59......cen. ' 17.1 1.2 1.2 0.1
60 and over.... 12.7 1.4 1.4 0.2
20 aNd OVel...cc.vvveiiviiiiireaeeaeanenen 52.1 1.1 1.1 0.2
All individuals 20 and over............ 100.0 1.3 1.3 0.1
Income:
Under 131% poverty........c.cccoeveene. 15.8 2.9 2.8 0.2
131-350% poverty........ccooeeiiiinn. 41.2 1.3 1.3 0.1
Over 350% poverty ... a3.0 1.7 1.7 0.2
Race: t
WhIte. ..o 80.6 1.3 1.3 0.1
Black.......ccoooiiiie 114 3.4 3.4 0.2
National origin;
HISPaNIC.....cvviicie e 3.0 3.8 3.6 0.4
Non-Hispanic 91.0 1.1 1.2 0.1
Education: £
Grade B or (eSS.....ucvevvnerieeciieneenns 6.5 2.7 27 0.3
Grades 9-12/GED............ccccovvenene. 42.0 1.8 1.8 0.1
At least some college.........c..ccvveeen. 50.3 1.6 1.6 0.2

1t The category *race® excludes individuals other than white or black and the category "education® excludes
individuals who could not be classified.

SOURCE: USDA Diet and Heaith Knowledge Survey, 1994-96.
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